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PREFACE.

THE present is the twelfth volume to be published of the Catalogue
of Arabic and Persian MSS. in the Oriental Public Library at
"Bankipore. It contains notices of 174 Arabic MSS.; the first one
hundred and sixty-six belonging to the important section, Biography.
This section comprises a considerable number of very rare and some
unique works, including several early and exceedingly valuable 7'abagdt
and Tadkirah of traditionists, jurists, saints, poets.and other scholars.
The remaining eight MSS. are arranged under the headings Cosmo-
graphy, Geography, and Topography.

The compiler of this volume, Maulavi Muinuddin Nadwi, was
engaged in the compilation of a work of a similar nature for the
Asiatic Society of Bengal, Calcutta, until two years ago, when his
services were secured as an additional cataloguer of our MSS.

As one possessing a sound knowledge of the Arabic language.
a scholarly instinct, and exceptional keenness for research, he had no
difficulty in bringing to his new task the same standard of scholarship
shown in the already published volumes of his two colleagues.

Several of the MSS. described in this volume are defective and
incomplete, some being without titles and authors’ names; others
comtaining wrong and misleading endorsements. The cataloguer has
spared no pains to ascertain the true facts, and to collect all the
information possible to obtain from the original sources available to
him. He has been successful in identifying works and their authors,
the periods in which they flourished, and the circumstances in whith
they wrote their works. He has enriched the notices of many MSS.
by adding useful and interesting information of great biographical
and hibliographical value, and he has shown exceptional intelligence
in the decipherment of the many ugly and carelessly written notes with
which the MSS. abound ; in ascertaining the scholars who studied from
our copies, and the Kings, Amirs and other eminent persons to whom
they once belonged.

Special attention may be drawn to the following rare and old
manuscripts described in the volume :—
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No. 751.
foll. 53; lines 11; size 7x 5}; 6x 3}.
JEHpTE
GIBTAT AN-NAZIR.

A short but very useful work on the life, virtues, and miracles of
Shaikh ‘Abdalgadir al-Jilani (d. A.H. 561=A.D. 1166).

Author : Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqaléni (d. A.1m. 8562=a.D. 1449). See
Lib. Cat., vol. v, part i, No. 159.

Beginning :—
;tJI s0lo, Jal s u..\]}.- g Jn:)otﬁll A'tlm.mdi
The work is divided into eight chapters, as follows:—

I Fol. 2e. $adye 55 5 Jp¥ Al
IL Fol. 4% &e )l apla) b JULS) ) &)l wlas SW S
IIL  Fol. 29, 2l 5 3 I Gl
IV. Fol. 30°. dhyal by gl bl
V. Fol. 33=. dale Gl U5 5 gl LI
VL Fol 30, wlel, 0l o $yae ol alli Lo 3 Cualadt bl
VIL Fol. 52¢. 26XS guly o B 5 Ll I
VIIL. Fol. 53¢, 86y 3 el Sl

It appears, from the original pagination of the folios, that
foll. 11, 20-21, and 30 should come in their proper order, but have
been misplaced after foll. 19, 10 and 11, respectively.

Written on thick creamy paper, in good Naskh. Not dated.
Probably, 17th century.

The work has been edited and published by Sir E. Denison Ross,
Calcutta, a.p. 1903.
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No. 752.
foll. 127 ; lines 27; size 8} x4}; 6} x 3}.

Pyl o33
QALA'ID AL-JAWAHIR.

A detailed life of Shaikh ‘Abdalgidir al-Jilini (d. A.n. 561 =a.D.
1166), with an account of his descendants and followers.

Author: Muhammad bin Yahya bin Yiasuf at-Tadifi al-Hanbali
il (SO s o ™ ¢ de=me.  He was a native of Halab, and
died in A.0. 963=4.D. 1556. See As- Suhub al-Wabilah, fol. 150,

Beginning :— _
o ¢ adl B MY T ) s

We are told in the preface that, being dissatisfied with the brevity
of the account of Shaikh ‘Abdalqadir al-Jilini given in sl !

e oo sl u’ of Al-Ulaimi (d. A.1. 927 =4.D. 1521), the author wrnte
the present work, basing it on most trustworthy sources.

The contents and plan of the work are thus set forth in the
preface :—

dlacy 5 dale j ales ) wlS il iy Ul aas 53] ) Sas Lasd)
A3 5ty i 3el & S alaas 03 I) pe dl e y alai Wi
Ryiay Syl g 5 alia ) Bl o il ey il e L
ohe oo MY LA dgpe 5 el S e SV 5 e o5 Al
f Job Lo, il o o 25 S iy 5 s0lpe 501, cpaiy)
: o YW e 2l | ais.

Another copy of the work is noticed in Cairo, vol. v, p. 113.
See also Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 565 ; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 335.

The work has been printed in Cairo. A.1. 1303,

Written in fair, minute, Naskh. Dated, o.u. 1145=a.p 1732.

Scriba: ‘S,o’ﬂ all BAE mwml.
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No. 753.
foll. 404 ; lines 23; size 9x 5}; 7} x 3.

Jeddllih (S iV )
LAWAQIH AL-ANWAR FI TABAQAT
AL-AKHYAR,

A well-known work, containing biographical notices of eminent
saints and $ifis from the earliest times down to the author’s own age.

Author: Abd’l-Mawahib ‘Abdalwahhib bin Ahmad bin “Ali ash-
Sha‘rani u.n!).-.t..ll L‘slc e ol oladl sue el dl il

The author, Ash-Sha‘rani, who was a great Sifi as well as a
distinguished scholar, was born in A.H. 899=A.D. 1493. TIn a.m. 911
=A.D. 1505, he went to Cairo, where he was invested with the
khirgah, or spiritual robe, by Jaliladdin as-Suyiti (d. A.H. 911=4.D.
1505). Our author settled permanently in Cairo, where he spent a
saintly life, and wrote a large number of valuable works on theology
and Sifism. He died on Monday, the 11th Jumida I, A.H. 973=
A.D. 1565. See Taj at-Tabaqat, vol. x, fol. 2482,

Beginning :—

dEldy 6 aelal da BU) (de da ) A sesl

* t—JI el
The work was completed on the 15th Rajab, A.H. 952=A4.D. 1545,
as stated in the following lines at the end :—

S a.b.DJI I_.-»'._'I-.)).'Lc QJ”"L:‘ Q;JU.‘ o abﬂJ] t:JK sssans wjn ‘JU

z Blaxad 3 u*du:-:& 3 &:!‘5‘*""]

Copies: Beérlin, No. 9982 ; Képr., No. 1112; Miinchen, No. 446 ;
Wien, No. 1185; Br. Mus., Nos. 371/2, 964 ; Cairo, vol. ii, p. 108;
Goth., No. 1767 ; India Office, No. 713; Paris, No. 2045; and Rim-
pir, p. 363. See also Brock., vol. ii, p. 338 ; and HAj. Khal., vol. v,
p. 339.

The work has been twice printed in Cairo, A.H. 1292 and 1311.

Written in fair Naskh. Not dated. Probably, 18th century.
Short lacunae are found on foll. 397> 398, 399°, 400%, 401®, and
4028,

There are two seals on the title-page, one of which bears the
name of a'certain Abi’l-Fath Muhammad Tmamaddin and the other
that of a certain Muhammad Najib Khan.
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: The MS. was obtained from the Asafiyah library of Haidarabad,,
in exchange for some other books, as appears from the following note
on the last folio:—

Oyage dakol WA I (0 &8 I Lanm Holie 0 8 s )
iy g (Gb & onp) Elly Jligy) & pupe B8 UG 0

o IPLP dha S0 62 08 60lo jalp & Ui 1ok oyl Bogas

No. 754.
foll. 29; lines 23; size 9x7; 7x3.

.(}m C'_::J'r g_-_,;ln-ct_!_! Zjl.a)
RISALAH Fi MAN.’AQIB ASH-SHAIKH
MUHAMMAD.

A life of Shaikh Muhammad Qarahbagi, a Turkish saint (d. A.m.
956=A.D."1549), with an account of his miracles and sayings.

Author: Muhammad bin Mustafi bin Habib bin Muhammad
Q&mhhﬁgigalaijlwu;u»:.wuﬁhud ez,

 The author, Muhammad bin Mustafi, a descendant of the saint

Muhammad Qarahbigi, was born in Ardrim, A.H. 1070=4.D. 1659.
After finishing his education at home, he went to Constantinople,
where, having secured the patronage of his cousin, Shaikh al-Islam
Faidallah Afindi, he entered the State service, and soon became Qadi
of Galtah. In A1 1115=A.D. 1703, after his patron, Faidallah Afindi,
had unfortunately been killed in a riot at Adrianople, our author was
exiled by a royal decree to Brussa, where he remained about thirty
years, and died on the 13th Ramadin, a.1. 1146=4.p."1734. Besides
the present work, he left behind him a useful work on politics and
several treatises on various legal points. See Taj at-Tabagat, vol. xii,
part i, fol. 295°.

Pt

o el RYEIL Y R [RVEN PRV A e

We are told in the preface that the work was compiled at the
instance of the afore-said Shaikh al-Islim Faidallih Afindi.

The bidgmphica.l account of the saint Qarahbagi is followed by
two Fasl, the first of which contains short biographical notices of
the saint’s two ‘sons, Wali Muhammad and Habib Muhammead (d.
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A.H. 1025=A.D. 1616), and the second notices of his two grandaons,
Mustafa Afindi (d. Am. 1068=A.p. 1658) and Muhammad Afindi
(d. A.H. 1104=A4.D. 1692).

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq. Dated, A.H. 1242=4.p. 1826.

Seribe : \J.-nh o%ls q“l"

No. 755.
foll. 124 ; lines 17 ; size 8} X 6; 6x3}.

.‘)l}ojl L;iul
ASFA'L-MAWARID.

A life of Shaikh Khalid ash-Shahraziri an-Nagshbandi al-
Mujaddidi, with short biographical notices of his Shaikbs, friends and
relatives, entitled oJl& r.l.».‘dl' Il Jladeo (po 33lyall R0l .

Author: Shaikh ‘Usman bin Sanad al-Basri ol o et #

wsyell. He wrote also a history of Bagdad, from a.m. 1198 to
1250=a.D. 1784 to 1834, entitled o5ls JIy1 Jual cuby dpat gk,
which has been printed in Bombay, AH. 1304. He died in a.m.
1250=a.p. 1834. See Iktifi’al-Quni’, p. 434.

Beginning :—

elsall 5 w1 gy o gill Bpmy pali sro gl 4l as]
o H A aa J5 e el e e g 5 A 5 !

Shaikh Khalid ash-Shahraziri, who was of Kurdish origin, was
born at Qarah-Dag (a village five miles from Sulaiminiyah) in A.H.
1190=A.p. 1776. He made a pilgrimage to the Haramain, and there
he was induced by a certain Indian $ifi to proceed to India for the
purpose of obtaining the Sanad and the Khirqah (spiritual robe) of
the Nagshbandiyah order. He reached Delhi, after a prolonged
journey through Persia, Turkistan, and Afghanistan. He then became
a disciple at Delhi of Shah ‘Abdallah (d. A.H. 1240=a4a.D. 1824 ; see
Khazinat al-Asfiyd’, vol. i, p. 693), who authorised him to admit
disciples to the Naqshbandiyah, Qidiriyah, Suhrawardiyah, Kubra-
wiyah and Chishtiyah orders. He also attended at Delhi the lectures
of the well-known Shih ‘Abdal‘aziz Dihlawi (d. A.u. 1239=A.D. 1824),
and received a Sanad from him. He returned home via the Persian
Gulf, and on his arrival at Sulaiminiyah in 4.1 1226=a.p. 1811, he
was received with great honour. He served as a professor in the



BIOGRAPHIES, 91

Madrasah Al-Isfahdniyah at Az-Zawrd’, and wrote several treatises
against Wahhibi doctrines, the creed of that sect at that time pre-
vailing throughout Arabia and Mesopotamiia. He died in A.1. 1231=
A.D. 1816.

The work was compiled at the request of ‘Ubaidallih bin
‘Ubaidallah al-Haidari, a biographical account of whom appears on
foll. 1152-120".

Written in fair Naskh. Dated, a.1. 1235=a.p. 1820,

Seribe : Junews! wgu«.g.:o.?:lm 4o,

COMMENTATORS ON THE QURAN.

No. 756.
foll. 132 ; lines 17 ; size 9} x6; 7x 4.

TABAQAT AL-MUFASSIRIN.

Biographical notices of 314 eminent scholars, who wrote com-
mentaries on the Quréin, arranged alphabetically.

Author : Shamsaddin Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Ahmad ad-Da’adi
al-Miliki (W) oS5l saal (o Jo 2 deme o)l et . Hewasone
of the pupils of the celebrated Imim Jaliladdin ‘Abdarrahman as-
Suyiti (d. A\ 911=1.p. 1505), wrote the present work in A.H. 941 =
A.D. 1534, and died in .. 945=a.p. 1538. See Brock., vol. ii,
P- 289.

Beginning :—

”WJJTJ';}L‘lw\_;L‘rn‘*J&M;me
Seal ke o Samue (] e Kolal] il o ow - ARA
byl a0l S UL_-.;JIM hils] Qa0 Erill..ﬂ':_‘-aglo,f!

‘,.Az” ‘_(odiin Lt o> u:_).n.l»” eoliak lag=u,é A1) ;;3 5 Loy uu.:»'"
* E’] s r:gua” u_.ﬁj’.a. Qh: Lo - wg‘,;[idl 3
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In Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 152, the present work is said to be the
best ever compiled on the subject ; and it is said fo begin, without any
preface, with the notice of .u!. The present copy, however, would
appear to be somewhat incomplete, since the notices commence with
Seal oy malpl, They end with t_,.i‘,iC!I dgopo (o laog s

Another copy of the work is noticed in Cairo, vol. v, p. 8L.

Written in fair Naskh, with an illuminated frontispiece, within
red and blue ruled borders.

Dated, a.H. 1293=A.D. 18'16

Scribe : ‘__sal.-l)a.u:dl e o

A seal bearing the name of Abi’l-Makéirim, dated a.H. 1297=
A.D. 1880, is found on fol. 1°.

READERS OF THE QURAN.

No. 757.
foll. 189 ; lines 23 ; size 11} x 51 ; 94 x 5%.

il)iH wlinb
TABAQAT AL-QURRA’.

Biographies of eminent readers of the Qur’an, beginning with the
renowned founders of the seven versions | &u.J! s/@)! ) and ending
with the author’s contemporaries, arranged chronologically, in 17
Tabagdt.

Author : Shamsaddin Abd ‘Abdallih Muhammad bin Ahmad bin
‘Usman bin Qi’imaz ad-Dahabi .1 seal (y ez alll sus 5l @l et
el LG e (d. AH. 748=4.D. 1348), for some account of
whom see No. 700 above. :

Beginning :—

B9 WY Joad) 5 gl pdll Bole e M 5 L) Ses
ot el By U8 138 s Lal iS5 ) ligua 5 Uy b
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Lo - ol g om 5 - B, GG ) - el 3
» 2l eyl entishl)
Contents :— é b i '

I. Fol. 18, o 3,80 , w'fvl lydge et ) ¥ abll

gart! &1 BRI LS olo s aale AT o a1 ey
# ole 5 e Aye y &G e Ly el
Fol. 4% ool sal o lhdpe ()l aa 5 &L bl

1L
* poie bl oS
I Fol. 8" el o ooyt AL oy
IV. Fol. 178 o &I &bl o Jiow aalilyl 5 &l &bl
: : Lelaot ujf;" 5 i {..,.il..a.
V. Fol. 29% Uyho 315 5 Ennd piiiey deselinll dayb)l
VI. Fol. 38 Lobol ) ylo 5 dasms @230 5 ducolo]! KENA
VII. Fol. 50°. O ) sl &kl
VIII. Fol. 59". o wiled 5 dmed (aisey Ealill Gak
IX. Fo. 73 L piled 5 U oy sl iyl
X. Fol. 84" Lelal ypanme 5 &ailed Leal 5 Brala)l SRl
XI. Fol. 95° R B e

XIL Fol105%. Al 3 &la Il (35 yhe LGN &l
* lg;iao)f.'..: -u.-:) &leo l,,ﬁ.:’.:n.n' 3 F_,.c.;ii.' f'f-:)a

XIII.  Fol. 118 e KW &)l

XIV. Fol. 131° e dal JI &)l

XV. Fol. 148 wlad 5 da gadas 5 phie deselin)l Sirkel!

XVI. Fol. 158 &wad 5 Blo paisey shill (o yie i IV |
*Jb

XVIL Fol. 178" o s coamp¥lyms paie lsems pe dmlotl daab))

As he tells us in the following lines at the end, the work was
revised by the author, with additions and alteraticns, in A.H 730=
A.p. 1330:—

L 5 Sal) [Eebradl] ] 4B o 551 oIl e &

o Blonga 5 38 Bl L2 T) gy g Bogal] 2 220 5 (o8 5 wloly
For other copies, see Paris, No. 2048; Berlin, No. 9943; and
Kopr., No. 1116. See also Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 150 ; and Brock.,
vol. ii, p. 46.
Toll. 184P-189" contain supplementary biographical notices of
readers of the Qurin, in two parts. The first, as we are told in the
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following note, is said to have been copied from the author’s autograph
additions, and the other to be a selection from the Dail T'abagdt al-
Qurrd’ of ‘Afifaddin al Matari (whosé name is given in Haj. Khal.,
vol. iv, p. 150, as At-Tabari) :—

YIEN] R o° ) u.»_.:b..i.” bilsJl hA o d:i.ﬁ-c Jad lo®
e oas Lo 3 ylas oWl Zaskl] al er ‘_ﬂ,h.d} L_)J_JJI a...ﬂ-}:ﬂ-l:

Written in Naskh, originally without diacritical points, which
according to a notc at the end, were subsequent'y added b
Haidarabad, in a.m. 1213=a.D. 1798, by a scholar, who does not
reveal his name.

Dated, a.H. 1180=A.D. 1766.

Seribe: Ll e sudl,

A table of contents is prefixed to the work.

The title-page contains a short biographical sketch of the author.
extracted from the Tabaqgdt al-Kubrd of As-Subki.

HANAFITE JURISTS AND SCHOLARS.

No. 758,
foll. 200; lines 17 ; size 11 x7}; 9x 54,
) P . - 1
sois)| eolinl 3 J@@“)bﬁb“

AL-JAWAHIR AL-MUDiYAH Fi
TABAQAT AL-HANAFIYAH.

A Dbiographical dictionary of Hanafite scholars and authors,
complete in tawo separate volumes,

Author: Muhiyaddin Abii Muhammad ‘Abdalgadir bin Abi’l-
Wafd’ Muhammad al-Qurashi al-Misri (. o8| sue s gl (uidl (=e
wsrasdl (A seme sUyl ol He was born in Sha‘ban, A.H. 696=
A.D. 1297, and studied in Cairo and Mecca under numerous scholars,
such as Hasan al-Kurdi (d. A.8. 720=4.p. 1320), Ahmad ad-Dimyati
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(d. A.H. 749=A.D. 1348), Tbrahim at-Tahiri (d. A.H. 728=A.D. 1328),
‘Abdallih as-Sanhaji (d. A.H. 724=A.D. 1324), and others. He pro-
duced several useful works on the Hanafite law, and died in AJ.
775=Aa.p. 1373. For his life, see Husn al-Muhédarah, fol. 117*; Ad-
Durar al-Kaminah, vol. i, fol. 298%; and Hadéd’iq al-Hanafiyah, p,
294.
Vol. 1.
Beginning :—
. iJI J_,riusdl owdl & adsly ] FONCYN] IRVESY)

The biographical notices are preceded by a Mugaddimah, which
is divided into three chapters, dealing respectively with the names of
God, the genealogy of the Prophet, and the life of Imim Aba
Hanifah (d. A.® 159=A.p. 767). The present volume breaks off in

the middle of the account of L& . dp:...,l e ey (2 Seal 1 deme
goj)lfbdl 7
: For other copies, see Berlin, No. 10020 ; Bihar, No. 254; and
Asafiyah, p. 780. See also Brock., vol. ii, p. 80, and Haj. Khal,
vol. ii, p. 648.

The work has been printed in Haidaribad (Deccan).

No. 759.
foll, 184 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. II.

The second volume of the preceding work, which begins by
completing the account of (4% sly2)i and ends with the account of
hans ol . The biographic:;l notices are followed by a Khdtimah,
designated gels)! S, consisting of notes on miscellaneous historical
and religious matters.

A fly-leaf at the end contains a biography of the author, extract-
ed from gl om gsimell 5 Jlall Ul of Yilsuf bin Tagribirdi (d.
AH. 874=A.D. 1469). 2

Both volumes are written by one and tne same scribe, in ordinary
Indian Nastadliq, with numerous lacunae. Not dated. Probably.
18th century.




iv

PREFACE.

No. 646. An old and fair copy of Kitib al-Ansib of As-Sam‘ini,
which once belonged to the Imperial Library of Akbara-
bad.

No. 647. An elegant copy of Lubb al-Lubab Fi Tahrir al-Ansib,
dated A.H. 959=A.D. 1552, bearing notes by several eminent
scholars. }

No. 648. A very old and valuable copy of Tahdib al-Asma’
wa’'l-Lugat, dated A.H. 724=A.p. 1323, bearing autograph
notes by several eminent scholars. :

Nos. 649-50. A valuable and elegant copy of Wafayat al-A‘yan
by Ibn Khallikdn, purchased for the Imperial Library of
Delhi in the twenty-first year of the reign of Shah Jahén.

No. 652. A rare copy of Nukat al-Himyan of As-Safadi, a
biographical dictionary of prominent blind men.

Nos. 657-6568. A rare copy of Al-Qabas al-Hawi, dated A.H. 1023
—A.D. 1614, transcribed from the author’s autograph copy.

Nos. 665-686. TAaj at-Tabaqat, a reliable and comprehensive
work, of which the present is believed to be the unique copy.

No. 700. An old and exceedingly valuable copy of Al-Kashif of
Ad-Dahabi, transcribed in the author’s life-time, in A.H. 733
—=a.n. 1333, by Abd’l-Fath as-Subki (d. A.H. 744=A.D.
1344), a scholar of great eminence and learning.

No. 702-704. Usd al-Gabah, a very early and valuable copy,
in three separate volumes; the first and the third of which
contain autograph notes by two well-known scholars, Tiajad-
din as-Subki and °Ali al-Halabi. The volumes are dated
AH. 693=A4.D. 1294 and a.H. 694=4a.D. 1295, respectively.

No. 722. A copy of the first volume of Al-Isibah, presented by
Sultin Al-Malik al-Ashraf Saifaddin Abd’n-Nasr Qayitba’i
al-Mahmiidi of Egypt to the Madrasah of Babassalam.

No. 724. An old copy of Tabsir al-Muntabih, transcribed by
the author’s disciple, Ahmad bin ‘Abdarrahméan al-Juhani
(d. A.H. 875=4.D. 1470), in A.H. 841=A4.D. 1437.

No. 727. A Yery rare copy of Al-Mu‘jam of Ibn Fahd al-Makki,
transcribed by the author’s son, ‘Abdal‘aziz bin ‘Umar bin
Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Fahd al-Makki (d. a.H. 921
=Aa.D. 1515), in A.H. 906=4.D. 1500.

No. 745. An old copy of Bahjat al-Asrar, dated A.\H. 787=A.D.
1386. :
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No. 760.
foll. 152 lines 23 ; size 8 x5} ; 6} x 3}.

dtomljl PPN kIS'I t...:.,;l;w &?J L.JloS;\J\ O),ﬁ:

‘UQUD AL-JUMAN Fi MANAQIB ABt
HANIFAT AN-NU‘MAN,

A comprehensive biography of Imdm Abd Hanifah (d. A.1. 150=
A.D. 767), together with an account of his eminent disciples.

Author: Shamsaddin Abid ‘Abdallih Muhammad bin Yasuf bin
‘Ali bin Yisuf ad-Dimashqi es-Salihi ash-Shafi‘i all sue 4 eI (pmadts

asL.J‘ ‘JleaJl ‘_SRMQJF gy Gl.c ey eyl 0 demo.  He was born

f\t Damascus, but settled in Cairo, where he lived in the Khingih of
Barqaqiyah, and died on the 14th Sha‘bin, A.m. 942—a.p. 1536.
See Brock., vol. ii, p. 304; and Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 238.

Beginning :-—

&a3Y) qu.n AT sl By sldat] Jaa odd] AU ses)
g;"j \_.s’ J.S..J)jli K (glfrq.{.al oo Wy E.u.}-.'idl &y U" u.;.)qina.”
agl }Ly}é“wn,.h)dmﬁrlﬁ:oiirqu]éaJ el o 4 sLDY

Having, in A.H. 938=4.D. 1531, come upon a work containing
disparaging remarks about Imam Hanifah, our author was moved to
write the present work, in which he defends the said Imam, and
gives an account of his pious mode of living, his literary eminence,
and distinctive attributes, together with an account of his eminent
disciples.

The work is divided, as follows, into a Mugaddimah, 26 chapters,
and a Khdatimah :—

Fol. 3= Jyas d e Jad3 Eodi !
Fol. 14°. &ido o 88lpo 240 5 aai (S Jy¥ S

Fol. 178 phe y sle alll o il p83 3 835 s S Sl
Fol. 192 4o ale alll oy dada gl a8)s) yead &JW LI

Fol. 25, Bl am S8 S pl ) oW
Fol. 35%.  aadl 5 eqamll e udddl aay 58 (3 ueladl I
Fol. 57=. el aall y 3085 5 80t Tomo 3 (moldl I

Fol. 60°. ol 5 SN dgl slodl 5 gkt
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778, Jall aclid 4 olaalt (5 salidal Bl B e o=l Wl
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84s. . Blalyo 5 alline 5 Koy 5 &0)8 ( phe I L)

86". alilal y ¥385 5 a3y (J ybo gt !

89s. aalyd 5 2k 3hy B She el S

O1b, e o aliyal , akihi p Sy (5 e ol L
# &l ALY

J106% o Lo jsé 81MA1 e e Uen 5 )

1090, slyed! flya 835 &S (e A B phe el S
* &yall Uyl ;,.m (,.n;uj slidsa)ly
110", dslo 5 BUAL S phe gl MY
111, ayisT , abelyo -‘*’7—“- U‘“-‘ b eyt I
1185, e ARSI 5 Lol Gige s apel 5 (ot <
& g 5SS e aclilel 5 LI (o 8 paéy LoD
» 3L it
116 G 8 d Sl S G et S
» Lp & 3 sy
1T0. e &5 5 aboa B o il 5 2 S
. w L)) sl
1300, &l o &by 5 &dpo L & Al gl
g Lo 5 &y Glaiz Lo 5 3 ol 5 o le
* &l o 2 ©°
1338, Wy dica oldic Gan f w5 o) N
ldio 3 gt 5 86y an 5 a F & 900
BTN
138 bl 0 a8 Jab Lo Lan g. syl oeoladl Sl
141, o Jyas dryl e JuilS Bt

VOL. X1 H



98 ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

The work was completed towards the end of Rabi II, o.H. 939=
A.D. 1532, as stated in the following colophon :—
e g Sy o demee gl yhe  J) Gl ] adlse J6

shmay (A &3S oyl L=_‘-’n..){.i.ll ‘_Jsdt-aﬂ Lsibod]] gy o

it FEH o u..ﬁrl,s...;aﬂl b E)L-:L i",.hlill

The above colophon is followed by a short biographical notice of
the author, written in the same hand as the text.

For other copies, see Wien, No. 1180; Yeni, No. 876; Aya
Safiyah, No. 3309 ; Cairo, vol. v, p. 90; and Rampir, p. 670.

Written in Naskh, with the headings in red. Not dated. Prob-
ably, 18th century.

A seal bearing the name of Sayyid Hamidaddin Ahmad, alias
Nuralhuda, dated a.1. 1257=4.p. 1841, is found on the title-page.

No. 761.
foll. 49; lines 19; size T} x5; 6} x 3}
apiasd! Bol)! eslib

TABAQAT AS-SADAT AL-
HANAFIYAH.

A work containing biographical notices of well-known doctors of
the Hanafite school, from Imam Aba Hanifah (d. A\ 1560=A.D. 767)
to Ahmad bin Sulaimin bin Kamal Pasha (d. a.H. 940=A.D. 1533).

Neither the title of the work nor the author’s name is given in
the text. In a note on the title-page, the work is ascribed to
Ahmad bin Muslihaddin Mustafd Tashkuprizidah (d. A.H. 968=A.D.
1560). This, however, appears to be a mistake. Tt is not included
among the works attributed to this author; and, indeed, seems to be
identical with the Tabagal as-Sddat al-Hanafiyah of ‘Abdallah as-
Suwaidi (cauy-! all suc (died ¢. A.H. 950=A4.D. 1543), which, accord-
ing to the copy described in Berlin No. 10026, has the same beginning
and contents as the present work.
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Beginning :—
AT 5 same Gogw e () Blall 5 ol 0y dbl sasl]
w g kil als.;bg;)mgual ldg o Lol pneal asio
lyds 5 Riab JS g3 kapl] e 15 adll &l o paliial] a

. td] KoYl a0
The author, in his preface, tells us that the Hanafite jurists can be
divided into the following seven groups or Tabagat, all of which,
with the exception of the seventh, are mentioned in the Berlin
copy :—
L o s Bpfaudl &1 &S0 &UIL‘,’ oroaimad! &b o J, ¥ skl
» KU o pesloe Ko
2. &bl Glevel duollis _aady)l  $ roelme! &b &L Akl
- * oy
3. el &ly ¥ U Bl S uosimad! dub AU &)l
. : #* i) Lale
bl 5 (G roliall o gl ml Byl dul )t Bk
e e i
* alodll alo 5 (9508
B. 5 ool it el o ol ol Bk Eoll gl
1 Bl )l palt Cuanal!
7. pSadl el e o ¥ il ralal &k &l )l &bl
L R
Ll ks nyadll (F geam Lo gpmems s !
Written in ordinary Naslkh, within double red-ruled borders, with
a tasteless frontispiece.

Emendations and corrections have been made in the margins
throughout the copy.
Dated, a.H. 1103=4.D. 1692,

Four fly-leaves at the beginning contain miscellaneous notes and
extracts from various sources.
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No. 762.
foll. 85; lines 13; size 8§ x5} ; 6x 6}
AL-KHAIRAT AL HISAN Fi MANA-

QIB AL-IMAM ABI HANIFAT
AN-NU‘MAN,

A well-known biography of Imidm Abd Hanifah (d. a.m, 150=
A.D. T67).

Author: Abd’l-‘Abbas Shihibaddin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin
‘Ali, called Ibn Hajar al-Haigami .y se=we o deanl yod! Cled el it
el yma o b el e (d AE 974=a.p. 1566). See Lib. Cat.,
vol. v, part i, No. 283.

Beginning :— i
. é| sbadd] 131)’.: slalal] Laisl h_;d” AN des]

In the preface, the author tells ns that his original draft of a life
of Imam Abi Hanifah, which he lent to a friend for copying, having
been lost, he was obliged to rewrite it, and based the present work
on the ‘Ugqid al-Jumdn of Muhammad bin Yisuf ad-Dimashqi
(No. 760 above).

The contents of the work have been described in Berlin, No.
10003. See also Cairo, vol, v, p. 61; Brock. vol. ii, p. 389; and Haj.
Khal., vol. iii, p. 182.

Written in fair Naskh, with a few marginal notes. The headings
of the chapters are in red. Not dated. Probably, the first half of
the 19th century. .

The work has been twice printed in Cairo, A.H. 1305 and 1311

No. 763.
. foll, 178; lines 17; size 8} x5; 53 x 2}.
winm)] Homl (3 sl LIV
AL-ASMAR AL-JANIYAH FI ASMA'

AL-HANAFIYAH.

A biographical dictionary of eminent jurists of the Hanafite
school.
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Author: Mulld ‘Ali bin Sultin Muhammad al-Qari al-Harawi
¥ (W seme lbla o o o (d. ;. 1014=A.p. 1605). See Lib.
Cat., vol. v, part i, No. 237.

Beginning :—

o @ danil)y Jylll 5 JERI (3 slan), U PRV

The title of the work is not given in the text; but in the
Khulisat al-Asar, vol. iii, p. 185, and the Hadi'iq al-Hanafiyah,
p. 399, itis called adim!! slwl 3 &g sL3Y1. - In a note at the top of
fol. 1%, however, the work is designated leall! &3,

In the preface, the author states that he compiled the present
work, after completing his well-known commentary on the Musnad of
Imim Abd Hanifah (d. A6, 150=A.p. 767), entitled ¢ ;3 WUY siee

Le¥l si—s (see Lib. Cat., vol. v, part i, No. 237).

The first fifty folios are devoted to the life of Imam Abh Hanifah,
divided into several Fasl. The alphabetical series of proper names
begins on fol. 50° With & yea Semie op deal o 2! p! and ends on fol.
153* with @=@! o2 (miy; and this is followed by additional chapters,
containing Kunyah, notices of female jurists, and Ansib. The work
ends with a Khdtimah, called gels)! SUS, which is divided into a large
number of Fd'idah, dealing with miscellaneous legal and religious
matters. Following the Khdlimah comes a Fasl, containing a few
supplementary notices of the Hanafite jurists of Yemen, extracted
from the Tirdz A'ldm az-zaman Fi Tabagal A‘ydn al-Yaman of ‘Ali
bin Hasan al-Khazraji (d. .1, 812=A.p. 1409).

Another copy of the work is noticed in Bihir, No. 256.

Foll. 42 and 52 are misplaced, and should follow after foll. 51
and 41, respectively.

Whritten in fair Naskh, but with clerical errors. Dated, aA.H.
1076=4.p. 1665.

Scribe : tJl-a o gy ov

No. 764.
foll. 193 ; lines 17; size 10} x7; T4 x 4%
G pisdimal): 3 ]
[KATA'IB AL-MUJTAHIDIN.]

A work containing biographical notices of eminent doctors of the
Hanafite school, without title or author’s name.
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The work seems to be based on the Katd'ibu A'ldm al-Akhydr of
Mahmdd bin Sulaimén al-Kaffawi (d. A.H. 990=A4.D. 1582), to whom
our author refers on almost every page. The latest work quoted is
the Ad-Durr al-Mukhtdr of Al Haskafi, who died in A.n. 1088=A.D.
1677. -

Beginning :—
aizf] o st JJN ko] ;.JU:M fed L A{eYd)| =il
Al \JU-AJ' .~ o PN [V} IR W QI PR ) LS" h‘.!L'L\'l l.,,-lh‘”

The work consists of an introduction, termed 3G é=ib, and six
Kat@’ib (lit., battalions). The introduction is subdivided into five
Maltdlib, dealing, respectively, with the definition of law ; the signifi-
cance of Ijtikdd, or legal scholarship; the duties of a Mufti, or juris-

consult; the seven classes of jurists; and the twenty-five principles
of jurisprudence.

The six Katd'ib are as follows :—

I Fol 155 gJo¥ &kl oy ¢80 (3 cnowimell Bk &iS

1I. Fol. 30 {.p'l,it, i ! u’ wioaimall $uk &uis
111. Fol. 63" Jilt ‘_,.s el &b LS
1V. Fol. 115 ggj:l'aﬂ| laol daak &yl J1 &3

V. FO!. 143“’. : f.g-a)l” u._.-lsuo! uuk A.\u.f
VI. Fol. 170, L 2 eyl &k i€

Written in fair Nastadiq. The following folios are blank, viz.,
798, 81, 101*, 110°, 128", 1307, 134%, 138", 144, 147", 150¢, 152*, 154°,
156%, 158, 161", 163%, 165°, 1687, 170*, 174°, 176, 178", 182", 183+,
1858, 187", and 189".

Not dated. Apparently, 19th century.
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SHAFI‘I JURISTS AND SCHOLARS.

No. 765.
foll. 226 ; lines 30 ; size 6} x5; 5} x3}.

sz-U'f S s
TABYN KADIB AL-MUFTARI.

A very old copy of a work on the life and merits of Tmim Abi’l-
Hasan al-Ash‘ari ash-Shifi‘i, the celebrated founder of the Ash‘ari
school of theology (d. Am. 324=a.p. 936), accompanied by short
biographical notices of his prominent disciples and followers.

Author: Siqataddin Abd’l-Qasim ‘Ali bin al-Hasan bin Hiba-
tallah, called Ibn ‘Asikir all & (p el (o (e @ul@ 2l ()l &a)
Sl ol paddl i

The author, who was the most eminent traditionist of Sy ia of
his age, was born on the lst Muharram, A.W. 499=a.p. 1105 He
received his education at Bagdad, in the famous Nizimiyah College ;
and served at Damascus as a professor in the Dir al-Hadig An-
Niiriyah, an institution which was founded, chiefly on his account, by
Al-Malik al-*Adil Naraddin Mahmiad bin Zangi, the then ruler of Syria
(a.m. 541-569=aA.D. 1146-1173). Our author died at Damascus,
AH 571=A.p. 1176. For his life, see Tabaqit al-Kubra by As-Subki,
vol. vi, fol. 15°; Tadkirat al-Huffaz, vol. iv, p. 122; Tabaqit by
Al-Tsnawi, fol. 164* ; Tahaqit by Ibn al-Mulaqqin, fol. 46"; Tabaqat
al-Mufassirin by Ad-Da’idi, fol. 62°; Mir'at al-Janan, fol. 343";
Dustiir al-Ilam, fol. 96”; and Ibn Kballikan (De Slane’s translation),
vol. ii, p. 2562.

gemaat
.é'bh]:ﬂd{ﬁ.}é&ﬁ&&iﬂ.ﬂ] Jal t.ln._‘-..ﬂl Al el

The work consists of the following chapters :—

Fol. 8% (ol yodl 5 &nmi 5 tale 2l Gumy sl (o oS 550

& JIJI"" Ja! i1 ._x:.i..c C.)b

Fol. 115, '.,.N'I.l )y e I'l"J &le alll glo lé.,UI e L:q‘”l‘

5 o)l il g gouye (o
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TFol. 17T &) Lo 4 ot ._j,,:, ey &l &es u..:a]lxl lJ))(”)")
* ...pll” LS}“ Aém” 0

Fol. 54". J”'B 3 rlA” oo ale &l t._!""’) ==l gl .s._qu.i..‘.‘.f lo If.'s
v Byl i e

Fol. 62" Lj” KIPrE Lo aie al! ‘_-ri) U.de g‘.l o U;.: Lo )fd
E # Baluall

Fol. 63". = Eealll o aie alll g-é} U‘J‘JI I=,‘Jil}...‘a Lo qub
* Aol ¥da w,;'vlﬁ:'\. e ai,f

Fol. 67=. i E.gJI Ja¥ ailslme o ey Lo [J.s‘.'a]

Fol. 778, =t LI ) e Jos l___‘SJI wlelidl 0 q})la J“.’
,[.i',ol,cﬂl sic) wllol! | Axmies 4o

Fol. 78%. ' DB o e ol &y pie Lo 46D

Fol. 83". .a.glshdlﬁﬂl:uﬂ u".‘-"! e Eeloa }Sd

The above chapters are followed by a systematic refutation of
the false allegations made against Imam Ash‘ari by his opponents.

For other copies of the work, see Ref., No. 149 ; Levden, No. 901 ;
and Escur., No 1796. See also Haj., Khal., vol. ii, p. 187, and
Brock., vol. i, p. 331.

Written in old Arabian Naskh., The first six folios are supplied
in a later hand.

In the following note at the end, apparently in the same hand as
the text, the scribe is said to be Abi Ja‘far al-Qurtubi, whose proper
name is Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Abi Bakr bin Isma‘il al-Qurtubi (d. A.H.
506=a.p. 1199 ; see Tabaqat al-Qurrd’ by Ad-Dahabi, fol. 132%) :—

LI - R IRTPPTPPTRRER sl o rL-I \_eb)ﬂ!}kaa. J] b

The above note is followed by an original Samd* (written by the
same Ahmad bin ‘Ali al-Qurtubi), saying that the present copy was
read before the author’s son, Abi Muhammad Qasim bin <Ali (d. AH.
600=a.p. 1203), at several sittings, the last of which was held on
Monday, the 3rd Di’l Qa‘dah, A.1. 581=A.D. 1186.
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No. 766.
foll. 272 ; lines 17; size 9} x 6} ; 64 X34

TABAQAT ASH-SHAFI'IYAT AL
KUBRA.

A comprehenstve biographical dictionary of Shafii scholars,
complete in seven separate volumes.

Author: Tajaddin Abit Nasr ‘Abdalwahhéab bin ‘All bin ‘Abdal-
Kaﬁ as-Subki ash-Shafi'i S oae (2 QJ.: o el sue pai il ol 6
o (KLl He was born in Cairo, A.H. 727=4.p. 1327, and
settled with his father in Damascus, where he studied under the well-
known Shamsaddin ad-Dahabi (d. o.1n. 748=a.p. 1348). He attained
a profound knowledge in several branches of learning, especially the
Shafi‘ite school of law, in which he claimed to be one of the supreme
authorities. He was appointed Qadi of Damascus, but was subse-
quently suspendgd and imprisoned for two months.  After his release,
he was reinstated as Qadi. He also served in numerous academies of
Syria and Egypt. He compiled three biographical dictionaries of
Shafitite scholars, the present being the most comprehensive. The
titles of the other two are e, Ll wlisk and g o)l Hamsli)) elik
Besides these, he produced several other useful works, mostly on
Shifi‘ite jurisprudence and Muhammadan theology. He died on
the 7th D&’l-Hijjah, o.H. 771=A.D. 1370. For his iife, see Ad-Durar
al-Kaminah, vol, i, fol. 309* ; Dustir al-I'lim, fol. 62*; and Tabaqat
by Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, fol, 157"

Vol. L
Beginning :—

demi Al samll esees gl b ol saall Boge J6

.glqﬁm,w,uw,
The work is divided into seven Tabagdt, the names included in
each Tabagah being arranged in alphabetical order, except that out of
respect for the Prophet the names beginning with Ahmad or Muham-
mad are in every case placed first. The present volume ends with
the account of <j)!ys! Jad £t o Eylmdl
Copies: Berlin, No. 10037 (fragment); Paris, No. 2100; Yeni,
No. 870; Aya Safiyah, Nos. 3209-3301; Cairo, vol. v, p. 78;
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No. 749. The unique and an old oopy of Ikhtiydr ar-Rafig,
dated A.®. 913=Aa.D. 1607.

No. 750. A very fine copy of the rare Ad-Durr ag-Jamin Fi
Manéqib ash-Shaikh Muhiyaddin.

No. 778. An excellent and old copy of Tabaqgat al-Handbilah
of Abiya‘la -al- Hanbali, dated a.1. 637=A.D. 1240, contain-
ing autograph notes by several eminent soholars, who studied
from this copy, or to whom at one time or another it belonged.

No. 785. The unique copy of As-Suhub al-Wabilah, a biographi-
cal dictionary of Hanbali scholars.

No. 788. Bugyat al-Wu'it, an old copy, transcribed 13 years
after the author’s death, dated A.1. 924=4.p. 15618.

Nos. 796-797. Nasamat as-Sahar, a rare biographioal dictionary
of the Shi‘ah poets.

Nos. 800-801. An old and exceedingly valuable copy of the four
parts of Tarikb Dimashq of Ibn «Asikir, transcribed by the
great traditionist, Muhammad bin Yasuf al-Birzali (d. A0
636=A.D. 1239), in A.H. 614=4.D. 1217.

No. 804. A copy of Bugyat al-‘Ulama’ Wa'r-Ruwit by As-
Sakhiawi bearing autograph Marginal notes by the author,
dated a.H. 894=4.D. 1489.

No. 805. Tuhfat az-Zaman by Al-Ahdal, a rare work containing
biographical notices of eminent and learned men of Yemen.

Nos. 807-809. Al-Mashra‘ ar-Rawi of Ash-Skilli, a very rare
biographical dictionary of the descendants of 'Ali, uspecially
of those who settled in Hadramaut.

No. 811. An autograph copy of Subhat al-Marjan by Gulam
«Ali Azad Bilgrrami, dated A.H. 1180=A.D. 1767.

This volume of the catalogue was revised (in manuseript and in
proof) by Mr. E. A. Horne and Dr. Azimuddin Ahmad. 1 have only
to add, if I may, my personal word of appreciation of and encourage-
ment to Maulavi Muinuddin Nadwi in his scholarly labours, hoping
that in his and Maulavi Abdul Hamid’s good hands the preparation
of the volumes needed to complete the catalogue of the Arabic MSS.
will progress rapidly.

- Imperial Library. J. A. CHAPMAN,
Caloutta, 14th February, 1927.
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Rampar, p. 640; and Bahar, Nos. 257-263. See also Haj. Khal.,
vol. iv, p 139; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 89.

Foll. 56", 59*, 67° and 93° contain short lacunae.

The work has been printed, in six volumes, in Egypt, o.H. 1324.

No. 767.
foll. 277 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. II.

The second volume of the same work, beginning with the account
of (gpedl oy (pp demo (9 (s o Sylmdl and ending with that of
djsd'.‘aa.ll de=it o) D'yt denl o el

Fol. 1" contains a gap of about four lines. There are also short
lacunae on foll. 128", 263%, 275* and 275",

No. 768.

foll. 278 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. IIIL.

The third volume of the same work, beginning with the account
of Jhwl sl ol (o)l (s Seal (2 =)l and ending with that of
el &dl seme il CLE peal sae seme g el 1 Usnesl
g“".“}"“” 3

Lacunae are found on foll. 142, 152, 172, 163® and 2262,
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No. 769.
foll. 275 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. IV.
The fourth volume of the same work, beginning with the account

of (B! @uldll sl (e o Suo o &l Sse ) dume (o jal) (o Uanes!
s)s? i)l and ending with that of malal o yad 2 malpl (2 pad

u..._m,.]l a,l.}

" Lacunae are found on foll. 25", 35, 49°, 86, 120" 253 and

265°

No. 77o0.
foll. 276 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. V.

The fifth volume of the same work, beglnnmg with the account
of !;.a.d' &J'J)J @l gl A b @t =2 o yai and ending with that of
U)JMJ|R&3M,W|L51;L}JW|MUJW'M

Lacunae are found on foll 1°, 31%, 82%, 86, 136%, 146° 152°,
154°, 157°, 161®, 192®, 215°, 242" and 243",

No. 771.

foll, 338 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. VL.

The sixth volume of the same work, beginning with the
account of sl Usea oo 036 (o 35 o pels 299 0 el e and
ending with that of yous (2 malp! (2 seal (p Seme.

About two lines at the bottom of fol. 183%, and one line at the
bottom of fol. 275%, have been penned through. Besides a gap of
about four lines on fol. 75®, there are short lacunae on foll. 15, 58,
638, 78", 79*, 80°, 85%, 105% 109%, 111, 112°, 120%, 135", 139%, 216%,
231s, 277, 324" and 335°
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No. 772.

foll. 323 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same,
Vol. VII.

The seventh volume of the same work, beginning with the
account of Sl sl Gl Il (g eell sae deal 2 Semio and ending
with that of Jaa)l 8518 1 (e o sumall sue ) Gy

Lacunae are found on foll. 1°, 46° 47, 53¢, 65°, 190°, 223, 260°.
266°, 298", 299" and 301,

All the above volumes are written by the same hand in ordinary
Naskh. The headings of the chapters and the names are in red.
Dated, the 9th Rajab, A.1. 1294=A.p. 1877.

A table of contents is given at the beginning of each volume.

Seribe : oy deal o2 Sammw o Uiye o yor o2 A Bae (0 UBpe o e
ezl 3=l sae.

No. 773.
foll. 253 ; lines 20; size 10X 7; T} x4},

aaails)] slgan)! wslab

TABAQAT AL-FUQAHA' ASH-
SHAFI‘IYAH.

Biographical notices of the Shifi‘i jurists, arranged alphabetically
according to the names by which they are popularly known.

Author : Jamiladdin Abii Muhammad ‘Abdarrahim bin al-Hasan
bin ‘Ali al-Tsnawi ash-Shafii —=J! 1l..3.-..‘,." sae demn ol st Jla
G (el e e

According to the author’s own statement (fol. 33°),he was born
in Isna, A.H. 704=4.D. 1305. In A.H. 721=A.D. 1321, he arrived at
Cairo, where he attended lectures of the well-known Taqiaddin ‘Ali
as-Subki (d. A.H. 766=A.D. 1355) and other eminent scholars. He
served as a professor in the Madrasahs Al-Mulkiyah, Al-Farisiyah,
and Al-Fadiliyah. He also delivered lectures on the Qurin in the
mosque of Talin. For some time he held the post of Chief Treasurer
and the post of Muhtasib in Egypt; but he subsequently resigned
these posts, and devoted all his time to the cause of learning, He
was well-versed in Shafi‘i law, in which branch of learning he produced
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geveral useful works. Besides the present work, and those men-
tioned in Brock., vol. ii, p. 91, the following compositions of his are
enumerated in the Tabagit by Ibn Qidi Shuhbah, fol. 156°:—

1. oyl jala; 2. &R (lay) o ;3 g S Gyl!! eyl
.35“3:4-wehmx¢'uaft;5:5-hkaf@h

He died on the 18th Jumada I, A, 772=a.p. 1370. Yor his
life, see Husn al-Muhidarah, fol. 210*; Ad-Durar al-Kaminah, vol. i,
fol. 285%; Dustiir al-I'lim, fol. 8*; Tabaqit by Ibn Qadi Shuhbah,
fol. 166" ; and Tabaqit by Ibn al-Mulaggin, fol. 143"

Beginning :—

- fll m‘rnﬂ Wl shad] e Al Sam]

The first eight folios are devoted to biographical notices of Imam
Shafi‘i and his contemporary followers. The alphabetical series of
notices begins on fol. 9°, with b Wiy,

The colophon says that the work was commenced some time
before A.H. 750=A.D. 1349, and was completed on the 2lst of
Shawwal, A.H. 769=a.p 1368.

A short but useful précis of the preface, which contains a detailed
account of the work, is given in India Office, No. 709, and Br. Mus.
Suppl., No. 643. See also Ref., No. 142, Haj Khal., vol. iv, p. 1433
and Brock., vol. ii, p. 90.

The present MS. was transcribed from an old copy of the work,
which was written during the life-time of the author and collated in
his presence.

Written in fair Naskb, with the headings in red, within double red
ruled borders. Dated, A.1. 1312=4A.D. 1894.

A table of contents is prefixed to the work.

Scribe : gr-ﬁj" aﬂlmqul:dwo.y—” e ke

No. 774-
foll. 186 ; lines 27 ; size 10§ X743 T x4}

il dlea ik (S adell o8
AL-IQD AL-MUDAHHAB FI TABAQAT
HAMALAT AL-MADHAB.

Biographies of eminent doctors of the Shafi'i school, from the
time of Imam Shafi‘i to A.H. 780=a.D. 1378.
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Author; Sirdjaddin Abd Hafs ‘Umar bin ‘Ali bin Ahmad bin
Muhammad al-Ansiri al-Andalusi ash-Shafi‘i, better known as Ibn al-
Mulaqqin ,.:s-)l.n.iﬂl' e300y deal gi‘ e e pala gl el E'J-
Wl (ol Sy at Wl Jsidl. His ancestors were originally
natives of Andalus, i.e. Andalusia in Spain; but his father, ‘Ali bin
‘Ahmad (d. o.H. 727=4.D. 1327), who was a well-known grammarian,
settled permanently in Cairo, where our author was born on Rabi¢ I,am.
723=a.p. 1323. He gives us a short autobiography, with a detailed
list of his numerous compositions, on foll. 154"-155°., He tells us
that he lost his father, when he was little more than a year old. His
mother then married one ‘Is4 al-Magribi al-Mulaqqin, a teacher of the
Quran in the mosque of Tdlan, after whom our author is generally
called Ibn al-Mulagqin. He compiled numerous works on various
subjects ; but according to the Tabaqat ash-Shafifyah by Ibn Qadi
Shuhbah, fol. 191%, as well as Al-Qabas al-Hawi, vol. ii, fol. 3, a large
number of these compositions were unfortunately burnt during the
author’s life-time. He died on the 6th Rabi’ I, a1 804=a.p. 1401.
For his life and works, see Husn al-Muhadarah, fol. 216%; Tabaqat
by Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 1912 ; Dustiir al-Ilam, fol. 138%; Al-Qabas
al-Héawi, vol. ii, fol. 3*; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 92

Beginning :—

B sasmll - 1oy Gpol o G by Baay 2hial e sl Gy

o ool e Ay Bhall ikl o] ¥l e e

Qad »r).f“,l..}a._-lml)dlul:,lijﬂ el \T‘.:].}.II s o= Jaw

b Bl ik Bpne 5 S Al U ) il Bl 3dg
B le llsa=s asinl)

The work is divided into three Tabagdt, the first two being
subdivided, respectively, into 34 and 36 short Tabagdt. The notices,
included in each Tabagak, are arranged in alphabetical order.

Foll. 156°~186* consist of a supplement to the same work,
compiled by the author himself, and designated wlal o Juddl LGS
Rl (3 gas ol gl 5 sLaddt, arranged in alphabetical order,
except that out of respect for the Prophet the names beginning with
Muhaiamad have been placed first.

For other copies, see Berlin, No. 10039 ; Leyden, No. 898 ; Bodl.,
vol. ii, No. 129; and Cairo, vol. v, p. 89. See also Haj. Khal.,
vol. iv, p. 233.

The present copy was transeribed at the instance of the founder
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of the library in A.H. 1313=4.D. 1895. The scribe, Sayyid Muham-
mad ar Rifa‘i, states, in a note at the end, that he transcribed it from
a copy, dated A.H. 775=A.p. 1374, and also transcribed in their
proper places the subsequent additions by the author, found in the
margins of the said copy.

Written in fair Naskh, within double red-ruled borders. The
headings are in red.

A table of contents is prefixed to the work.

No. 775.
foll. 233 ; lines 25 ; size 8 x 6}; T} x 44.
foll. 1-210¢b. j

adla)) eslinb
TABAQAT ASH-SHAFI‘IYAH.

Biographies of eminent jurists of the Shafi‘i school, from the time
of Imam Shafi'i (d. A.H. 204=4.D. 820) to A.H. 840=a.D. 1436.

Author: Abi Bakr bin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin ‘Umar,
known as Ibn Qadi Shuhbah al-Asadi pd! yes (o Semie 0 deal (2 Sl
ool &b 46 L. He was a great Shafi‘i jurist of Syria; was
born in Rabi‘ I, A.H. 779=a.p. 1377; and died on the 11th Da’l-
Qa‘dah, A.H. 851=a.p. 1448. See Dustir al-I'lam;, fol. 112*; Haj.
Khal., vol. iv, p. 143 ; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 51.

Beginning :—

L_I.’ r,s.x.i” :U).ha fqlna. 3 sadall 03 & gd” FIR VY|
® E-” slowad]

The work is divided into 29 Tabagdf, or chronological groups.
The first Tabagah contains notices of those persons who received
their education directly from Imém Shafi'i. The second comprises
notices of scholars who flourished up to the end of the third century
of the Hijrah. Bach of the remaining T'abaqah covers a period of
twenty years. Within each T'abagah, the names are arranged alpha-
betically.

Copies: Berlin, No. 10040; Br. Mus., No. 370; Br. Mus. Suppl.,
No. 644; Goth., No. 1763 Cair», vol. v, p. 36; Paris, No. 2102;
Bihar, No. 264; and Asafiyah, p. 784.

Written in fair Naskh, with the headings in red. Dated, A.m.
913=A.p. 1507.
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Foll. 1-126 are water-stained. Foll. 59 and 60 are seriously
damaged. Foll. 118, 130 and 133 are supplied in a later hand.

The title-page, as well as fol. 210°, contain the notes and signa-
tures of the former owners of the MS. The title-page also contains a
short biography of the author, extracted from the Nazm al-‘Iqydn of
Jalaladdin as-Suyiti (4. o.5. 911=A4.p. 1505).

foll. 2112-233". II.
aole)l elinb LS d.p“ i...JL{
KITAB AD-DAIL WA TAKMILATU
TABAQAT ASH-SHAFI‘IYAH.

A supplement to the same work, designated on fol. 211*
a_;r\;. G‘G C)J-” J..:.Aﬂm‘ ulﬁ.}k dli.-';} d.g:}“ .._.al.\f =

The author of the supplement does not reveal his name in the
text; but we learn from* Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 143, as well as from
Al-Qabas al-Hawi, vol. i, fol. 67, that it was compiled by ‘Izzaddin
Hamzah bin Ahmad al-Husaini iesU! oeal o ¥yea (o)l e (d. A=,
874=a.D. 1469), a disciple of Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, and the author of
several works,

Beginning :—

o ) gl Sl e (Al a5 el ab sus]

The supplement is arranged in alphabetical order, and is divided
into six Qism, as follows:—

I Fol 211°, Baely 43t g0 Jp3I o
II. Fol. 2162 B8 4181 o I o)
III. Fol. 220°. il JoAN e I (il
IV. Fol. 2228  soly ol allud (I iy il o gl ol
V. Fol. 227 s ! (pe melll 0Bl
VI. Fol. 231°. coalay desl 418 o uslIl o3

A very modern copy. Written in fair Naskh, but with clerical
errors. Dated, A.H. 1314=4.D. 1896.

No. 776.
foll. 322; lines 15; size 103 x7; T} x 4.

Anothér copy of the same work, in two volumes.
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Vol. 1.

From the beginning of the work up to the end of the 2lst
Tabagah.

No. 777-
foll. 257 ; lines and size same as above.
Vol. II.

From the 22nd T'abagak to the end of the work.

Both volumes were transcribed in this library from the copy
noticed above (No. 775), and are written in fair Naskh.

Dated, a.1. 1340=4.p. 1921.

Scribe : s fJL‘ dgezi0,

A table of contents is prefixed to each volume.

HANBALITE JURISTS AND SCHOLARS.

No. 778.
foll. 273 ; lines 17-19; size 13x9; 10x 7.
Al eslib
TABAQAT AL-HANABILAH.

Biographical notices of Hanbali scholars, from the time of Imim
Ahmad bin Mubammad bin Hanbal (4. A.H. 241=A.D. 855) to A.H.
512=a.p. 1118.

Author: Abi’l-Husain Muhammad bin Muhammad bin al-Husain
bin Khalaf bin al-Farri’, called Ibn Abiya‘li al-Hanbali =zl ot
l._ij*;""dﬂl"f(.dl db#'ibﬂ”dhﬂh U"'L)!"""JTL)"WUJ G,
He was born on the 15th Sha‘béan, a.1. 451=4.p. 10593 and received
his early education from his father, who died leaving him a boy of
seventeen years of age. Our author continued his education under
Ash-Sharif Abi Ja‘far ‘Abdalkbiliq (d. A.H. 470=a.p. 1077), and
acquired a profound knowledge in the Hanbali school of law. Besides
the present work, the following compositions of his are enumerated

VOL, XII. 1
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in the Tabagit al-Handbilah by Ibn Rajab al-Hanbali (vol. i,
fol. 58%) :—

Loggl! (& gaemall 2. Al Jyo! (3 whoill; 3. aadll g tusi.Jl;
4. i) DL B e sl 5 DY (Lad; 5. glakadl Sya y plH Sp8
uL&hm 9.11 e -L,Luu A.“),'\.L % -

He was killed on the night of the 10th Muharram, a.u. 526=
A.D. 1131, by a party of burglars, who supposed him to be in possession
of some wealth, See Tabagit al-Hanabilah by Ibn Rajab, vol. i,
fol. 58%: and Mir'at al-Janin, fol. 307"

Beginning :—
A 2 S wanall 0ae yadl 5 Bilsd] rLJI f__&_&” Lo
of de=e sl gl KVU5-Y] RESI| JRVASS || Sl Gsa JU =l
M2 e bz dll ody ikl LA 2 A g el g S
PSRV U5 Ble ey i 5 o) e (g2, S,

. EEJ]}_!J-!” C*“"‘“ r_l‘ha.”

The first eight folios are devoted to a genealogical table and short
account of Tmam Ahmad Tbn Hanbal. The work is divided into six
Tabagit, in the first two of which the names are arranged alphabeti-

cally, and in the rest, chronologically. The last notice is that of
Abi'l-Barakit Talliah bin Ahmad (d. A.H. 512=4A.D. 1118).

Another copy of the work is noticed in Bihar, No. 265. See
also Hij. Khal., vol. iv, p. 135.

An excellent and very early copy. Written on thick creamy
paper in beautiful Naskh, with vowel-points. Dated Friday, the 8th
Da’l-Qa‘dah, a1 637=a.D. 1240.

Seribe g.tjﬂ.n.:”}...c X e .y dalsdl 0ae oy |.5|0-“ duc,

Both the title-page and the last folio contain the notes and
signatures of a number of scholars, to whom the MS. once belonged
or who studied from this copy. A note by Hasan bin ‘Ali bin ‘Ubaid
al-Mardawi al-Maqdisi as-Salihi (d. s.11. 916=A.p. 1510; see As-Suhub
al-Wibilah, fol. 46%) on the title-page runs thus:—

Ae/-,.ﬁ: Es--;\-L.J]’.-._t..f't-"i.,'l Aaal| amial 3 Ii),LJ - u*.]l.nﬂ <) PATIRVESS]

coolall palal g ome o deal pome e 2 o

o B B 3 g _ohd] arbly A dlete | Jaka) | qudial]
v llo o3 5 pmaw
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Another note, dated A5 819=4.D. 1416, on the same title-page
runs thus :—

<. J 2l S Jil - sl oy A sesi)
st &= wr

;a-t U} h&) J’ )ﬂ-ﬂJI .,ul-ll u{.\.ﬂ' |..\+J &M,.: w3 -ﬂ.‘l RV -F] &.&:K

B> S &ie 4.11] qu Ul.;m!l u«;ul......d Samm g2

441'!' LJ"‘I il U{"' Ji's),u..c tnu.) & Sygh \_5.9 LIRS I oE u.\a.l..»ﬂ

a.h!..c j,‘ﬁ; \J L‘}u!_

No. 779.
foll, 149 ; lines 25 ; size 9} x 6}; 6§ x 4%,

il.:l;cn.” n.:.:l'si;lJ: 5 .
TABAQAT AL-HANABILAH.

Another biographical work on Hanbali scholars, being a conti-
nuation of the preceding work. It is arranged chronologically, and
covers the period from a1, 460=a.p. 1067 to a.H. 751=41.D. 1350.
Complete in two separate volumes.

Author: Abi'l-Faraj ‘Abdarrahman bin Ahmad bin Hasan bin

Rajab as-Silimi al-Bagdadi al-Hanbali o seal o crem It as - 1 5!
edtaadl L Cay o e (. A1, T95=a.n. 1393 ; see Lib. Cat.,
vol. v, part i, No, 281).
Vol. T
Beginning :—

Htl” Ledl ?\;4-” JU LR LL;” uo—'h” u&)..l.’ t...nd.,l_,‘_\a:nf
Lulﬂ '_e| UJ.)" Sl e uAAr] 4 = rﬂ il J,.F ,:_'pf el
ul.na. &M ubf lax \_’JM d..l..lf PRy e L e o Saa!
d...::.” _‘.al Hil swal Jled] Olsel sl wsliab U J_A: W
. f—” ‘I__cl"-l _,'.)T ~-5..:'.14” o e

The present volume ends with the account of Nasrallih bin
‘Abdal‘aziz al-Harrini (4. A.H. 600=4.D. 1203).

For other copies, see Ref. No. 375, Bihar, No. 266; and Kopr.
No. 1115. See also Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 135; and Brock., vol. ii,
p. 107.

Written in Arabian Nasklh. Dated, a1 1207=a.0. 1880.

sﬂribe: Ul-)iﬂ-"g&hﬂl t,iijk._qwt s ‘-_-.lw¢udj«" s
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No. %78o.
foll. 143 ; lines and size same as above.

The Same.

Vol 11.

The second volume of the preceding work, beginning with the
account of ‘Abdalgani bin ‘Abdalwihid al-Maqdisi (d. AH. 600=A.D.
1203) and ending with that of Muhammad bin Abi Bakr Ibn Qaiyim
al-Jawziyah (d. A.H. 751 =4.p. 1350).

Written in the same hand as the above. Lacunae are found on
foll, 1v, 2%, 7%, 18%, 103, and 109".

No. 781.
foll. 104 ; lines 15; size 10} x 6; 8} x 41.
Another copy of the same work, in four volumes.

Vol. 1.

Beginning like the first volume of the preceding copy and ending
with the account of Abdalwahhab bin ‘Abdalwéhid ash-Shirdzi (d.
AH. 538=A.D. 1144).

No. 78z2.
foll. 238 ; lines and size same as above.

Vol. 11,

Beginning with the account of Muhammad bin ‘Ali as-8d’ig (d.
A1, 538=A.D. 1144) and ending with that of Nasrallih bin ‘Abdal‘aziz
al-Harrini (d. A.1. 600=a.p. 1203).

No. 783.
foll. 237 ; lines and size same as above.

Vol. 111,

Beginning with the account of ‘Abdalgani bin ‘Abdal-Wahid al-
Maqdisi (4. A.5. 600=4.D. 1203) and ending with that of Ahmad bin
{sa al-Maqdisi (d. A.H. 643=4.D. 1246).
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l\fo. 784.
foll. 181 ; lines and size same as above.
Vol. IV.

Beginning with the account of Yahya bin ‘Ali al-Faradi (d. A.n.
643=a.D. 1246) and ending with that of Ibn Qaiyim al-Jawziyah (d.
AH. 751=4a.p. 1350).

All the above four volumes were transcribed by olle 3yexs, the
scribe of this library, in A.H. 1338=4a.D. 1919. Fair Naskh.

No. 78s.
foll. 170; lines 29; size 11} x8}; 94 x5}.
sl {11}.;, o ) sl
AS-SUHUB AL-WABILAH ‘ALA
DARA'IH AL-HANABILAH.

A biographical dictionary of Hanbali scholars, who flourished
from A.H. 761=A.D. 1350 down to the author’s time.

Author: Muhammad bin ‘Abdallih bin ‘Ali bin ‘Ugmin bin
Humaid an-Najdi al-Hanbali sses ¢ o oo ol o AUl w2 dems
il pamill i
® A short life of the author, Muhammad an-Najdi, has been inserted
by his pupil, Silih bin ‘Abdallih bin Ibrihim, at the end of the
present copy, where it is stated that he was born at ‘Unaizah (a
village in Najd) in a.1. 1236=A.D. 1820, studied under Qadi ‘Abdallih
bin ‘Ubaidarrahmén, called Abi Butain (d. A.m. 1282=a.n. 1865),
and made a pilgrimage to Mecca, where he completed his education
under Muhammad bin al-Hudaibi (d. am. 1261=a.p. 1845). He
also visited Yemen, Syria, Egypt, Mesopotamia and Nibulus, where
he made the acquaintance of the eminent Hanbali scholars of the
time, and collected materials for the present work. He held the post
of Mufti at Mecca; and died at Ta’if on the 12th Sha‘ban, A.1. 1205
=A.D. 1878.

Beginning :—

™ EJt (ede] ﬂ).l_\ 3 slalatl }|.53.4 {._3; o ..‘m.aJ

In the preface, the author points out that Zainaddin ‘Ahdarrah-

mén al-Ulaimi (d. A.H. 927=4.D. 1521) compiled a supplement to
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the T'abagat of Ibn Rajab al-Hanbali (No. 779 above), which contained
biographical notices of those Hanbali scholars who flourished from
AH. 751 =4a.D. 1350 to A.H. 927=a.D. 1521, and that since then no
biographical work on the Hanbali scholars of the suhsequent period
had been compiled. He states further that, gince Al-Ulaimi’s work
was neither exhaustive nor commonly available, he had thought it
desirable to begin the present work from a.x. 751=4.D. 1350, carrying
it down to his own time. Amongst the numercus sources for his
work, he mentions the very copy of the Mu‘jam of Tbn Fahd, bearing
an autograph note of the present author, which has been deseribed
in this catalogue (see No, 727 above).

The notices begin with sl sas (o (3! Sus (2 Seal oy pal
g",:‘a-"-eﬂ' g“*i*" and end with e, skl c.ﬁ-uﬁ"u.g SR e (P sy,
There follows a short list of names of those whom the author had
found incidentally mentioned in certain books, but concerning whom
he could trace no biographical details. The work ends with a chapter
containing notices of female scholars, beginning with se=w ey fwl
ider)l g2l ol s and ending with fy8

The work was completed at Mecca on the 12th Jumada II, A.H.
1288=4.p. 1871, as stated in the following lines at the end :—

wy ih! sl iad) anela B Eapeall e W6 sl 03
iy Wlisl] _lhe il sgea o Al Sae 2 dume dase _Jall
e GO oIl g e i B 3 Sl Gy g eenes Ryl
i ksl gren e Al Lol TPAR B i o 5,30 (goloa
ie Syl ol il g WG seme !l duer ( Gyld <o,
* EJ'J,.‘.'..H
The present copy was transcribed at Mecca, from the author’s

autograph copy.
Written in Arabian Naskh. Dated, A.H. 1319=a.D. 1900.
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PHYSICIANS.

No. 786.
foll. 234 ; lines 27 ; size 12x 7§ ; 9x44.

LN eligh 3 NI () gea

{WUWYON AL ANBA’' FI TABAQAT
AL-ATIBBA'.

A well-known work containing lives of eminent physicians, from
the earliest times down to A.H. 652=a.p. 1254,

Author: Muwaffagaddin Abi’l-*Abbis Ahmad bin al-Qasim,
commonly known as Ibn Abi Usaibi'ah as-Sa'di al-Khazraji
L_s?'J)*J' L_s‘""“'” sl ol ol el ql@] s St Gl gt il (33ge.
He was born in Cairo, towards the end of the 6th century of the Hijrah;
studied in Syria under several eminent physicians; in A.H. 634=A.D.
1236 was given the post of chief physician of the Nuri yah hospital at
Damascus : and was subsequently appointed medical adviser to Amir
‘Izzaddin Aidamir bin ‘Abdallah, the chief of Sarkbad. He died in
AH. 668=a.D, 1270 See lktifd’ al-Quni', p. 103; and Brock., vol. i,
p- 325.

Beginning :—

The contents of the work are described in Berlin, No. 10,058.
See also Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 647 ; Cairo, vol. v, p. 92; Rampir, p.
642 ; and Haj. Kbal., vol. iv, p. 288.

The work has been edited and published by A. Miiller,
Konigsberg, A.p. 1884 and was reprinted in Cairo, A.1. 1300.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq, within red and blue ruled borders. The
headings of the chapters and the first word of each article are
written in red, and repeated in the margins in bold Naskh. Dated,
AH. 1267=Aa.D. 1851.

The first folio is inserted in a later hand, after which one or two
folios seem to be wanting. Lacunae are found on foll. 3", 58", 100,
154°, 162, 171°, 178 and 181"

A fly-leaf at the end contains a biographical sketch of Hakim
Muhammad Kazim of Delhi (4. A.1. 1149=4.p. 1736).
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LEXICOGRAPHERS AND GRAMMARIANS.

No. 787.
foll. 181 ; lines 11 ; size 8 x5}; 6x3%.
sboN! cslial s sWNI g

NUZHAT AL-ALIBBA’ FI TABAQAT
AL-UDABA",

Biographies of lexicographers and grammarians, from ‘Ali, the
fourth Caliph, down to A.H. 542=a4.p. 1147, arranged in chronological
order.

Author: Kamiladdin Abi’l-Barakit ‘Abdarrahmén bin Muham-
mad bin ‘Ubaidallah bin Abi Sa‘id al-Anbari oae -:r[{jul!);l el JLs
g;l._s.iyl Suns (2l o al suie (9 Seme u)"“)‘”' He was born at
Anbir (a village about ten miles from Bagdad) in Rabi‘ IT, A.1. 513=
A.D 1119; came to Bagdad in his early youth, and settled perma-
nently there. He studied in the Nizimiyah college, and attained
a profound knowledge of philology, in which branch he produced
several valuable works. In his old age, he renounced worldly society,
and devoted his time to study and prayer. He died on the 9th
Sha‘ban, aA.m. 577=a.p. 1181. See Bugyat al-Wu‘dt, fol. 237°;
Tabaqat by Ibn Qidi Shuhbah, fol. 56*; Tabaqat by Al-Isnawi,
fol. 227; Tabaqit by Ibn al-Mulaqqin, fol. 110*; Tabaqat al-Kubra
by As-Subki, vol. v, fol. 259*; Mir'at Al-Janan, fol. 347*; and Ibn
Khallikin (De Slane’s translation), vol. ii, p. 95.

Beginning :— ;

e C:JI bl gale Jddl el GIA A sam))

The work ends with the life of the author’s teacher, Hibatallih
bin ‘Ali, called Ibn ash-Shajari (d. a.1. 542=A.D. 1147).

Another copy of the work is noticed in Rimpiir, p. 649. See
also Haj. Khal., vol. vi, p. 322; and Brock., vol. i, p. 282.

The work has been lithographed in Cairo, A.H. 1294.

Written in fair Naskh, within red and blue ruled borders. The
headings are repeated in the margins in red.

Dated, A.H. 1314=A.D. 1896.

Seribe’: (ooll youa o b
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No. 788.
foll. 364 ; lines 19 ; size 93 X 6} ; 63 x4}

il 5 ﬁ,mimla.:k,_‘iihjili,q
BUGYAT AL-WU‘AT FI TABAQAT AL-
LUGAWIYIN WAN-NUHAT

A biographical dictionary of lexicographers and grammarians, b
Jaliladdin as-Suydti (d. A:. 911=A4D. 1505). See Lib. Cat., vol. v
part i, No. 123.

Beginning :—

.t-Jn.,p,,J.aﬁJl t_n,.,a..m,.:ﬁ,u Fa b sas]

We are told in the preface that the author first of all, in A.H
868—a.p. 1463, compiled an extensive biographical dictionary, in seven
volumes, of lexicographers and grammarians, of which he produced
an abridgment at the time of his visit to Mecca in the following
year. The present work is a further abridgment, containing notices
of only those lexicographers and grammarians whose names occur in
another work of the author’s, entitled —u,3! ig)! |, which is a glossary

of the well-known work on grammar, entitled —al)!  dio, by Ibn
Hisham (d. A.H. 761=A.D. 1360). A

The work was completed in Ramadan, AH. BT1=A.D. 1466.

Copies : Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 649; Cairo, vol. v, p. 19; Kopr.,
No. 1117 ; Brill-Houtsma, No. 211: Berlin, No. 10,062; Wien, No.
1175; Br. Mus., No. 1644 ;: Yeni, No. 873; Rampiir, p. 626 and
Bihir, No. 268. See also Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 151 ; and Brock.,
vol. i, p. 166.

The work has been printed in Egypt, A.H. 1311.

Written in fair Naskb, with the headings in red. Dated, the
8th Rabi* I, A.m. 924=A.D. 1518.

Besides several large gaps on foll. 264#, 201* and 334, there are
short lacunae on foll. 63%, 132%, 1988, 254, 264", 283>, 326°, 346* and
The title-page contains a seal bearing the inscription
(era3e (s Semo dia, dated A.H. 1262=A.D. 1846.

———
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POETS.

No. 789.
foll. 172 ; lines 22-24; size 8} x 6} ; 6} X 4}.
95-:.‘:.]' wslinb
TABAQAT ASH-SHU‘ARA’.

A work containing biographical notices of 198 eminent poets,
who flonrished from the pre-Islamic period down to the beginning of
the third century of the Hijrah, with quotations from their poems.

Author: Abi Muhammad ‘Abdallih bin Muslim bin Qutaibah
ad-Dinawari (o)l anl o rl—a o Al ous sumio gl

The author, who was a grammarian and philologist of eminent
talent, was born in Bagdad (or, according to some, at Kifah) in A.H.
213=a.p. 828. Having served for some time as a Qadi ab Dinawar,
he came to be known by the surname of Dinawari. He died in
Bagdad, am. 276=Aa.p. 889. For the life and the works of the
author. see Mir'at al-Janin, fol. 172*; Dustar al I‘lam, fol. 112°;
Nuzhat al-Alibba’, fol. 101*; Bugyat al-Wu‘at, fol. 228°; Ibhn Khal-
likin (De Slane’s translation), vol. ii, p. 22; and Brock., vol. i, p. 120.

Beginning : —

I Y ot Al S dame y) JU
._5’ ['VJIJ'\’ 3 rb)r-”] 3 rY“L”JI ) ;l‘,.n.f.J] o &ad t::).\:J :f)u‘-‘-”
® t-JJ rh)Luﬂnll

The biographical notices are preceded by a useful introduction,
dealing with the various classes and beauties of Arabic poetry.

For cther copies, see Berlin, No. 7394 ; and Cairo, vol. v, p- 79,
See also Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 144.

The work has been printed in Leyden, A.p. 1875, and subse-
quently it Egypt in A.1. 1332.

Written in fair Naskb, with several short lacunae which, accord-
ing to the scribe’s statement at the end, were found in the original
copy.

Dated, a.H. 1314=A4.D. 1896.

Seribe: (e sume osll o2 (e
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No. 790.
foll. 615 ; lines 25 ; size 83 x 6} ; 8x 4}.
SV s
KITAB AL-AGANI.

A well-known work containing biographical notices of singers and
poets, from the earliest period down to the author's time, with
copious quotations from their works, divided into 21 parts.

Author: Abid’l-Faraj ‘Ali bin al-Husain bin Muhammad bin
Ahmad al-Umawi al-Isfahini seal (2 Se=o o e gl
Ujl‘,i.-nil . Born at Isfahin in A.H. 984 =4.D. 897, he eventually
settled in Bagdad, and became one of the most distinguished scholars
of that city. He was specially well acquainted with the pre-Islamic
history of the Arabs and their tribal genealogy. He died on the 4th
Di'l-Hijjah, Am. 366=A.D. 067. See Yaqit, vol. v, p. 149; Mir'at
al-Janan, fol. 216%; Dustir al-Tlam, fol. 9*; Ibn Khallikin (De
Slane’s translation), vol. ii, p. 249 ; and Nicholson's Literary history
of the Arabs, p. 347.

Beginning :— .

il Pl 31; y Aels TN J;l.c Gylo 5 2o, Al se=l
. f” dele

We learn from Héj. Kbal., vol. i, p. 366, that the author spent
fifty years in collecting materials for the present work, which is not
only the earliest but, by general admission, the best of its kind. It
was presented to Saifaddawlah bin Hamdan, the ruler of Aleppo (A.H.
333-356=A.n. 944-967), who rewarded the author with one thousand
dindrs.

The present copy consists of twenty parts, the twenty-first being
wanting.

For other copies, see Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 650 Brill-Houtsma,
No. 121; and Rampr, p. 578. See also Brock., vol. i, p. 146.

Twenty parts of the work were printed in Balag, A.H. 1285, and
the last or twenty-first part was published by Brinnow, Leyden,
A.p. 1888. The complete work has been reprinted in 21 vols., Cairo,
A 1323,

Written in fair uunute Naskb, with the headings in deep red.
Dated, the 3rd Jumada I, A3 1100=a4.D. 1688.

Scribe: (oWl o)l (o = o S oge g o Uyl das.

The title-page contains a seal bearing the inscription bt o\
Plp & e joio seme i alyoll Syeme, dated a.H. 1277=A.D. 1860.
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No. 791.
foll. 159 ; lines 17; size 8x6; 7x5.
ol desty
YATIMAT AD-DAHR.

A fragment of the well-known worl, entitled (yul=wo TN

| Ja!, containing biographical notices of eminent poets, with
specimens of their compositions.

Author: Aba Mansir ‘Abdalmalik bin Muhammad bin Isma‘il
ag-9aalibi (aall daness! (1 Semio (2 Ul das yypaio gl

The author, Ag-Sa‘alibi, a standard authority in Arabic philology,
was born at Nisipfir in A.H. 350=a.p. 961, and died in A.H. 429—=
A.p. 1038. For his life, see Dustdr al-I‘lam, fol. 28°; and Ibn Khal-
likan (De Slane’s translation), vol. ii, p. 129. See also Mir'at al-
Janén, fol. 253, where it is stated that his death took place in A.H.
430=a.p. 1039.

The entire work consists of four Qism, each of which is sub-
divided into several parts. The present fragment contains a portion
of the first Qism only, extending from Chapter IV, which treats of the
poets of Syria, to Chapter X, which treats of the poets of Mawsil.

Copies : Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 1110, iii; Paris, Nos. 3308-12;
Goth., No. 2127 ; Berlin, Nos. 7401-6; and Asafiyah, p. 344. See
also Brock., vol. i, p. 284 ; and Haj. Khal., vol. vi, p. 508.

Written in old Naskb, with vowel-points. Slightly worm-eaten.
Not dated ; apparently, 16th century.

The complete work, of which the present MS. is a fragment, has
been printed in four volumes at Damascus, A.H. 1302.

No. 792.
foll. 133 ; lines 17 ; size 11} x7}; Tix4.
DUMYAT AL-QASR WA ‘USRAT
AHL AL-‘ASR

Another work on the lives of the poets, being a continuation of
the preceding work.
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BIOGRAPHIES (GENERAL).

No. 646.
foll. 389 : lines 33-35; size 13x8}; Tix 5.
ki) e
KITAB AL-ANSAB.

A general biographical dictionary, arranged alphabetically ac-
cording to Ansib (patronymics or family-names).

Author : Tajuddin Abd Sa‘d ‘Abdal Karim bin Muhammad bin
Mansir at-Tamimi as-Sam‘ani ash-Shafii .» rg)ﬂl Sar S gl ol EB
L ilae! gessdl) jyaie iy Sete. He was born at Marw on the
51s6 Sha'ban, A.i. 506=A.p. 1113. For the sake of knowledge, be
journeyed to numerous places. The number of his teachers surpassed
four thousand ; even, according. to some, seven thousand. He died
at Marw on the 1lst Rabi‘ I, A.H. 562=a.p. 1167. For his life and
works, see Ibn Khallikian (De Slane’s translation), vol. ii, p. 15€;
Tabaqat by Tbn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 56°; Tabagat by Ibn al-Mulaqgin,
fol. 45°; Tabaqgit by Al-Ismawi, fol. 124 ; Tabagat al-Kubra by As-
Subki, vol. v, fol. 273; Tthaf an-Nubald’, p. 299 ; and Brock., vol.
i, p. 328.

Beginning :—

o g tlyll S ey A ] ) 4 el

In the preface, the author tells us that during s journey to
Transoxiana he met his Shaikh and teacher, Ab@i Shuja‘ ‘Umar bin
Abi’l-Husain al-Bistami, who persuaded him to write the present work,
which he commenced at Samarqand in A.H. 550 = A.D. 1156.

VOL. XIL B
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Author: ‘Ali bin Abi ‘Ali al-Hasan bin ‘Ali bin Abi’t-Tayyib al-
Bikbarzi ‘_s»ya.wl bkl u.il o ul.c o sl UL: ‘_el 8 UL" He was
a native of Bakbarz (a tract of country near Nisipiir), and was
himself an illustrious poet as well as a distinguished prose-writer.
He was murdered at Bakharz, in an assembly on the occasion of a
pleasure party, in A.H. 467=4a.D. 1075. See Yiqut, vol. v, p. 121;
Al-Ansab by As-Sam‘ani, Tol. 57°; Mir'at al-Janan, fol. 265°; Tabaqat
by Al-Isnawi, fol. 42°; Tabaqab by Ibn al-Mulaqqin. fol. 31* ; Tabagit
al-Kubrd by As- Subln vol. iv, fol. 227*; Dustir al-I* lam, fol. 16",
and Ibn Khallikin (De Slane’s translatmn), vol. ii, p. 323.

The present copy has no preface. It begins immediately with
sl geal wlaab s ¥ r..-.ﬁJl, the heading of the first chapter.

The contents of the work have been described in Berlin, No.
7409. See also Wien, Nos. 366-8 ; Goth., No. 2128; Paris, No. 3313 ;
Br. Mus., No. 573; Brock., vol. i, p. 252; Haj. Khal.. vol. iii, p. 238.

Written in bold Naskl), within double red and blue ruled borders.
Dated, A.H. 1203=A.D. 1876.

Seribe: (pes pbil

The title-page contains a short biographical notice of the author,
extracted from Ad-Dahabi’s je yeo 2001 jLAL aall SUS.

No. 793.
foll. 254 ; lines 23 ; size 10x6; 71 x33.

Ldo)1 3= 3;0»)'; sLINI Bl

RAIHANAT AL-ALIBBA’' WA ZAHRAT
AL-HAYAT AD-DUNYA.

Biographical notices of poets, who flourished in the author’s
time.

Author: Shihdbaddin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin ‘Umar al-
Khafaji al-Misri l._f}d"‘}l u:_an:ianJ..: LR SeTw 2 Swal ol bk He
was born in Cairo, where he was brought up and educated under the
direct care of his father. 1In a short autobiography at the end of the
present work, he gives us a detailed account of his education and
literary pursuits. From this welearn that, after the early education
which he received from his father, he completed his studies under
the following eminent scholars in the various branches of learning
named below, viz., in grammar, rhetoric, and logic under Liis maternal
uncle, the ‘Sibawaih of his time.’ ‘Abit Bakr ash-Shanwini (d. A H.
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1019=A.p. 1610); in Hanafite and Shafi‘ite jurisprudence under
Shaikh al-Islim Muhammad at-Ramli (d. A:5. 1004=4.D. 1595), and
under a scholar, known ag the ¢ Shafi‘ of his time,” Niraddin All az-
Ziyadi (4. A 1024=4.p. 1615); in Hadig under ‘Ali bin Génim al-
Maqdisi (d. a.m. 1004=A.p. 1595); and in other subjects under
Muhammad as-Salihi (d. A.m. 1039=a.p. 1629). He also received
lessons in medicine from Da’ad al-Basir (d. A.1.-1008=Aa.D. 1599).
After completing his education, our author made a pilgrimage with
his father to Haramain; and afterwards, in a.H. 1020=a.p. 1611,
he proceeded to Constantinople, where he joined the state service,
and held the post of Qidi in Romailia. Sultdn Murad IV (a.m. 1032
-1049=4.D. 1623-1640), being impressed by his ability, promoted
him to the post of Qadi of Salonica, where he remained for a long
time and attained much prosperity. Later on, he was appointed
a Qadi in Egypt; but, for some reason, was dismissed from that post.
The grand Mufti, Yahyd bin Zakariyd (d. A.:. 1053=a.p. 1643),
at Constuntinople, whither our author now betook himself, had been
greatly annoyed by certain unflattering references to himself in the
present work, and at first refused to receive him; but later on he
became favourably disposed towards him, and our author was rein-
stated as Qadi in Egypt, where he spent the last days of his life, and
wrote several valuable works. He died on Tuesday, the 12th Ramadén,
AH 1060=4a.D. 1659. For the author’s life and works, see Khulédsat
al-Agar, vol. i, p. 331; ‘Iqd al-Jawibhir, fol. 187%; ‘Iktifd’ al-Quni’,
p. 351 ; Dustiir al-I'lam, fol, 43*; Brock., vol. ii, p. 285; and Hadd'iq
al-Hanafiyah, p. 415. '

Beginning :— ,

The wotk is divided into four Qism, the first dealing with the
poets of Syria, the second with the poets of Magrib, the third with
the poets of Mecca, and the fourth with the poets of Egypt.

Tor other copies, see Brill-Houtsma, No. 83; Paris, No.. 2134;
Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 1123; Cairo, vol. iv, p. 2569; Rimpir, p. 594;
and Aya Sifiyah, No. 4021. See also Haj. Khai., vol. iii, p. 524.

The work has several times been printed in Egypt, viz., in
A 1273, 1295 and 1306.

Written in Naskh, within double red-ruled borders. Some of the
headings are written in light green, and the others in red.

Dated, the 15th Jumada II, a.H. 1102=4.p. 1691.

Seribe: (W S8, seme,

A seal bearing the inscription yoie ez &yall Syeme LI LI
»l J& e, dated AH. 1277=A.D. 1860, is found on the title-page.
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No. 794.
foll. 428; lines 15; size T4 x5; 4} x 3.
The Same.

Another copy of the same work. Defective at the beginning.
1t opens abruptly thus:—
Uiy WJ\.L A Llasl g i le &2y, r?

Written in fair Naskh, within double red-ruled borders. Dated,
A.a1. 1081 =A.p. 1671.

No. 795
foll. 301 ; lines 27; size 10x6; T} x3}.

yaall ool wmga)..dlwﬂ-
SULAFAT AL-‘ASR FI MAHASIN
A‘YAN AL-‘ASR.

Biographical notices of the poets who lived in the 11th century
of the Hijrah, with specimens of their compositions.

Author: Sadraddin ‘Ali bin Ahmad bin Muhammad Ma‘sim bin
Ibrahim al-Madani ash-Shirazi, known as As-Sayyid ‘Ali Khin
ﬂ.r:.ll g;'ﬁ""" ‘r.‘i‘h'" r,a!jl @M (BAS deTo () seal E’J‘ el yoe
oo e st

The author, Sayyid ‘Ali Khin, whose grandmother belonged to
the royal Safavid family of Persia, was born at Medina on the 15th
Jumadi I, a.m. 1052=4a.D. 1642. He received his education from
the learned men of, Mecca and Medina. In a.m. 1068=a.p. 1657, he
came to Golconda (India) to join his father, who had married the
daughter of ‘Abdallih Qutub Shih of Golconda (a.m. 1020-1083=
A.D. 1611-1672) and had settled there. - Suffering ill-treatment at the
hands of Abi'l-Hasan Shah (A.m. 1083-1098=a.p. 1672-1687), our
author, with his whole family, fled to the court of Aurangzib, who was
then at Burhanpiir. Aurangzib received him with marks of honour,
and conferred upon him the title of Khan and the command of 15,300
horsemen; and he held several distinguished posts under that
Emperor. He subsequently made a pilgrimage to Mecca, Medina, and
other holy places. Afterwards he went to Isfahin, to the court of
Sultin Husain Safawi, the king of Persia (a.H. 1105-1135=A.D.
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1694-1722); but as the Sultén did not show any marked favour
towards him, he went to Shirdz, the native place of his ancestors, and
spent his last days there as a professor of the Madrasah Mansiriyah.
He compiled several useful works, and died in o.1. 1117=A4.D. 1705.
See Subhat al-Marjan, p. 85; and Nasamat as-Sahar, vol. ii., fol. 772,

Beginning :— Sl :

* él gledl] oﬂi; rk(”}.t.]ﬁ &ij Na L

The work was completed on the 7th Rabi¢ II, A.H. 1082=A.D.
1071. It is divided into five Qism, which have been fully described
in Berlin, No. 7418. See also Br. Mus.. No. 1647 ; Wien, No. 409;
Asafiyah, p. 338; Bihar, No. 270; Kashf al-Hujub, fol 83; and
Brock., vol. ii, p. 421.

Written in ordinary Naskh, with the headings in red. Dated,
AH. 1110=4.D. 1699.

The title-page and the last folio contain seals of Amjad ‘Ali
Shah (a.m. 1258-1263=A.p. 1842-1847), Nasiraddin-Haidar (a.H.
1243-1253=4.p. 1827-1837) and Wajid ‘Ali Shah (a.m. 1263-1273=
A.H. 1847-1856), the rulers of Oudh.

No. 796.
foll. 252 ; lines 24 ; size 8} x 6} ; 6 X3}

NASAMAT AS-SAHAR FiI MAN
TASHAYYA‘* WA SHA‘AR.

A biographical dictionary of the Shi‘a poets, from the earliest
times down to the author’s age, complete in two separate volumes.

Author: Diya’addin Aba Ishiq Yisuf bin Yahya bin al-Husain
bin al-Mu’ayyad-billih al-Hasani as-San‘ani iy alsel il ool sbs

laiall sl alll sl o el 2 g 2

The author, who belonged to the Zaidi sect, was the son of
Yahya bin al-Husain (d. A.H. 1090=4.D. 1679 ; see the present work,
vol. ii, fol. 234"), a nobleman of San‘a. The author was born in
A.H. 1080=a.p. 1669, as we know from a reference in vol. ii, fol.
238, which tells us that his father made a pilgrimage to. Mecca in
A.H. 1087=A.D. 1676, when he (the author) was a boy of only seven
years of ages The date of his death cannot he traced.
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Vol. 1.
Beginning : —
3 r,th" 1 &S et.»l o DI =] Ead el gdll Al dax]
'E’” priye e o caaill 5 shaddysad  odl) s &6 Glac ks

We are told in the preface that, except for one or two poets of

the Kaisiniyah sect and a few Sunni poets who had shown especial
regard for ‘Ali and his descendants and have been dealt with inciden-
tally, the work contains exclusively lives of those poets who belonged
to the Imamiyah, the Ismi‘iliyah, and the Zaidiyah sects.

The present volume contains lives of the following poets :—

1. Abi’l-‘Abbas Ibrahim bin al-‘Abbas as-Sdli (d. a.m. 243=
A.D. 857), fol. 3.

2. Abd’l-Hasan Ibrahim bin Ahmad al-Yafii (d. a.m 1110=
A.D. 1699), fol. 8.

3. Imam Abd’'l-Hasan Ibrdhim bin ‘Abdallah al-Hasani al-
Hijazi (d. A.H. 145=A.D. 762), fol. 14»,

4. Abi Ishiq Ibrahim Ibn Harmah (d. a.n. 150=4.p. 767), fol.
18",

5. Ab®#’l-Qasim Ahmad bin Muhammad al-Jazari as-Sanawbari,
fol. 22°.

6. Ahmad bin al-Husain Badi‘azzamin al-Hamadani (d. a.nu.
398=a.p. 1008), fol. 26°.

7. Abid'r-Raga‘maq Ahmad bin Muhammad al-Antaki (d. a.m.
399=a.p. 1009), fol. 31",

8. Ahmad bin Muhammad ad-Darimi al-Missisi, commonly
called An-Nami (d. a.1. 399 =4.D. 1009), fol. 34".

9. Ahmad bin Muhammad ar-Rassi (d. A.H. 345=a.p. 956),
fol. 37=.

10. Ahmad bin Munir bin Ahmad bin Muflih at-Tarabulusi (d.
A.H. 548=Aa.p. 1153), fol. 38"
we 11, Ab@’t-Tayyib Abmad bin Husain al-Mutanabbi (d. a.m.
354=Aa.D. 965), fol. 41".

12. Ahmad bin al-Hasan bin al-Mutahhar bin Muhammad al-
Hasani al-Jurmiizi, fol. 482,

13. Ahmad bin al-Husain bin al-Mansir-billah al-Hasani a--
San‘ani (d. A.m 1092=a.p. 1681 ; see Khuldsat al-Asar vol. i, p.
180), fol. 51». 3

14. Shamsaddin Abi Muhammad Anmad bin al-Hasan bin
Ahmad al-Kawkabini a3-San‘ani (d. s.H. 1080=4a.D. 1669), fol. 54°.

15. Ahmad bin al-Husain bin ‘Abdallah ar-Rugaihi as-San‘dni,
fol. 60=.

VOL. XII. J
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16. Ahmad bin Ahmad bin Muhammad al-Hasani al-Anisi (d.
A.H, 1119=4.p. 1707), fol. 61". .

17. *Khalifah Ab@’l-‘Abbds Ahmad an-Nasir-lidinallih al-
‘Abbasi (4.1, 575-622=A4.D. 1180-1225), fol. 64%.

18. Khalifah Abi’l-‘Abbas Ahmad al-Mu‘tadid-billah ¢a.5. 279~
289=a4.p. 892-902), fol. 67".

19. Abi’l-Ala Ahmad bin ‘Abdallah al-Ma‘arri (td. Ao.H. 439=
A.D. 1047), fol. 69,

20. Al-Qadi ar-Rashid Ahmad bin al-Qadi ar-Raghid ‘Ali al-
Gassani al-Aswani (d. A.H. 563=4.D. 1167), fol. 75"

21. Qadi Shamsaddin Ahmad bin al-Qadi Badraddin Muham-
mad al-Haimi, fol. 77°.

22, As-Sayyid Abi ‘Ali Ahmad bin Muhammad al-Hasani al-
Yamani al-Anisi, fol: 80P,

23. Ahmad bin Nasir bin ‘Abdalhaqq as-San‘ani, fol. 828,

24, Qadi Ahmad bin Sa‘daddin al-Maswari (d. a.H. 1079=4A.D.
1668), fol. 85°.

25. Al-Mu’ayyad-billah Abd’l-Husain Ahmad bin al-Husain al-
Hasani (d. o.H. 421 =4.p. 1030), fol. 87¢.

26. Ahmad bin Muhammad al-Hijézi, fol. 882,

27. Mirzd Abd ‘Ali Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Ma‘sim al-
Hasani (d. A.H. 1085=4a.D. 1674), fol. 92°.

28. Abid Muhammad Ishiq bin al-Mahdi Ahmad bin al-Hasan
bin al-Mansiir-billih al-Qéasim bin Muhammad bin ‘Ali al-Hasani al-
Yamani, fol. 932,

29. As-8ihib Abd’l-Qéasim Isma‘l bin Abi’l-Hasan Ibn ‘Abbad
at-Talaqani (d. A.H. 385=4.D. 995), fol. 958,

30. Abd’l-Hasan Isma‘il bin Abi Yahyd Muhammad bin al-
Hasan, fol. 101°.

31. Abi Hashim Isma‘il bin Muhammad, called As-Sayyid al-
Kafi (d. a1 173=A4.p. 789), fol. 104®.

32. Abi’t-Téhir al-Mansiir Ismé‘il bin al-Qd’im-biamrillah’ al-
Ismd‘ili (d. A.H. 341 =A4.D. 953), fol. 112",

33. Abw'l-Walid Ashja‘ bin ‘Umar as-Sulami, fol. 113".

34. Aiman bin Harim bin IMatik al-Asadi, fol. 1202,

35. Abia Muhammad Barakéit bin al-Hasan, Sharif of Mecca (d.
A.H. 859=A.D. 1455), fol. 121=.

* The author curiously tells us that this ‘Abbésid Caliph had professed the
Imamiyah belief regarding I'mdmat, and that he had proclaimed himself to be a
Na'ib of the hidden IméAm, al-Mahdi.

t The date seems to be incorrect, According to Ibn Khallikiin (De Slane's
Translation), vol. i, p. 96; Bugyat al-Wu‘at, fol. 105% ; and Mir'at al-Janén, fol.
2572, Ab'l-*Ala al-Ma‘arri died in A1, 449=a.D. 1057.
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36. Abii Wubaib Bahlil bin ‘Amr as-Sairafi, fol. 122",

87. Abi'l-Husain Tijaddawlah bin  as-Sultdn Abi Shuji'
“Adudu:dlwhh Khusraw bin Ruknaddawlah bin Buwaih ad-Dailami,
ol. 124°.

38. Al-Amir Abi Ma‘add Tamim bin al-Mu‘izz bin al-Mansir
bin al-Mahdi al-Hasani (d. A.H. 374=A.D. 984; see Mir'dt al-Janin.
fol. 227%), fol. 126*.

39. ' Abii Yahya Tamim bin al-Mu‘izz bin Badis (d. A.u. 501=
A.D. 1108), fol. 128"

40. Majdalmulk Abid'l-Fadl Ja‘far Ibn Shamsalkbilifah (d.
A.H. 622=A4.p. 1225), fol. 130",

41. Ja‘far bin al-Mutahhar bin Muhammad al-Jurmizi (d. A.n.
1096=a.p. 1685), fol. 134",

42. Tijaddin Ja‘far bin Muhammad bin Zakiaddin, called Tbn
Ma‘iydh ( asme (0! ), fol. 137"

43. Abi’l-Fadl Ju'aifaran bin ‘Ali bin Asgar bin as-Sari bin
Abdarrahmin al-Anbiri, fol. 138"

44. Abd Firas al-Hirig bin Abi'l-Ald Hamdin bin Hamdan
ash-Shami (d. A.H. 357=A.p. 968), fol. 141%,

45. Abi’l-Husain al-Hasan bin al-Husain bin al-Mansar-billih
Abi Muhammad al-Qasim bin Muhammad al-Hasani as-San‘ani, fol.
145,

46. Qidi Sbarafaddin al-Hasan bin al-Qadi *Ali bin Jabir al-
Kbawlani (d. A.1. 1079=4.D. 1668), fol. 149

47. Aba Muhammad al-Hasan bin Muhammad bin Haran al-
Azdi al-Muhallabi (d. 1. 352=4.p. 963), fol. 154".

48, Abii Nuwis al-Hasan bin Hani (d. A.n. 196=A.D. 811 see
Mir'at al-Janin, fol. 117%), fol. 155"

49. Ash-Shaikh al-Majid Aba ‘Ali al-Hasan bin ‘Abdassamad
al-‘Asqalini (d. A.H. *432=A.D. 1040), fol. 160°.

50. Ad-Da‘i al-Hasan bin Idris bin ‘Ali bin al-Husain bin Tdis
bin al-Hasan bin ‘Abdallih bin ‘Ali, called Al-Anf, fol. 160"

51. Qadi Sharafaddin al-Hasan bin Ahmad al-Haimi, fol. 163"

52. Shamsalmahisin Aba Ahmad al-Hasan bin al-Mutahhar bin
Muhammad al-Hasani al-Jurmizi (d. A.H. 1100=4.D. 1688), fol. 165",

53. Al-Mansiir-billih Aba Muhammad al-Hasan bin Badraddin
fol. 168"

54. Hasan bin ‘Abdalldh bin Mahdi bin al-Qasim bin Mahdi bin
¢Abdallih al-Hasani as-San‘ani, fol. 170"

* The date seems to be incorrect. According to Ibn Khallikin (De Slanc’s
Translation), vol. i, p. 387, Ash-Shaikh al-Majid died in A.H, 482=2a.p. 1080,
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55. Abi Isma‘il al-Husain bin ‘Ali at Tugra’i (d. A.H. 518=A.D.
1124), fol. 172",

56. Abt ‘Abdallah al-Husain bin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin
Jasfar bin Muhammad bin al-Hajjaj al-Katib, fol. 1768,

57. Abd'l-Qasim al-Husain bin ‘Ali bin al-Husain bin ‘Ali bin
Muhammad al-Wazir al-Magribi (d. 1. 418=A4.D. 1027), fol. 180"

58. Husain bin ‘Ali bin Hasan al-Husaini al-Madani, called Tbn
Shadqam, fol. 183°. A

59. Husain bin ‘Ali bin Misa al-Khayyat as-San‘dni, fol. 184°.

60. Husain bin ‘Abdalqadir bin an-Nasir bin ‘Abdarrabb bin ‘Ali
bin Shamsaddin al-Hasani al-Kawkabani (d. o=, 1112=a.p. 1700),
fol. 1872,

61. Abti Muhammad al-Husain bin ‘Ali bin al-Mutawakkil-
‘alallah, fol. 191".

62. Husain bin Mubammad bin Sha‘bin al-Jahhafi, fol. 192°.

63. Abd ‘Abdallah al-Husain bin al-Mutahbar bin Muhammad
al-Jurmizi, fol. 193",

64. Husain bin ‘Abdassamad al-‘Amuli, fol. 195®.

65. Husain al-Wadi (d. o.H. 1080=a.D. 1669), fol. 197".

66. Aba Muhammad Haidar Aga bin Muhammad ar-Rami al-
Yamani, fol. 198%.

67. Abi’l-A‘azz Dubais bin Saifaddawlah (d. A.H. 529=A.D-
1135), fol. 203°.

68. Darwish bin Muhammad at-Tald'i (d. a.H. 1014=A.D. 1605;
see Khulasat al-Agar, vol. ii, p. 149), 204".

69. Di‘bil bin ‘Ali al-Khuza'i (d. a.H. 246=4.D. 860), fol. 207".

70. .Abi’'l Muta® Di’l-Qarnain bin Hamdéan Wajihaddawlah (d.
A.H. 428=4.D. 1036), fol. 212°.

71. Abi’l-Wafd’ Rajih bin Isma‘il bin Abi’l-Haigam al-Asadial-
Hilli, fol. 213.

_< 72. Ar-Rabiab bint Imra’ilqais bin ‘Adi, the wife of Imam
Husain, fol. 214"

73. Abi’l-Ma‘ali Zaid bin Yahya bin al-Husain bin al-Mu’ayyad
bin al-Mansir-billah al-Hasani as-San‘éni (d. A.H. 1104=A.D. 1692),
fol. 2178,

74. Diya’addin Abli Muhammad Zaid bin Muhammad bin al-
Hasan bin al-Tmam al-Mansir-billih (d. A.n. 1122=4.D. 1710), fol.
221°,

75. Tijaddin Ab’l-Yumn Zaid bin al-Hasan al-Kindi (d. a.H.
$513=a4.p. 1217), fol. 225".

76. Qadi Zaid bin Silih bin Abi'r-Rijal al-Yamani (d. A.H.
1114=a4.p. 1702), fol. 227*.
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77 Imim Abid’'l-Husain Zaid bin ‘Ali (d. an. * 122=A.D. 740),
fol. 230%,

78. Zainab bint Muhammad bin Abhmad bin al-Imim al-Hasan
bin ‘Ali bin Di'dd al-Hasaniyah al-Yamaniyah (4. a.n. 1114=A.D.
1702), fol. 234°.

79. Sadif bin Maimin, fol. 236".

80. As-Sari bin Ahmad ar-Raffd’ (d. a.n. 362=a.p. 072), fol
238, '

81. Samah bin al-'Arid al-Harini al-Hijazi, fol. 2402,

82. Abii Muhammad Sa‘id bin Muhammad as-Simbhi, fol. 242*

83. Abdi Umayyah Shuraih bin al-Hirig al-Kindi (d. A 87=
A.D. 706), fol. 244*.

84. Sha‘bén bin Salim bin ‘Ugmin as-San‘dni ar-Rami, fol. 246,

85. Ad-Dahhik bin Qais al-Ahnaf at-Tamimi (d. A1 68=a.D.
687), fol. 249"

Colophon :—
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For other copies, see Berlin, No. 7423 ; and Asafivah, p. 344

Written in Naskb, with the headings in red.

Dated, A3 1197=4.D. 1783.

The title-page contains signatures of several persons to whom
the MS. at one time or another belonged.

No. 797
foll. 275 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.

Vol. 11,

The second volume of the same work, containing lives of the
following poets :—

1. Al-Malik as-Salih Tald’if bin ar-Ruzzik (d. A.H. 356=A.D.
1161), fol. 1%

* According to the Mir'it al-Jandn, fol. 63b, Tmim Zaid bin “All was killed
in A.H. 121=A4.D. 739,



134 ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

9. Aba Mansir Zifir bin al-Qdsim bin Mansir al-Haddad al-
Iskandarini (d. A.H. 529=4.D. 1134), fol. 9*.

3. Abd'l-Aswad Zalim bin ‘Amr ad-Duwali (d. A.H. 69=A.D.
#88), fol. 12

4. Abi’t-Tufail ‘Amir bin Wagilah bin ‘Abdalldh al-Kinéani as-
Sahabi (d. A.H. 110=4.D. 728 ; see Al-Kashif, fol. 63%), fol. 15%.

5. Abi’'l-Hasan ‘Abdallih bin Mu‘dwiyah bin ‘Abdallah bin
Ja‘far al-Hashimi al-Ja‘fari, fol. 15%.

6. Abid Muhammad ‘Abdallih bin al-Mutawakkil Sharafaddin
bin Shamsaddin bin al-Mahdi al-Hasani al-Yamani as-San‘ini,
fol. 172,

7. Khalifah Ma'min ar-Rashid al-‘Abbasi (A.n. 198-218=A.D.
813-833), fol. 19°.

8. Abi Muhammad ‘Abdallih bin Muhammad al-Kaitib, com-
monly called Ibn al-Khézin, fol. 23".

9. Al-Wazir Fakbraddin ‘Abdallah bin ‘Ali bin al-Husain as-
San‘ani, fol. 26°.

10. Al-Imam Abd’l-Hasan ‘Abdalldh bin Hamzah bin Sulaimin
bin Hamzah bin ‘Ali, surnamed al-Mansiir-billah (d. A.H. 614=A.D.
1217 ; see ‘Agilat ad-Daman, fol. 57%), fol. 28",

11. ‘Ali’addin Mahmad Khwarizm Shah (A.H. 596-617=A.D.
1199-1220), fol. 30".

12. Abi Ahmad ‘Ubaidallah bin ‘Abdallah al-Khuza‘i (d. A.H.
300=a.p. 913), fol. 32°.

13. Qadi Abi Mubhammad ‘Ubaidallih bin Ahmad al-Bagdadi
(d. A.H. 331=4.D. 942), fol. 34"

14. ‘Izzaddin Abi Héamid ‘Abdalhamid bin Hibatallih bin
Muhammad Ibn Abi'l-Hadid al-Anbéri (d. A.k. 656=a.p. 1258),
fol. 36,

15. ‘Abdalhidi bin Muhammad as-Sawdi, fol. 37"

16. Safiaddin Abd’l-Mahasin ‘Abdal‘aziz al-Hilli (d. A.1. 760=
A.p. 1359), fol. 38",

17. Abi Muhammad ‘Abdassalim bin Ragbén, surnamed Dik
al-Jinn (d. A.H. 236=A.D. 850), fol. 41°.

18. Ash-Sharif al-Murtada Aba’l-Qasim ‘Ali bin Abi Ahmad al-
Husain (d. A.1. 436=4.D. 1044), fol. 43°.

19. Abi’l-Barakat ‘Ali bin al-Husain bin ‘Ali bin Ja‘far bin
Muhammad an-Nisabiri fol. 44",

20. °¢Ali bin al-‘Abbds, called Ibn ar-Rami (d. A.5. 283=A.D.
896), fol. 450,

21, Ab@’'l-Faraj ‘Ali bin al-Husain al-Isfahéni (d. A.H. 356=
A.D. 967), fol. 48,



2 ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

For other copies of the work, see Br. Mus., Nos. 345, 1286;
Képr.,, No. 1010; Bashir Aga, No. 445 ; Aya Stfiyah, Nos. 2976,
2980; Bihar, No. 244 ; and Rampir, p. 625. See also Haj. Khal.,
vol. i, p. 456.

The work has been reproduced in facsimile, from the MS. in the
Br. Mus., oy the Trustees of the Gibb Memorial, 4.p. 1912.

Written in fair minute Naskh, within red and blue ruled borders.
The headings are in red. There are numerous short lacunae through-
out our copy. Foll. 25 and 26-37 are misplaced ; they should follaw
foll. 128 and 46, respectively.

Not dated. Probably, 14th century.

The present copy once belonged to Mawlana Ahmad (probably
Mulla Ahmad of Tatta, who was murdered by Mirza Filad Birlas, at
Lahore, in a.H. 996=4.p. 1588. See Beal's Oriental Biographical
Dictionary, p. 41). In A.H. 996=4.p. 1588, the MS. was purchased
for the Imperial Library of Akbaribad from one Muhammad Muhsin
Khan, as stated in the following note on the title-page :—
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* SIS msie damie I)JA)-I ke Et;g.,l 999 &k JyVI gy

A similar note on the title-page, in a different hand, runs thus :—
Aol B o deal e S AL...;_J-I ol \J:l:.m

e od &LH-J' i.lug..i

Besides these notes, there are several seals and ‘Arddidah, mostly

belonging to officials of Akbar the Great (a.1. 963-1014 = a.D. 1556
1605).

No. 647.
foll. 70 ; lines 23 ; size 81x6; 63x41.
Sl i (S ol
LUBB AL-LUBAB Fi TAHRIR AL-
- ANSAB.
A very short abridgment of Ibn al-Agir’s Al-Lubdb, by Jaliladdin

‘Abdarrahmin bin Ab Bakr as-Suyiti < ol e wea ! sae usll Jla

o= (d. Am 911=a.p. 1505). ‘See Lib. Cat., vol. v, part i,
No. 123.
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22. Qidi Jamiladdin ‘Ali bin Muhammad bin Ahmad al-‘Ansi
as-San‘dni, fol. 50"

23.  Abii Muhammad Jamiladdin ‘Ali bin Salih bin Muhammad
Abi'r-Rijil as-San‘dni, fol. 51°.

24, Abi'l-Hasan ‘Ali bin Muhammad bin Mansiir bin Nasr bin
Bassim an-Nadim al-Bagdadi (d. AR, 302=A.D. 914), fol. 53*.

25. Qadi Abd'l-Qasim ¢Ali at-Tandkbi (d. a.H. 342=4a.D. 953),
fol. 54",

26. Ash-Sharif Abi’l-Hasan ‘Ali bin al-Imam Abi Muhammad
an-Nasir-lidinallah ad-Dailami, fol. 58",

27. - Abit’l-Hasan ‘Ali bin ‘Abdallih bin Wasif al-Halld’ an-Nishi
al-Bagdadi (d. a.1. 366=Aa.D. 976), fol. 59".

28. Abi'l-Hasan ‘Ali bin Muhammad at-Tihami (A.H. 416=4.D.
1025), fol. 60°.

29. Saifaddawlah ‘Ali bin ‘Abdallih bin Ahmad bin Hamdan (d.
A.H. 356=A.D. 967), fol. 63"

30. Abid’l-Husain ‘Ali bin al-Mutawakkil-‘alallih  Abi ‘Ali
Isma‘l bin al-Mansir-billih al-Qasim (d. a.m. 1096=A.D. 168u), fol.

31. Abd’'l-Qasim ‘Ali bin Ishaq bin Khalaf az-Zahi (d. a1 362=
a.D. 963), fol. 66".

32. Abi'l-Husain ‘Ali bin Sa‘id bin ‘Abdarrahmén bin Ahmad
bin Yinus as-Sadafi al-Munafjim al-Misri (d. am. 399=a.p. 1009),
fol. 67°.

23. Ash-Sharif Abi'l-Hasan ‘Ali bin Muhammad bin Ja‘far bin
Muhammad bin Zaid al-Himmini al-Kifi, fol. 68"

34. Abi’l-Hasan ‘Ali bin ¢Abdallih bin Ja‘far bin Ibrahim al-
Ja‘fari al-Hijazi, fol. 69*.

35. Sayyid Jamiladdin ‘Ali bin al-Husain bin Muhammad bin
Salah al-Hasani as-San‘dni, fol. 70

36. Al-Malik al-Afdal Naraddin ‘Ali bin Sultin Salihaddin al-
Ayyibi (a5, 582-592=A.D. 1186-1196), fol. 71"

37. Abi’l-Hasan ‘Ali bin Muhammad al-Hariri, fol. 72".

38. ‘Ali’addin Abd’l-Muzaffar ‘Al bin ‘Abdallih al-Kindi al-
Wada‘i (d. A.B. 7T16=4.D. 1316), fol. 73",

39, Qadi Abd'l-Hasan ‘Ali bin al-Qadi Abi Hanifah an-Nu‘mén
al-Magribi (d. A.H. 374=A.D. 984), fol. 75%.

40. Sayyid Jamaladdin ‘Ali bin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin
Ma‘siim al-Hasani al-Madani (d. am. 11}7=A.D. 1705 ; see Subhat
al-Marjan, p. 85), fol. 77°.

41, Al-Faqih Abi Muhammad ‘Umérah bin Abi’l Hasan
Najmaddin al-Hakami al-Yamani (d. A}, 569=A.D. 1174), fol. 782,
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42. Sayyid ‘Isi bin Lutfallsh bin al-Mutahhar bin al-Imém
Sharafaddin al-Yamani, fol. 819,

43. Fatimah az-Zahrd', the daughter of the Prophet, fol. 83®.

44, Abi Shuji‘ Fanikbusraw ‘Adudaddawlah bin Ruknad-
dawlah as-Sasini ad-Dailami (d. o.H. 372=A.D. 983), fol. 87*

45. Sayyid Qasim bin al-Hasan bin al-Mutahhar bin Muhammad
al-Hasani al-Jurmizi as-San‘ani, fol 908,

46. Aba Dulaf Qasim bin Isi bin Idris al- Ijli (d. a.11. 226=A.D.
840), fol. 920,

47. Al-Imam al-MansGr-billdh Abd Muhammad Qasim bin
Muhammad al-Hasani (d. a.1. 1029=A4.p. 1620), fol. 97%.

48. Al-Amir Mu‘tamidaddawlah Qarwéash bin Husimaddawlah
al-‘Uqaili (d. A.H. 444=4.p. 1052), fol. 1012,

49. Abid ‘Amr Qais bin Darih (d. A H. 68=A4.D. 687), fol. 102",

50. Abu ‘Amr Qais bin ‘Amr bin Milik bin Harb a.n-Naj&shi al-
Harigi, fol. 104°.

51. Aba Sakhr Kugair bin ‘Abdarrabman bin al-Aswad bin
‘Amir al-Gassani (d. A.1. 105=4.p. 723), fol. 107".

52. Al-Kumait bin Zaid al-Asadi, fol. 109",

53. Abid Ibrahim Malik bin al-Hérig al-Ashtar an-Nakha‘i
(d. A.H. 39=4.D. 660), fol. 1147,

54. Qadi Abda ‘Ali al-Muhassin bin Abi’l-Qasim ‘Ali bin
Muhammad bin Da’ad bin Ibrahim at-Tantkhi (d. A.H. 384=A.D.
994), fol 117"

55. Sayyid Diya’addin al-Muhsin bin al-Mutawakkil-‘alallah
Isma‘il bin al-Mansir-billah ahi Muhammad al-Qésim, fol. 120%.

56. Abi'l-Qisim Muhammad bin Hani al-Andalusi (d. A.H.
362=4.D. 973), fol. 1225,

57. Badraddin Muhammad bin al-Husain al-Marhabi ash-
Sharafi, fol. 1270,

58. Ash-Sharif ar-Radi Ab#’l-Hasan Muhammad bin al-Husain
al-Masawi (d. A.1. 406=4.p. 1015), fol. 130".

59. Bahd’addin Muhammad bin Husain al-Amuli (d. a.m.
1030=a.p. 1621), fol. 133",

60. Qdadi Muhammad bin Ibrdhim ash-Shajari as-Sahali (d. A.H.
1109=a.p. 1697), fol. 139~.

61. Sayyid Muhammad bin al-Husain bin Yahyé bin Ahmad al-
Hasani al-Kawkabini, fol. 1408,

62. Qadi Aba Ahmad Muhammad bin al-Hasan bin Ahmad al-
Haimi (d. A.1. 1115=4.p. 1703), fol. 1428,

63. Muhammad bin ‘Ali al-Hurr ash-Shami al-“Amuli al-
Isfahéni (d. A.n. 1088=4.p. 1677), fol. 144,
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64. Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Mahmad ash-Shami al-‘Amuli,
fol. 145"

65. Ash-Sharif Abd ¢‘Abdallah Muhammad bin Salih  bin
‘Abdallih bin Misa al-Hasani al-Hijazi, fol. 146"

66. Ash-Sharif Abd’l Hasan Mubammad bin Almad bin
Muhammad bin Ahmad bin Ibrahim Tabatabi bin Tsma‘il ad-Dibij
al-Hasani al-Isfahani, fol. 150"

67. Sayyid Badraddin Muhammad bin al-Husain bin al-Hasan
al-Mansiir-billah al-Qasim bin Muhammad al-Hasani as-San‘ani, fol.
151°,

68. Sayyid Badraddin Muhammad bin ‘Abdalldh bin al-Husain
bin al-Imém al-Mansir-billah al-Qasim bin Muhammad al-Hasani,
fol. 153

69. Muhammad bin ‘Abdallah bin al-Tmam Sharafaddin Yahyd
bin Shamsaddin al-Hasani al-Kawkabini (d. a3t 1016=a.p. 1607).
fol. 155°.

70. Abi’l-Qasim Muhammad bin Wahb al-Himyari al-Basri,
fol. 158",

71. Hakim Muhammad Salih al-Jilini al-Farisi (d. a n. 1088=
A.D. 1877), fol. 159",

72. Abi Bakr Muhammad bin al-*Abbés al-Khwarizmi (d. A.H.
383=a.p. 993), fol. 161",

73. Abii Bakr Muhammad bin Ahimad al-Khabbiz al-Baladi,
fol. 163",

74. “Izzalmulk Muhammad bin Abi’l-Qisim ‘Ubaidallah bin
Ahmad bin Isma‘il bin sAbdalaziz al-Musabbihi (d. a1 420=a.D.
1029), fol. 164",

75. Abd ‘Abdallih Muhammad bin Ja‘far al-Qazzaz (d. AH.
412=a.p. 1021), fol. 165°,

76. Al-Amir Abi’l-Qisim Muhammad bin al-Mansir-billah
‘Abdallah bin Hamzah, surnamed An-Nasir-lidinallah al-Hasani al.
Hamzi, fol. 167

77. Abi’l-Hasan Muhammad bin ‘Abdallih bin Muhammad bin
Yahyé al-Qurashi al-Mukhzdmi as-Salimi (d. A1 393=21.p. 1003),
fol. 168",

78. Abi’l-Fadl Muhammad bin Abi ‘Ubaidalldh al-Husain bin
Muhammad, known as Ibn al-‘Amid al-Kiétib (d. A1, 359=A4.D. 969),
fol. 169°.

79. Abii’l-Fath Muhammad bin ‘Ubaidallah bin ‘Abdallih al-
Katib, generally known as Sibt Ibn at-Ta‘dawidi (d. a.m. 553=A.D.
1158), fol. 173%.



138 ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS

80. Muhiyaddin [Muhammad] bin “Ali bin Muhammad, known
as Thn al-‘Arabi (d. A.1. 638=4.D. 1240), fol. 177"

81. Al-Muntasir-billih al-‘Abbési (A.H. 247-248=A.D. 861-862),
fol. 180",

82. Muhammad bin al-Husain at-Tisi, fol. 185

83. Sayyid Muhammad bin al-Mutahhar bin Muhammad al-
Hasani al-Jurmizi, fol. 186%. '

84, Abf ‘Ali Mu‘dd bin Muslim al-Harrd’ al-Kafi (d. A.H. 187=
A.D. 803), fol. 1872,

85. Abi Salmah Muti‘ bin Iyas al-Kinani al-Kafi, fol. 188",

86. Khalifah al-Mu‘izz Ab& Tamim Ma‘add bin al-Mansir al-
Fatimi (a.1. 341-365=4.D. 952-975), fol. 192",

87. Abi Hassin al-Mugallad bin al-Musayyab bin Rafi* bin al-
Mugallad al-‘Uqaili (4. A.1. 391=4.D. 1001), fol. 199",

88. Abd ‘Abdallih Mansar bin Zibrigan bin Salmah an-Namari
al-Khazraji, fol. 201#, ]

89. Khalifah al-Amir-biahkimallah Abd ‘Ali al-Mansir bin al-
Mustasii-billah al-Fatimi (.. 495-524=4.p. 1101-1130), fol. 203°.

00. Abti ‘Tmrén Masi bin ‘Abdalmalik al-Isfahdni (d. A.m.
246=a.D. 860), fol. 205%,

91. Abi’'l-Husain Mihyar bin Mirzawaih al-Katib ad-Dailami
(d. a.x. 428=4.p. 1037), fol. 206"

92. Nahid bin Simah bin Asbah al-Amiri al-Basri, fol. 208".

93. Khalifah al-‘Aziz-billah Abd’l-Mansir Nazir bin al-Mu‘izz-
lidinallih al-Fatimi (A.1. 365-386=A.D 975-996), fol. 209°,

94, Abi'l Mugatil Nasr bin Nasir al-Hulwéni, fol. 212°.

95. Ab’l-Qasim Nasr bin Ahmad bin Nagr bin M&’mdn al-
Basri al-Khubzaruzzi (d. A.H. 317=a.D. 930) fol. 215%.

96. Sayyid al-Hadi bin Ahmad bin Zakiaddin al-Hasani al-
Jurmizi (d. A1 1097=4.D. 1686), fol. 218¢%,

97. Sayyid al-Hadi bin al-Mutahhar bin Muhammad al-Hasani
al-Jurmizi (d. A.H. 1103=A4.p. 1692), fol. 220*.

98. Sayyid Jamiladdin Hashim bin Yahyd al-Hasani as-
San‘dni, fol. 221Y.

99. Khalifah al-Wasiq-billih AbG Jafar Hérin bin al-
Mu‘tasim-billih al-*Abbasi (A.H. 227-232=4.D. 842-847), fol. 224,

100. ~ Ash-Sharif Abi’s-Sa‘idat Hibatallah bin *Ali bin Muham-
mad bin Hamzah al-‘Alawi ash-Shajari (d. am. 542=A.p. 1148), '
fol. 228.

101. Abé Firis Hammim bin Gélib, generally known as Al-
Farazdaq (d. A.1. 110=4.p. 728), fol. 230".

102. ‘Abd ‘Abdallih Yahyid bin al-Husain bin al-Mu’ayyad-
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billih Abi’l-Husain Muhammad bin al-Mansir-billih al-Hasani (d.
AH. 1090=Aa.D. 1679), fol. 234",

103. Abd’'l-Fadl Yahyd bin Salimah bin al-Husain bin Muham-
.mad, surnamed Mu‘inaddin al-Haskafi (d. a.m. 551=a.p. 1156),
fol. 230m.

104. Sayyid Abd'l-Hasan Yahyd bin Ibrihim bin ‘Ali bin
Ibrahim bin al-Mahdi bin ‘Ali al-Jahhafi, fol. 240,

105. Abd Talib Yahyd bin Abi’l-Faraj Sa‘id bin Abi’l-Qisim
Hibatallih bin ‘Ali bin Qizagli hin Zabadah ash-Shaibini (d. A
594=a.p. 1198), fol. 244»,

106. Jamiladdin Aba’l-Husain Yahyi bin ‘Abdal‘azim al-Jazzir
al-Misri, fol. 246°.

107. Abi Sulaimian Yahya bin Ya‘mar al-‘Adwani al-Wasqi al-
Basri (*d. a.H. 127=A.D. 744), fol. 248"

108. Abi Ishaq Ya‘qab bin Ishiq, generally known as 1bn as-
Sikkit al-Bagdadi (d. A.H. 244=a.p. 858), fol. 250",

109. Abi'l-Faraj Ya‘qub bin Yasuf bin Ibrihim bin Hirin bin
Da’'ad bin Killis al-Misri (d. A.H. 380=a.D. 990), fol. 252",

110. Muwaffaqaddin Abi’l-Hajjij Yiasuf bin Muhammad, gener-
ally known as Ibn al-Khallal (d. a.n. 566=a.p. 1171), fol. 257°.

111. Abid Muhammad Yusuf bin al-Mutawakkil-‘alallah ‘Al
[bin] Ismé‘il bin al-Mansir-billih Qasim bin Muhammad al-Hasani
(d. A.m. 1097=A.p. 16886), fol. 259"

112. Abi’'l-Mahisin Yiasuf bin Tsma‘il ash-Shawwi al-Halabi
(d. am. 635=A4.p. 1237), fol. 264",

The work ends with a Magdmah, written in imitation of Leli.!l
&, of Badi‘azzaman al-Hamadini (d. a.n. 398=a.p. 1008).

The work was completed on the 13th Rajab, am. 1l1l=a.p.
1699, as the author tells us in the following colophon :—

ot sl s o gy A I 8] sal] anals JU

o o) ame o) AL il o same sl ol 4l U Suspl
Cew - B3] 5 oyall laiall | el ] ghaum] Seme
@) S ) Samy 5 5 ok i o Sir pmad) Ko 150 b4
) 5 Jidd) 5 ol Wlie JOV) 0,2, L6V alys ol i
—ay phe @ JB g oardl JuS e S il , AN, Jywdl s

g.__n_” .;.j Lo :i...:..t J}.J.-LI [ & )

* According to Ibn Khallikdn (De Slane’s translation), vol. iv, p. 62, Yahya
bin Ya‘mar al-‘Adwéni died in A.m. 129=Aa.D. T46.
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Both volumes are written in the same hand.

Foll. 67-68 have been wrongly placed after fol. 74 in binding.
Some folios are wanting after fol. 18.

Two fly-leaves at the beginning contain a table of the Arabic
names of the days and months prefaced by a note, explainiag an

easy method of finding the first day of every month of the Hijrah
era from that table. '

No. 798.
foll. 57 ; lines 23 ; size 8 x6; 6x4.

(Three tracts bound together in one volume.)

foll. 1-29. I.
TARIF AL-MAJD WA TALIDUH.

A treatise containing biographical notices of the author’s father,
‘Abdalqadir, and of his grandfather, Abii Bakr, with quotations from
the poems composed in their praise on various occasions by their
friends and contemporary poets.

The full title of the work, as stated in the preface, is: s=)! Sl
1ally 5 S osie & 7 Lot 300G .

Author: Yahya bin ‘Abdalgadir bin Abi Bakr ys@/ sae =
At o

The author, the date of whose death is not known, was the son
of Shaikh ‘Abdalqadir, who served as a preacher in the holy mosque
of Mecca during the reign of Sultain Ahmad III (a.H. 1115-1143=
A.p. 1703-1730). Our author’s grandfather, Aba Bakr, who held
several distinguished posts under the Sharifs of Mecca, died in A.H.
1119=a.p. 1707. See the present work, fol. 9v,

Beginning :—
ame 5 dame Uogw yde (], $0al, ally (e i sos)
B 5 & Swaduall tlig SWI idl] sadl Jyb o, o]
f e aily & bl il el ) M e
et & e bo gaa b BU Kallde , i el o ealllad
I 135 806 5 sxall b Ldles L IS 3]y, Sly)
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198 L oot dabine i 85 a5 o) U ke s 6
u].:l;lizdédn a0 W s G P o P L (U
Lyl SB o Gy le 3h)) 800 g e Ll Ll § Ui L

Writen in Arabian Naskb.
Not dated. Probably, the latter part of the 18th century.

foll. 30-39. 1L

Joual! sead
BAITU QASID AS-SIDQ.

Another work on the life of the aforesaid Shaikh ‘Abdalqadir,
the full designation of which, as given in the preface, is: 2l s
Sl ke ioeall iy lal e domg 1yl D e 00

Author: Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Fadlallih al-Husaini at-Tabari
‘;ﬁHTHTm'ng&ww.

The author, who flourished in the middle of the 12th century of
the Hijrah, was an intimate friend of Shaikh ‘Abdalgadir, who was
alive at the time the present work was written, as appears from the
following benedictory prayer at the end :—

Sl ilie am Wyksie s Judl g5 Wil Uaw 1o
e Jul, Jo Yy eall g Jald)

Beginning :— o
. t-JI rLi.'lI ils dY) lo 1.:Il.(JI o b= rku J.-_.;";.;.’I A sax]

The author tells us, in his preface, that in a previous work of
his, viz., a detailed history of the Hasani Sharifs of Mecea, entitled
o=l Hody znlls el slas Ulsd!, he had written a snort account
of Shaikh ‘Abdalgidir, which was included in that work along with
short notices of certain other eminent scholars; but being'dissatisfied
with the brevity of this earlier account which he had written of the

Shaikh, he had written the present work, devoted entirely to his life.
Written in Naskh. Dated, . 1131=a.0. 1719.

foll. 40-57 . T

A tract, without any title, containing poems composed by Shaikh
<Abdalgadir on different occasions, collected and arranged by his son
Yahya, the author of the first treatise.
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Beginning :—
55y ot eyl gl (e Erda asion RN PRV
ol y | leliie &ya5 il JalI) Syme o 1 1oA diu (e 563
o Spfial] Bl _gi gldey sae iabd S84 Lo sde K135 ¢ pae Y]

The first of the poems, which was composed in praise of Sa‘d bin
Zaid, the Sharif of Meced, in A.H. 1108=a.p. 1697, and was presented
to him by the Shaikh on the day of ‘Id al-Fitr after his recitation of
the usual Khutbah of the ‘Id prayer, begins thus :—

ok Mo de Lowi  loke CSLJ) spn ool

The present tract is written in the same hand as the first and
seems to be a continuation of the same.

BIOGRAPHIES RELATING TO
PARTICULAR LOCALITIES.

BAGDAD.

No. 799.
foll. 217; lines 21; size 10§ x 6%; 8x 4.

dh)i.g (:)U )m:a'wo .
MUKHTASAR TARIKH BAGDAD.

An abridgment of the Tdrikh Bagddd, a biographical dictionary
of the celebrated men of Bagdad, by Abi Bakr Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin
Sabit al-Khatib al-Bagdadi (d. A.1. 463=4.p. 1071).

Author of the abridgment: Abi’l Yumn Mas‘id bin Muhammad
bin Ahmad bin Hamid bin ‘Ubaid al-Bukbaril se=e .y dyamse wrodll gl
ol sae oy dwela oy seal o He was born in Bukhérd, but came
with his father to Bagdid, where he settled permanently, and died



BIOGRAPHIES, 143

there in A.H. 491 =A.p. 1098, * For his life, see Al-Jawihir al-Mudiyah,
vol. ii, fol. 65",

Beginning : —
e BB gmd] Wl e (si0) s ke casll
o Jﬂ o Sea J..(J,JI f-.g.':'.” &2is Jﬂl )| l.:\.bJ...... ,,,,,,

o el QS ooy 6 sl B tany coloinl] i) s
aady S Dy Sl JB) ey &l S5 st ] i
1 Kaelo Jl) 5 Sl Ll 5 @bl DN, Jiyb &) 91 &) ey
(258 il Sl ol w83, Galdl ;M A el o3

o s e

The first three folios of the MS. are of a general character, and
include a description of the palace of the Caliph, Mugtadir-billah
(a.H. 205-320=a.p. 908-932), and of the reception of the Greek
ambassador in the former’s court. The present abridgment, like the
original, is divided into two parts; and the biographical notices are
arranged in alphabetical order, excepting that the names beginning
with Muhammad have been placed first. The first part ends abruptly
on fol. 118%, in the middle of the account of sl yil ¥pea (e
sl Synell (oo, with the following subscription, transcribed
from the original copy :—

Jmélfﬂl LS ETTETIT oS JLUI J 80, J) el Al
di!’ Jl aal) oy l.l': ‘JL&I.M.V} Uu.nl 3 umi &iaw o ‘J),T cu_‘).ulc
\J.Lnnll r--h” \_‘J, o el L deme

The second part begins on fol. 121° with the concluding portion
of the account of sl &nd ends with a chapter containing bio-
graphies of the female scholars of Bagdad, beginning on fol. 213" with
‘__,,.ml...ll &ay) Jlyps! and ending with e (0 deme =l awooa,

For other copies, see Buhar, No. 243, and Berlin, No. 9850.
See also Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 120; and Brock., vol. i, p. 3"9

Written in fair Naskh, with numerous short lacunae. Foll.

118"-121* are blank.
Not dated. Probably, 18th century.
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DAMASCTUS.

No. 8oo.

foll. 223; lines 29; size 10 x 6} ; 8} x 5}.

éﬁad 5)[.;
TARIKH DIMASHQ.

A rare biographical dictionary of the celebrated men of Damascus.

Auther: Siqataddin Abi’l-Qasim ‘Ali bin al-Hasan bin Hibat-
alldh, called Tbn ‘Asikir all &2 o sl 1 (o euldl! ol (ol &85
e (b 22l (do AH. 571=4.D. 1176). See No. 765 above.

We learn from Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 130, that Ibn ‘Asikir wrote
the present work in imitation of the T'drikk Bagdid of Ahmad bin
‘Ali al-Khatib al-Bagdadi (vide supra), and divided it into eighty
parts, or Mujallad.

The present MS. contains the 31st and the 32nd parts; but the
latter is wrongly placed first. The 31st part (foll. 1128-223b) begins
abruptly with a portion of the account of ‘Asim bin Abi’n-Najdd (d.
A.H. 128=A4.D. 745), and ends with the following colophon :—

A polal alamal] AT p2 y &AL g pdilal] ) 2T
ol 5 Bl g sy Ble lod &y uldl] b aie Jyiiall Jo¥] e
o Bolsve ailad e JodiS Lagen 5 &gl Ebradl] o Eul,S ELe

The 32nd part (foll. 1-111) ends with a portion of the following
chapter:—

1 OO U FRSY) NI . S P [ VPOW I &

- rbdlé.:h.l 3
The last notice is that of ‘Abdalldk bin Busr Aba Safwan.
Contents :—
Fol. 28, Al dgmel (g SO
Fol. 2° Bolie eml (yo 53
Fol. 16°. e dumal (0 (5O

Fol. 20°. e dansl (g0 D
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Beginning :— . ’ ) 2
B {,” e ) | 3 sy o !).\4.” Al dasJ!

According to Haj. Khal., vol. i, p. 456, Abd’'l-Hasan ‘Ali bin
Muhammad Tbn al-Agir (d. A.H. 630=4.p. 1232) made an abridg-
ment of As-Sam‘ani's Kitdb al-Ansib (No. 646 above), with the title
Al-Lubdb, completing it in A.H. 615=A.p. 1218. As-Suyiti again
abridged this Al-Lubdb, under the title Lubb al-Lubib Fi Takrir al-
Ansdb, but making some additions of his own. These are generally
distinguished by the words =.s at the beginning and ;4&! at the end.

It is stated in the colophon that the work was completed on the
17th Safar, A.0. 873 =4a.D. 1468, having occupied only ten consecutive
days in composition.

For other copies, see Cairo, vol. v, p. 120; Paris, No. 2,800;
Brill, vol. ii. p. 193; and Rampir, p. 645. See also Brock., vol. i,
p- 330; and Haj. Khal,, vol. i, p. 456.

The present work has been edited and published by P..J. Veth.
Leyden, A.p. 1830-2.

Written in distinct fair Naskh, with the headings in red. Notes
and emendations in the margins suggest that the copy has been col-
lated throughout.

Dated, A.H. 959 =a.D. 1552.

Seribe: (ga¥ Fpadl pels w2 % (@ 02 e e

The title-page contains signed notes of the following scholars, to
whom the MS. has at some time belonged : —

1. Qutbaddin bin ‘Ald’addin al-Makki al-Hanafi (d. o5 990=
A.D. 1582). For his life and works, see An-Nir as-Safir, fol. 194",

, 2. ‘Abdal Karim bin Muhibbaddin (d. a.n. 1014 =4a.p. 1605).
See Khulasat al-Agar, vol. iii, p. 8.

3. Abi ‘Abdallah Muhammad al-Makki, the Qadi of Mecca (d.
AH. 1074=4a.p. 1664). See Khulasat al-Agar, vol. iv, p. 257.

4. Muhammad bin ‘Abdallih bin Hamid al-Hanbali (d. a.H.
1205 = a.p. 1878), the author of As-Suhub al-Wabilah (No. 785 below).
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Fol. 79", slosl (B Syl i e Al sas deml 0 59
* l..n.:l.;.-,.!, l,.,Sl._.T
Fol. 130°. weladl et U""};"
Fol. 133" e desl (po 5O
Fol. 133", yole danel (30 (53
Fol. 215°. Al B3le doml (o 5

No complete set of this valuable work is known to exist anywhere.
A few of the different parts are described in Br. Mus., pp. 592, 177,
771%; Br. Mus., Suppl., No. 658; Berlin, No. 9781 ; Goth., No. 1775;
Cairo, vol. v, p. 25; Paris, No. 2137.

It would appear, from the colophon guoted below, that the
present valuable copy, dated the Madrasah Mu‘iniyah, Damascus,
A.H., 614=A.D. 1217, was transcribed by Muhammad bin Yisuf al-
Birzali (d. A.H. 636=4a.D. 1239) from one written by the author’s son,
Al-Qasim (d. A.H. 600=4a.D. 1203) :—

A 5 S slmad) ST 5o, DL smy il ) AT

CJGJ'M'JMHI&EJW@LJWJ%QJSGJ
I B Lie 5 aplll dddl) _my Al leyany SUDN 1oe) iiaal)
UJF))A” \J;J‘Jg \__J.gl cf Sese o gy 2 ;.\..-.'n.n ‘.....9');3” PRV
ot S Al s miand] Rl heesy Al 48, slaadd)

.i.:'l..i..,‘;):{-.ceﬂ a""““"}"‘“@")ﬂ'}'uf‘ @M]WW@I
Written in fair Magribi Naskh. In the 32nd part, foll. 101-2
have been misplaced ; they should come after fol. 111. Foll. 55 and
56 are supplied in a later hand. Foll. 108-111 are seriously water-
stained.

Eleven Samd‘, or certificates of audition, with dates ranging
from the 24th of Shawwil, A.H. 618=a.p. 1221 to Safar, A.H. 619=
A.D. 1222, are noted by the scribe, Al-Birzili, in the margins of
foll. 43%, 60®, 73*, 88°, 107+, 125°, 140° 156, 171°, 187* and 202P.
These indicate that the scribe studied the present MS. under the
author’s disciple, Qadi Aba Nasr Muhammad bin Hibatallih bin
Muhammad ash-Shirazi (d. A.H. 635=4a.D. 1237 ; see Tabaqit by Al-
Tsnawi, fol. 140%), in several sittings, sometimes held in the great
mosque of Damascus and sometimes at the house of the said Qadi.

In the Samd‘, on fol. 140°, quoted below, our scribe adds that he
studied the MS. also under Shihabaddin Abi’l-Mahasin Sulaiméin bin

~ Fadl al-Biniyasi, a disciple of the author, in the Madrasah al-Adiliyah,
on Thursday, the 12th of Rabi‘ I, a.H. 615=A.D. 1218 :—

VOL. XII. ¥ K
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mil e JW e, pall J) oo (Gl Ll il
oo Aelews ‘_;JI}.‘»_..‘.‘JI Seme g ] Lp p Seswe yai JI ,_féliﬂ
}.&.&JT gl 5 Semie asll Fel slia) 3 FYo d..'njl.?.J \Jl L",ml-” s waiaall
o .}.mn;..mﬂ', ,_5’|-M-IJ| i}a.:- L.{')'b _,J_l o Ogamie sladl ﬁl 3 ‘-(lc
ririall 5G] prd MFI JI);L” o ‘—."J'I ol eI iy
S Blraw 5 pdeed qéliﬂl Jyhay &lde i'}.'.;cwt.i‘i.i..dl_,..‘.".u(a
el o Jadl o et ulmall ol al) b e 3R
ol Al sae Bslhd Silal g el hhasll e selows il
oyl sae ez, gl &1 skleddl o Jarawl }.uth]_,J_I PR
ﬁ,&:ﬂ e wlasla E,EJ 3 d-.'n.b” Samie J dame 4 \_S'L')” wt.:c
o Aoll Kupaoly Bloie | Byde  jued diw V) @y e Byl U
At the end of each of the two parts are seven Samd‘, transcribed
from the original. These relate to the reading of the said original,
in the presence of the author, by different pupils of his, in several
sittings. The dates of these Samd‘ range from Friday, the 9th of

Jumada I, A.H. 562=4.D. 1167, to Friday, the 14th of Jumada II,
AH. 562=A.D. 1167.

No. 8o1.
foll. 197 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
The fifty-first and the fifty-second parts of the work noticed
above.
The first two folios have been misplaced; they should come
after fol. 101, at the beginning of the fifty-second part.
The fifty-first part begins abruptly on fol. 3%, with a portion of

the account of ‘Ali, the fourth Caliph, and ends on fol. 101®, with
the following colophon :—

sleall [abon oo 8l e Blasedl] su AW sl A
& &suail] o MI J.gdtn”

The fifty-second part .begins with the account of ‘Ali bin
al-Mugqallad al-Kinanf, surnamed Sadid al-ulk (a renowned nobleman
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of Syria, and chief of the fort of Shaizar, who died in A.H. 475=
A.D. 1082), and ends with the chapter jer &ss! 0 sU! u" sl Sya, The
last notice is that of ‘Umar bin al-Khattab, the second Caliph.

Contents :—

Fol, 4°, i 3 T
Fol. 40°. e daml o U (3 aall Gpa
Fol. 71° o deml po 5Ll u" el Ops
Fol. 720, ‘_:,13 2l oy sl L:"’ sl u;:.
Fol. 72, e daml g0 sUl (3 SR Gpa
Fol. 73" b den o sUl S S Gpa
Fol. 73" e del e sl (3 ol Gpa
Fol. 103® e deml o 5Ll 1 S
Fol. 103", e doml o sl sl Gpa
Fol. 106", e denl o sl 5 S Ga
Fol. 111°. Bles denl (0 155
Fol. 120 sles el (10 5O
Fol. 156°. e diat o J
Fol. 168*. o el oy sl &y Sra - g Egs] UaJS.')
Fol. 1720, o damsl (g0 5b u.. WG oa
Fol. 174°. o Bl oo 5Ll (F ) O e
Fol. 174", et Zawl o s 9.1 sl “")"“
Fol. 178®. o5 el Ly sl u.! sl ‘Jﬁ

Written by the same scribe, Al-Birzili, at Damascus, in the
Madrasah al-Mu‘iniyah. Dated Sunday, the 25th of Jumada T,
A.H. 616=A.D. 1218.

Nine Samd‘ are noted by the scribe in the margins of foll. 29*
30° 99°, 115%, 134", 156, 175", 191° and 197" The first three Samd*
record the reading of the 5lst part in the presence of the author's
nephew, Fakhraddin Abfi Mansir ‘Abdarrahman bin Muhammad bin
al-Hasan (d. a.m. 620=a.n. 1223; see Tabaqit al-Kubrd by As-
Subki, vol. vi, fol. 181"). The remaining six record the reading of
the 52nd part before another nephew of the author’s, Zain al-Umand’
Abi’l-Barakit al-Hasan bin Muhammad bin al-Hasan (d. a.n. 627=
A.D. 1220 ; see Tabaqit al-Kubra by As-Subki, vol. vi, fol. 169"), in
several sittings held at the great mosque of Damascus. Portions of
practically all the Samd‘ have been cut off by the binder, including
the dates, except in the ‘case of the last five, the dates of which range
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from Monday, the 12th of Rabi‘ IT, a.H. 617=4.p. 1220, to Sunday,
the 10th of Juméda I, A.H. 617=a.p. 1220.

Five Samd‘ at the end of the 51st part, and one at the end of
the 52nd, have been transcribed from the original, and record the
reading of the said original, in the presence of the author, in several
sittings held at the great mosque of Damascus during ¢he period from
Thursday, the 7th of Rajab, A.H. 563=A.D. 1168, to the 25th of
Rajab, a.H. 563=a.p. 1168. Among those who attended these
sittings were Qddi Abit Nasr Muhammad bin Hibatallih ash-Shirazi,
(d. a.H. 635=A.D. 1237 ; see Tabaqat by 1bn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 75%)
and the author’s three nephews, Zain al-Umana’ Abd’l-Barakit al
Hasan, Abi Mansir ‘Abdarrahmén, and AbG’l-Muzaffar ‘Abdallah
(who died in a.H. 591=Aa.p. 1195; see Tabagat al-Kubrd by As-
Subki, vol. v, fol. 2468).

Five volumes of this great work have been printed in A.H. 1330
under the title ! & sW. The edition has been issued from the

Rauadat ash-Shim Press with notes and corrections made by ‘Abdal
qadir Afindi Badran.

SPAIN.

No. 8oz2.
foll. 205 ; lines 21 ; size 12} x7; 93 x4}.
wheVl ulswo 3 oliall 03N

QALA'ID AL-‘IQYAN Fi MAHASIN
AL-A‘YAN.

Biographical notices of elegant writers and poets of Spain, with
quotations from their works.

Author: Abf Nasr al-Fath bin Muhammad bin ‘Ubaidalléh Lin
Khaqan al-Qaisi (o)l (BU& o A1 sure o Seme o2 R pai !,

The author, a most elegant writer of Spain, was born at Sakhrat
al-Walad, in the province of Granada; and was put to death in
Morocco in A.H. 535=A.D. 1140, but according to some in A.H. 529=
A.D. 11834. For his life, see Yiaqat, vol. vi, p. 124; Ibn Khallikdn
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(De Slane’s translation), vol. ii, p. 455; Mir'at al-Janan, fol. 310°;
Tajat-Tabagat, vol. vi, part i, fol. 1570 ; and Dustir al-I'lam, fol.
1010,
Beginring :—
o ¢ URel g oml s ol GI Gl el i) o]

The contents of the work have been fully described in Berlin,
No. 7410. See also Paris, Nos. 3318-23; Alger, No. 1727, Nar
‘Ugmaéniyah, No. 4144; Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 664; Goth., Nos.
2130-2; Brock., vol. i, p. 339 ; Haj. Kbal., vol. iv, p. 566.

The work was edited and published by Sulaiman al-Hard’iri,
Paris, A 5. 1277, and reprinted in Bilaq, a.u. 1283,

Written in fair Naskb, with vowel-points, within double red-
ruled borders. The headings are in various colours. Foll. 46, 134>
and 162" are blank.

Dated, the 26th Shawwal, a.H, 1136=A4.D. 1724,

The last folio contains a short biography of the author, extracted
from the Wafaydt al-A‘ydn of Tbn Khallikén.

Three fly-leaves av the end contain several notes and extracts
from various other sources.

EGYPT.

No. 803.
foll. 148 ; lines 29; size 11§ x 8} ; 8} x 5.

Joahad e Y g
RAF‘ AL-ISR ‘AN QUDAT MISR.

Lives of the judges of Egypt, from the time of the conquest of
Egypt by ‘Amr bin al- Aa (d. A.H. 43=A4.D. 663) down to the end of
the 8th century of the Hijrah.

Author: Shihibaddin Ahmad bin ‘Ali, called - Tbn Hajar al-
‘Asqalant JWheal! e opl bl e o eal @) e (d. AT 852=
A.D. 1449). See Lib. Cat. -ol. v, part i, No. 159.
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Beginning :— ;

. gl stadalyy , tatml Aine Y J.ili Al ses]

We are told in the preface that a certain Shamsaddin Muhammad
bin Déniyal (d. a.1. 710=4.D. 1310) composed a poem, containing the
names of all the Qadis of Egypt down to his own time, ut the instance
of Qadi'l-Qudat Abi ‘Abdallih Muhammad bin Ibrdhim bin Sa‘dalléh
(d. AH. 733=4.D. 1333 ; see Ad-Durar al-Kaminah, vol. ii, fol. 89°).
Subsequently, another scholar composed a continuation of this poem,
including the names of the later Qidis down to the end of the 8th
century of the Hijrah. The Qadis, whose names occur in these two
poems, form the subject of the present biographical work, which was
composed by the author at the request of his friends and based on
the Akhbdr al-Quddt of AbG ‘Umar al-Kindi (who died about A.m. 360
=4A.D.971), and the continuation of that work by Ibn Diildq (d. A.H.
387=a.p. 997 ; see Hush al-Mubadarah, fol. 280°). The author
also derived materials from the Quddt Misr of Tbn al-Muyassir (see
Haj. Khal., vol. i, p. 189) ; the Akkbdr Misr of Qutbaddin ‘Abdalkarim
bin ‘Abdanniir al-Halabi (d. A.H. 735=4.D. 1335; see Ad-Durar al-
Kaminah, vol. i, fol. 300%) ; and the T'd@rikh Misr of Tagiaddin Ahmad
bin ‘Ali, known as Ibn al-Maqrizi (d. A.n. 845=a.D. 1442). Regard-
ing the arrangement of the work, our author himself, as he tells us,
divided it into several T'abagdt on a chronological basis; but from the
following note, at the end, it appears that the work was subsequently
abridged, corrected and rearranged on an alphabetical basis, by
‘Izzaddin Ahmad bin Ibrahim al-Hanbali (d. ao.m. 876=4.D. 1471;
see As-Suhub al-Wabilah, fol. 12°) :—

aolall  Uogw S ESWE u'.als.}hﬂ \_51: e _3L.| —ahadl ,_.JK KY)
\._.i‘y-_nJI ke Lady 5 ) dadd) Bl A 3 &in.ul.!i:n” u.z.ﬂt,,c
e U0ty Ji) e e dad oay Le e aaddl] , JLala)) g

The notices begin with the account of Ibrahim bin Ishiq al-Qérri,
and end with that of Yinus bin Muhammad al-Maqdisi, being
followed by the usual chapters on those who are known by their
Kunyah and Laqab.

For other copies, see Paris, No. 2149 ; Cairo, vol. v, p. 60; and
Asafiyah, p. 336. See also Brock., vol. ii, p. 70; and Haj. Khal,,
vol. iii, p. 473.

The present copy,,which is written in fair Naskh, was transcribed
at the instance of the founder of the library. Dated, a.m. 1310

=a.D. 1893.
A table of contents is prefixed to the work.
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No. 804.
foll. 204 ; lines 19; size 6} x5} ; 4§ X3},
Syl 5 sllall doiy
BUGYAT AL-ULAMA' WA'R-RUWAT.

Lives of the judges of Egypt, who flourished in the 9th century
of the Hijrah, being a continuation of the preceding work.

Author : Shamsaddin Abi’l-Khair Muhammad bin Abdarralmin
as-Sakbiwi  gylal eyl 348 o Seme ! )l e (d. A.H.

—AD. 1407). See Lib. Cat., vol. v, part ii, No. 208.

The present copy, which is slightly defective, wanting one or
two folios from the preface, opens abruptly thus :(—

R

The biographical notices are arranged in alphabetical order’,
ngbh ?ah'l." Sumee u._vdl" 38 o SeTe oy ‘.A_-Alﬁ‘ o r-t').v‘
ﬂ’wﬂ'w&mdandingwithquww oY SeTo (o AP
r‘-—"@‘u!‘-i,u‘uem'.

For other copies, see Paris, No. 2150 and Leyden, No. 905.
See also Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 60; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 35.

The present copy was transcribed, as stated in the colophon,
at the holy mosque of Mecca, within the author’s life-time, in A.H.
804—a.p. 1489. To the three marginal notes, on foll. 18*, 103" and
131%, which are written in a different hand, is appended the remark
sl b3 lds , meaning that these notes are in the author's hand-
writing.

Written in Arabian Naskh, with a few marginal notes. The
headings are in red. Foll. 180 and 189 are misplaced, and should
come after foll. 188 and 179, respectively. Foll. 264* and 200*
contain ghort lacunae.
gmfu“:bﬂ;er“'#-w;“@'wr‘w&ux*ﬂ'wg‘
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YEMEN.

No. 8os.
foll. 233 ; lines 26 ; size 8x5%; 6x4.

o)) Blobs é—.’.)‘; & ooy s
TUHFAT AZ-ZAMAN Fi TARIKH
SADAT AL-YAMAN.

An abridgment of the As-Sulik fi Tabaqdt al-Ulomd® wa’l-
Mulik of Muhammad bin Yisuf al-Janadi (d. A.H. 732=A.D. 1332),
with useful additions, by Badraddin Abd ‘Abdalléh al-Husain bin
‘Abdarrahman bin Mujammad al-Hasani, called Al-Ahdal gl (el you
Jsadl el sl seme o eyl 04E o2 =l all sue. He was
born at Al-Fakbriyah, A.;. 779=A.p. 1378; visited Al-Mardwi‘ah in
A 795=A.p. 1393, and Abyat Husain in A.H. 798=4.p. 1396, in
pursuit of learning; and studied under several .eminent scholars.
Our author visited Mecca no less than five times. He produced
several works on various subjects. Besides the present work and
those mentioned in Brock., vol. ii, p. 185, the following compositions
of his are enumerated by his disciple, ‘Umar Ibn Fahd, in the Al-
Mu‘jam (No. 727 above), fol. 76" :—

‘__5)[5.3]: e e Al aeadsll G, SO ‘__5.’ anii ! dnJl
aly ) ramd (S &gl ayald L3I wlik; ozl (o pymiel! Yo ;
a8 ol e sl Gl gl ) EN (gleall e paiiall S35
Ball Sl gl HI; el A el g5 gyl S ;
o)l e Ghha; bl S dll ¥ouadl,

Our author died at Abyat Husain on Thursday, the 9th of

Muharram, A.H. 8556=a.p.1451. For his life, see Al-Qabas al-Hawi,
vol. i, fol. 65°; and Al-Mu‘jam by Ibn Fahd, fol. 76°.

Begmmng—-— ;
e iy W gl e ) 5 Rabially apiul] D Sasl
ipe 2 Dpin (p wByd ot Pee A s JI Eollat] qétﬂl {JJL;
Al w05 Sgpeall fial Sill () e (e sl ypaal]
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o woal L,fl.a.-', ool slale f—_g;l,.': o Qoal  call dea
wldL;j o W Al s 1 ay) aedl Le pe b | e My &l

. 81 u.f"*” wlole f!’.u ‘_‘i L'/‘)” Aam ‘\;..l.dw, ol

Conteuts :—

1. Life of the Prophet, fol. 4%.

2. Those learned companions of the Prophet who visited
Yemen, fol. 8".

3. The followers of the companions of the Prophet and other
early scholars and holy men, who lived in various parts of Yemen,
fol. 13"

4. Short notices of Imam Abd Hanifah, Imim Malik and the
authors of the six canonical books of Hadig, fol. 27*.

5. Those eminent men who visited or went to live in Yemen
about the beginning of the third century of the Hijrah, with a short
account of Imam Shafi‘i, whose doctrines of jurisprudence were firsy
published in Yemen, fol. 30®.

6. A meagre chronological account of the governors of Yemen,
from the Prophet’s time down to the reign of ‘Abbasid Caliph Al-
Mu‘tadid (A.H. 279-280=4.D. 892-902), fol. 36".

7. The Qarimitah, an off-shoot of the Shi‘ah sect, who came
into existence in Yemen about the end of the third century of the
Hijrah, fol. 47°.

8. Biographical notices of learned and holy men of Yemen,
from the beginning of the fourth century of the Hijrah down to the
author’s time, arranged geographically, fol. 53"

The present copy is incomplete at the end, and breaks off with
the words :—

Relaa aaddll J) , Bl KU AT 5 Some slale (o s

& sesnes L‘f‘

A fragment, which apparently contains the last portion of the
work, is deseribed in Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 670. See also Broch., vol.
ii, p. 184 ; and Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 227.

Written in ordinary Naskh, with occasional notes and emenda-
tions in the margirs. Not dated. Probably 18th certury.

A table of contents is prefixed to the work.
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TURKEY.

No.. 806.
foll. 130 ; lines 19 ; size 74 x 54 ; 6x3}.

pal il $5 (G p ylarelt ool
AL-IQD AL-MANZUM FI DIKR
AFADIL AR-RUM,

A work containing biographical notices of learned men who
lived under the Ottoman Sultans, from the time of Sulaimén I (A.H.
926-974=a.p. 1520-1566) down to the 10th year of the reign of
Murad TIT (a.1. 982-1003 =4.p. 1574-1595).

Author: ‘Ali Afindi bin Bali bin Muhammad Bek, called Chamnaq
Hezu l_i)}&c-" N SRVEV IR T U.a.'ui'l . He died in A.m. 992=
A.D. 1584. See Brock., vol. ii, p. 426.

Beginning :—

. f'] IJML[J Jx.:nj Jtaj] ):J v/"t‘l

We learn from Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 66, that the present work is
a continuation of the Ask-Shagd’iq an-Nu‘mdniyah of Tashkuprizadah
(d. aH. 968=A4.D. 1560). Both works have been printed at Cairo,
A.E. 1299-1310, along with the text of Wafaydt al-A'yin by Ibn
Khallikin, in the margin of which they are printed.

Copies: Berlin, Nos. 9883-4; Ref,, No. 135; Paris, No. 2163,
Br, Mus., No. 960; Wien, No. 1183; Cairo, vol. v, p. 89; Réampir,
p. 641.

Written in fair Naskh, with the headings in red. Dated, Tues-
day, the 22nd Muharram, 4.1. 1039=4.D. 1629.

Seribe: ol Jlex demio (g1 oeal oy ke o Jat,

A fly-leaf at the beginning contains the seal and signature of one
Mirza Muhammad bin Mu‘tamad Khén, dated A.H. 1137=a.D. 1724,
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No. 648.
foll. 373 ; lines 27; size 10x7}; 74 x 5%,
el s sl Cuded
TAHDIB AL-ASMA’' WAL-LUGAT.

The well-known work of Abti Zakariyd Yahyd bin Sharaf an-
Nawawi (g5l Sp8 o (= LS, ! (d. A.H. 676=4.D. 1278). See Lib.
Cat., vol. v, part i, No. 192.

The work is divided into two parts, the first of which contains
biographical notices of the persons mentioned in the following works.
The second deals with the technical words used in those works :—

1. Mukhtasar al-Muzani, by Ibréhim bin Ismé‘il bin Yahya
al-Muzani (d. A.H. 264= A.D. 877).

2. Al-Muhaddab, by Abd Ishdq Ibrahim bin ‘Ali ash-Shirdzi
(d. a.H. 476 =4.D. 1083).

3. Ai-Tanbih, by the same.

4. Al-Wasit, by Tmim Muhammad bin Muhammad al-Gazali
(d. A.H. 505 =4a.D. 1111),

5. Al-Wajiz, by the same.

6. Ar-Rawdah, by An-Nawawi himself.

Beginning :—

Both parts are arranged in alphabetical order, except that tle
names beginning with Muhammad have been placed first in honour
of the Prophet’s name,

For other copies, see Berlin, No. 8505; and Cairo, vol. iv, p.
167. See also Brock., vol. i, p. 397; Iktifa’ al-Qund‘, p. 101; and
Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 477.

The first part of the work has been edited and published by
. Wiistenfeld, Gottingen, A.p. 1842-7.

The present copy was transcribed at Damascus in the Dar al-
Hadig at-Tahiriyah, the first part by Ydsuf bin Khidr bin ‘Umar al-
Maqdisi, and the second by his brother, Muhammad bin Khidr.
Written in fair Naskh. Dated, A.H. 724=4.D. 1324.

The titfe-page and fol. 227* bear autograph notes by the follow-
ing scholars, to whom the copy has once belonged :—

1. Abi'l-Ma‘ali Muhammad bin ‘Abdarrahmén al-Khatib al-

Usmani (4. am. 739=a.p. 1338). For his life, see Ad-Durar al-
Kaminah, vol. ii, fol. 1598.
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HADRAMAUT.

No. 8o7.
foll. 375 lines 17; size 9 x 6}; 6} x4.

ol A ilie (o) e 2!
AL-MASHRA‘ AR-RAWI FI MANAQIB
BANi ‘ALAWI.

Biographical notices of the descendants of *Ali, the fourth Caliph,
especially of those who settled in the provinee of Hadramaut,
complete in three separate volumes.

Author: Jamiladdin Abi ‘Alawi Muhammad bin Abi Bakr bin
Abmad bin Abi Bakr bin ‘Abdallih ash-Shilli al-Hadrami o)l Jlea

el JA Al sae o 5 o o deal i 5K (P ot deme (oley)!
{'d. AFH. 1093=a.p. 1682), for some account of whom see No. 660
above.

In the preface, the author enumerates the following sources,
from which he derived materials for the present work :—

¥ JIJ.HI sal c.{nlJS u‘i lath ;ﬂ):;\.”, by sAbdarrahmin bin
Muhammad al-Khatib al-Ansari (who flourished in the Oth century of
the Hijrah).

L awd B §oaRiJ B, by ‘Al bin Abi Bakr bin
‘Abdarrahmin as-Saqqif (d. A.H. 895=A.D. 1490 ; see the present
work, vol. iii, fol. 151*%).

I (ol s 3Ll il 5 (25 580! sl 354, by Muhammad bin
‘Ali Ba ‘Alawi (d. A.H. 960=a.D. 1653; see An-Nir as-Sifir fol.
1270). .

IV. Gad faldl jlal S Gl 91, by ‘Umar bin Muhammad
bin Ahmad Bé ‘Alawi (d. A.H. 972=A.D. 1564 ; see the present work,
vol. iii, fol. 228v).

V. olall JiJt, by ‘Abdalldh bin <Abdarrahmin bin Hirin an-
Nahwi (d. A.H. 984=A.D. 1576 ; see an-Nir as-Safir, fol. 181°).

VI eyl oa)l, by Shaikh bin ‘Abdallih al-‘Aidaris (d. A
919=a.p. 1513 ; see An-Nir as-Sifir, fol. 50°).

VIL. plJi )i, by Shaikh ‘Abdalgadir (see No. 659 above).

The whole work is divided into a Mugaddimah, two chapters
and s Kbdtimah. The Mugaddimah deals chiefly with the excellence
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and virtues attaching to blood-relationship with the Prophet. The
first chapter contains a genealogical account of the descendants of
‘Ali, their dispersion in different places, and an account of the ‘Alawis,
who settled in Tarim, a city in the province of Hadramaut. The
second chapter contains biographical notices of the ‘Alawis, arranged in
alphabetical order, except that the names beginning with Muhammad
have been placed first, as a mark of respect for the Prophet’s name
The Khdtimah deals with the ceremonies and miraculous circumstances
associated with a number of Khirgah (or spiritual robes), used in
some houses of the ‘Alawis of Hadramaut.

Vol. 1.
Beginning :—

o Sl,) yyoe 3y gall jaey o g..Ul D) sl
The present volume ends with the first section of the second

chapter, containing notices of those persous whose names were
Muhammad.

The colophon runs thus:—sls WLLL 5 wusemdl galg gl
gl Gya by gile ol 3oLl e ! S3y ale alll sy Cikadl
SEUN byt yle el ) £ slodae

A copy of the work is noticed in Asafiyah, p. 342.

Written in bold Naskh. The first fol. is supplied in a later hand.
Dated, the 30th Shawwal, A.H. 1266=4a.D. 1848.

. i 1
Scribe: (gplall (e o rom Pl oue (22 Crapdae o el Suae.

No. 808.
foll. 204 ; lines and size same as aboye.
The Same.
Vol. 1I.

Beginning with the notice of (y seme (» (gsle (2 e o2 malp)
Seso ) eyl 0as and ending with that of all sue o gab o )W e
! all 310 1 g .

Written in the same hand as the abave. Foll. 1-13 are added
in a later hand.

Dated, the 7th Rabi‘ I. A.H."1265=a.D. 1848.

The last folio contains a seal of the State Library of Haidarabad,
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with a note by ‘Imad al-Mulk, an official of the Nizam’s Government,
in which he states that the present copy was presented to this library
in exchdnge for other works.

No. 809.
foll. 260 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. IIL.

Beginning with the account of c’..l_-.u)il Ne o Kt o2 &l sue
ola-)l and ending with the Khdtimah (fol. 244*).

Written in the same hand as the above.

Dated, the 14th Rabi‘ 1T, a.1. 1265=A4.D. 1848.

All three volumes have been collated by one Shihdbaddin
Muhammad bin ‘Abdallih bin al-Husain al-‘Alawi, as stated in the
following note at the end :—

araad] dlll ole Candl sanll Gl 5 _goie SO S i g

o il amabe _oplall ool Sl ] o Al a2 Sesie

INDIA.

No. 810.
foll. 416; lines 14 ; size 9} x6; T} x4.
lwgsss 0T ooyl b
SUBHAT AL-MARJAN Fi ASAR
HINDUSTAN.

A work containing biographical rotices of eminent scholars of
India, arranged in chronological order.
Author: Mi. Gulam *‘Ali al-Husaini al-Wasiti al-Bilgarﬁnﬁ{ poetic-
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ally called Azad ol Lalsda)l ol (Jaulyll hamm! o @l e (d.
A.H 1199=A.D. 1784). See Lib. Cat., vol. iii, No. 423.
Beginning :—
. el ,15.!.” 1.!})'1"", i;ﬁa E.ELMII EM«J| L}.n.\. wn *;J)LI:I

The entire work is divided into four chapters, as follows .—
L. On the excellence and eminence of India, fol. 4°,
1I. Biographies of learned men of India, fol. 36%.
III. On Rhetoric, both in Sanskrit and Arabic literature, fol.
174°,
IV On Love, both from the Indian and Arabian points of
view, fol. 314°.

The first and the third chapters really comprise two separate
works of the zuthor, entitled Shammdmat al-‘Anbar and Tasalliyat al-
Fuwdd, respectively; but he has incorporated them in the present
work. The date of composition, A.H. 1177=A.D. 1763, is obtained

from the following chronogram :—
ol Em Fppayl s

Written in Naskh, with the headings in red. On foll. 291", 292°,
293b and 294%, short spaces have been left blank for diagrams. Not
dated. Apparently, 19th century.

The work has been lithographed in Bombay, A.H. 1303.

No. 811.
foll. 149 ; lines 17 ; size 83 x5; 6x 3.
The Same.

Another copy of the same work, containing only the first two
chapters.

The following colophon suggests that the present is an autograph
copy, written by the author, Al-Bilgarami, himself :—

\_fle.u:n” Jl)l)'bu“ L.}J? o \_‘ib Asund)) ¥am J_JL"-S Kigny e
&k l.).(..” ‘Jf,a‘:‘- M)&: gd{.nli \__s.’ m\_,’.a.c a_flfﬂ'l'” \;hwb”
o il Ble , ilS

Written in fair Na.sk);, withe occasional rubrics.
Dated, the 11th Shawwil, A.u. 1180=4.p. 1769.
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COSMOGRAPHY AND GEOGRAPHY.

No. 812.
foll. 113 ; lines 17; size T1x7; 8x 4.

EG.-..H} LlN Aol L]_‘Ja C)Us\“ ‘}.ﬂ)g

MARASID AL-ITTILA‘ ‘ALA ASMA’
AL-AMKINAH WA'L-BIQA",

An abridgment of Yaqit al-Hamawi's well-known geographical
work, entitled Mu‘jam al-Bulddn, made by the author himselr.

On the title-page, the work is wrongly ascribed by the Seribe to
Abd Bakr Ahmad bin Misd bin Mardawaih, who died in A.n. 478=
A.p. 1085. The real author, Yaqiit, mentions on fol. 42* wne naie
of his patron and intimate friend, Qidi Jamiladdin Abi’'l-Hasan ‘Ali
bin Yisuf al-Qifti (d. A 646=a.p 1248); and in the following
passage, on fol. 76%, he mentions another work of his, entitled Al-
Mabdd’ wa'l-Ma’dl (see Haj. Khal., vol. v, p. 362):—

- L 1 %
Jul slosad]l WS 4 i.p.;}” yjj.b ias n:.'.a).‘d o,
The same work is again referred to on fol. 94, thus:—
o B g JUI 5 sloadly gyl (A6 3 L300 85
Again, the latest date referred to is A.n. 625=a.p. 1228, long
after the death of Abi Bakr, to whom the work has been wrongly
ascribed.
For the present abridgment, as well as other abridgments of the
Mutjam al-Bulddn, see Haj. Khal., vol. v, p. 623.

The present MS. does not contain any preface, and begins at
once with an account of Abah:

K ot daal o5 Pl Bilsd] JB oxw 4l Jo i.)a.,...'l sl wl

':-")" o \T‘.gil Ssamll a2 e e Byle o &0 wl 340 2

« F-JI

The author, Yaqit, a scholar well;versed in geography, whose
fall name is Shihabaddin Aba ‘Abdallih Yaqdt bin ‘Abdallih ar-
Riimi al-Hemawi (gyemd! oyl &I oo o @yl alll sae il ol e
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was born in A.H. 575=4a.p. 1179. In his childhood, he was carried
off as a captive to Bagdéd, where he was sold to a merchant who,
in order to make him a useful hand for his business, sent him to
school. There he acquired a considerable knowledge in various
branches of learning, and was subsequently employed by his master as
a travelling agent, in which capacity he visited numercus distant
places. In a.H. 596=a.p. 1199, following a disagreement with his
master, he was given his freedom. Beginning as a copyist, he soon
became a great dealer in books, In A.H. 613=a D. 1216, he went to
Khurasan, and stayed for some years at Marw, where he wrote his
famous geographical dictionary, Mu‘jam al-Bulddn (which has been
edited and published by F. Wistenfeld, in six vols., Leipzig, A.p.
1866-73). In A . 616=A.D. 1219, he joined the army of ‘Ala’addin
Muhammad, the King of Khwirizm (a.1. 596-617=a.D. 1199-1220) ;
but, on the defeat of this army by the invading Tartars, he fled to
Aleppo, where he arrived in a miserable condition, and settled
pormancntly. He wrote several valuable works, and died on the
20th Ramadan, A.H. 626=A.D. 1220, See Mir'dt al-Janin, fol. 390°;
Ibu Khallikan (De Slane’s translation), vol. iv, p. 9; Dustir al-I'lam,
fol. 154" ; and Iktifd’ al-Quni‘, p. 56.

For other copies, see Paris, No. 2232; Goth., No. 1506; Yeki
Jami‘, No. 2338 ; and Cairo, vol. v, p. 146.

An abridgment of the Mu‘jam al-Buldin by Safiaddin ‘Abdal-
mu'min bin ‘Abdalhaqq (d. A.H. 739=a.D. 1338), with the title
gal &g I sleml (o gUbYl >w0ly0, has been edited and published by
Juynboll, Leyden, A.p. 1850-64.

A modern copy; and incorrect. Written in fair Naskh, within
double red and blue ruled borders.

Not dated. Apparently, about the end of the 19th century.

No. 813.
foll. 147 lines 13; size 9x51; 7Tx4.
The Same.

Another copy of the preceding work. It has also no preface,
and is identical with the copy noticed above.

A modern copy. Written in fair Naskh, with the headings in
red. Foll. 120" and 121* are blank.

Not dated. Apparently about the end of the 19th century.
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No. 814.
foll. 346 ; lines 15; size 15x10; 12§ x 6.

oball bl 5 o)1 ST

ASAR AL-BILAD WA AKHBAR
AL-‘IBAD.

A fragment of the geography of Zakariya bin Muhammad bin
Mahmid al-Qazwini lyyd)l Speme (0 dema o b)), described in
Berlin, No. 6043, under the title, ‘4jd’ib al-Bulddn.

The author. who traced his descent from the Prophet’s companion
'Anas bin Malik, was born at Qazwin in A.H. 600=A.n. 1203. He
held the post of Qid', at Wisit and at Hillah, under the last ‘Abbisid
Caliph, Al-Musta‘sim-billih (A.1. 640-656=x.pn. 1242-1258), and died
in A.H. 682=a.n. 1283. See Brock., vol. i, p. 481,

The work is divided into four Mugaddimah and seven Iglim
(climates); but the present fragment contains only the first four
Iqlim. 1t begins abruptly with the following words :—

vernne Gl 5 Jybl) Eilidne iy Lae Juid) ) gisd] e
o @ g I ey il ) Gl o ayb S Jy)l il

The Iglims are as follows :—

I 5 Fel. 15 o ¥ rg‘;xr
II. Fol. 425 Al giLUl sy
III. TFol. 85% t""f‘” SR L
1V. Fol. 184*. el )l lid

The fourth Iqlim breaks off in the middle of the account of
Hamadain.

For other copies, see Br. Mus., pp. 441%, 737%; Br. Mus. Suppl.,
No. 697; Goth., No. 1526; Paris, Nos. 2235-38; Yeki Jami, No.
2334 ; Cairo, vol. v, p. 2; and Waliaddin, No. 2334. See also Haj.
EKhal., vol. iv, p. 186.

The work has been edited and published ly F. Wistenfeld,
in two vols., Gottingen, A.p. 1848,

Written in fair bold Naskb, with the headings in red. The correct
order of the folios, after fol. 337, should be thus :—341, 339-340, 342,
345-346, 338, 343-344. Not dated. Apparently 16th century.

VOL. XIL L
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No. 815.
foll. 157 lines 21; size 10x7; 7x41.
el gagall Il 5 el e

‘AJA'IB AL-MAKHLUQAT WA
GARA'IB AL-MAWJUDAT.

The second Magdlah of the ‘Aji’ib al-Makhligdt, or Wonders of
Creation, by the author of the preceding work.

According to Haj. Khal,, vol. iv, p. 188, the work is divided into
four Mugaddimah and two Magdlah. The present copy, which
contains only the second Magdlah, dealing chiefly with natural history,
begins with the following prefatory note :—

by el wosvins gt g8 pill 5 opmd Sl ol D sl

s 5 A B e ol S pite Sl Lans S5 ) Gyl 0

3.6, s, Whe stall 88 5 Bylhel 5 L 5 slyell 85, Ub)i.ﬂ
s il ol pelyd  Wolee 3ily3 5 alell ; Wl 5 03]

The contents of this Magdlah fully agree with those of the copy
noticed in Berlin, No. 6161.

For other copies, see Br. Mus. Suppl., Nos. 698, 699; Rosen,
Institut, No. 64; India Office, Nos. 723-25; Goth. Nos. 1503-8;
Paris, Nos. 2173-80; Cairo, vol. v, p. 85; Kopr.,, No. 201; Nir
‘Ugmaniyah, Ngs. 3024-27 ; and Ayd Sifiyah, No. 2938,

The work has been edited and published by F. Wiistenfeld,
Gottingen, A.p. 1848 ; and a portion of it has been translated into
German by Dr. Ethe, Leipzig, a.p. 1868. The text has been printed
in Cairo, A.mm. 1309, on the margins of Ad-Damiri’s Haydt al-Haiwdn.

A Persian translation of the work was lithographed in Teheran,
A.H. 1264 : and another edition of the same version was printed in
Lucknow, A.H.1283  See Brock., vol. i, p. 481 ; and Iktifd’ al-Quni®,
p. 53.

Writtenin fair Naskh, with the headings in dark red. Slightly
water-stained, and worm- catew.

Dated, Ffiday, the £2nd Ramadin, A.H. 995=A.p 1587.

Seribe: gl ! (oo £ ) e

The title-page ¢ mtains several seals and ‘Arddidah, two of
which are of great i .portance, viz., one of Mahgbat Khan Shihjahéni
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(d. A.H. 1085=Aa.D. 1674), and the other of ‘Abdarrashid Dailami (d. A.H.
1085=a.p. 1674), the celebrated calligrapher of S8hih Jahin's court.

No. 816.
foll. 113; lines 25; size 10x7; T} x5.
Al B 5 el Bapa
KHARIDAT AL-‘AJA'IB WA FARIDAT
AL-GARA'IB.

A cosmographical work by Zainaddin Abia Hafs ‘Umar bin al-
Muzaffar bin ‘Umar bin Muhammad bin Ab¥’l-Fawiris bin ‘Ali al-
Ma‘arri al-Halabi, better known as 1bn al- \Vﬂl'd]j.-: el gl Ll o
G ol Syl el g pndl o s oty ot gos o BN
An eminent grammarian mld an elegant writer, as well as a good
historian and a jurist of Aleppo. He was born at Ma‘arrat an-Nu‘min
in A.H. 668=A.p. 1269; studied under Qadi'l-Qudat Sharafaddin
Abid'l-Qisim Hibatallih bin Najmaddin al-Birizi (d. A.m. 738=a.p.
1338 ; see Ad-Durar al-Kaminak, vol. ii, fol. 318") ; and held the post
of Qadi at Aleppo and other places. He subsequently resigned his
position as Qadi; and devoting himself entirely to the cause of
learning, produced a large number of hooks. He was also a good poet.
As-Subki, in his Tabagit al-Kubra, vol. vii, fol. 204%, remarks that
the verses of Tbn al-Wardi are more precious than jewels and sweeter
than sugar. Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalini, in his Ad-Durar al-Kaminah,
vol. ii, fol. 60", says that he was in possession of a very fine copy of
the Diwin of Ibn al-Wardi. He died at Aleppo in a.H. 749=A.D.
1348. See Ad-Durar al-Kaminah, vol. ii, fol. 59”; Bugyat al-Wu'at,
fol. 203°; Tabaqat al-Kubri by As-Subki, vol. vii, fol. 204*; Tabaqat
by Ibn Q&di Shuhbah, fol. 142%; Muntakhab as-Sulik, fol. 41";
Taj at-Tabaqat, vol. viii, fol. 153*; Dustir al-I'lam. fol. 154*;
and Brock., vol. ii, p. 140.

Beginning :—

o P el spad Oyl P 3 i A SasVl

We are told in the preface that, in cempiling the present work,
the author consulted the following autHorities, viz., the Murij ad-
Dahab of Al-Mas‘adi (d. A.H. 346=a.p. 957); the Shark at-Tadkirah
of Nasiraddin at-Tusi (d. A.x. 672=a.r. 1273); the Taqwim al-Bildd
of Al-Balkhi (4. a.1. 340=a.p. 951); Al-Masdlik wal Mamdlik of Al-
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Marakashi (see Haj. Khal., vol. v, p. 511); the ‘4jd'h al- Makhligdt
of Tbn al-Agir al-Jazari (d. A.H. 630=4.D.’1232); the Kitdb al-Ibiidd’
(probably, Al-Bidd’ wa’t-Tdrikh of Al-Balkhi; see Haj. Khal., vol. ii,
p- 23): and the Arabic translation of the geography of Ptolemy (see
ib., p. 602).

For the contents of the work see Berlin, No. 6046. For other
copies, see Goth., Nos. 1514-17; Paris, Nos. 2188-2206; Alger, No.
1533; Br. Mus., p. 611*; Br. Mus Suppl., No. 701; Cairo, vol. v, p
46; Aya Sifiyah, No. 2611; Hamidiyah, No. 937 ; Nur ‘Usmaniyah,
No. 3020; Asafiyah, p. 584; India Office, No. 726; and Miinchen,
No. 461. See also Haj. Khal., vol. iii, p. 132.

The work has been edited and published, with a Latin translation,
by Hylander, Lund, a.p. 1823. The text has been again edited and
published by Tornberg, under the title, Fragmentum libri Margarita
mirabilium, etc., Upsala, A.p. 1835-39. It has been repeatedly
printed and lithographed in Cairo, a.1. 1276, 1280, 1289, 1298, 1302,
1303 and 1309.

The present copy contains the following appendices :—

Lo gyl y cudl 68 3 5,01 [,8)1] §235, & poem on the day of
resurrection, by ‘Abdal‘aziz bin Ahmad ad-Dirini (d. A.H. 694=A.D.
1295 ; see Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 1012), fol. 106",

Beginning :—

G e Lo flel
hmn ‘,f.; L.!,ul s b—afa

I il CH Gless & d}.s.- a table intended for taking
omens a.nd foretelling success or defeat, fol. 109%.

Sl o a3 Lo f’h"‘” gr4s% & Jat, a poem by Muhammad
bin SE‘Llih Ibn al-Habbariyah (d. A.H. 504=aA.p. 1110; see Ibn
Khallikédn, vol. iii, p. 150), on the game of chess, fol. 109°,

Beginning :— oy
sl sde yasy) wladl

byl el e U5

IV. (o) ! &ed, a poem by Ibn al-Wardi, the author of the
Kharidat al-*4j&’ib, 1ol. 111%.
Beginning :—
Jl , PV s Jyel

I oo ila 5 JaRl) i,



BIOGRAPHIES. b

2. Ibrahim bin ‘Ali an-Niri al-Mi‘méri (d. A.5. 749 = A.D. 1348).
See thid., vol. i, fol. 14,

3. Mahmid bin Yisuf al-Ba‘ini (d. A.H. 910 = A.p. 1505). See
Brock., vol. ii, p. 54.

Two fly-leaves at the end contain miscellaneous notes and extracts
from other works.

No. 649.
foll. 224 ; lines 27; size 11 x7}; T4 x4}

L‘J“'}H sl sl ) L.)L,:"ﬂ el
WAFAYAT AL-A‘YAN WA ANBA’
ABNA' AZ-ZAMAN.

A valuable copy o the well-known biographical dictionary of Ibn
Khallikin ; complete in two separate volumes.

The author, Ibn Khallikin, whose full name is Shamsaddin Abi’l-
‘AbbAs Ahmad bin Muhammad bin Ibrihim bin Abi Bakr al-Barmaki
al-Irbili (Ko Wt (O (ol oo palpl (o Seme o seal )l gt sl el
¥, and who was born in TIrbil (a town near Mawsil) in a1, 608=
A.D. 1211, held the post of Qidi in Egypt, and subsequently the post
of Qadi al-Qudat (Chief Justice) in Syria. In his old age, he devoted
himself to teaching in the Madrasahs Al-Aminiyah and An-Nafibiyah
at Damascus, where he died in a.H. 681 =a.p. 1282. For notices of
his life, see Husn al-Muhadarah, fol. 280%; Mir'at al-Janan, fol. 428"
Tabagat by Al-Isnawi, fol. 88" ; Tabaqat by Thn al-Mulaqqin, fol. 60" ;
Thbagit al-Kubrd by As-Subki, vol. vi, fol. 126*; Tabaqit by Ibn
Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 97% ; and the introduction of De Slane’s transla-
tion.

Vol. L

Beginning :—

o ¢ L o5 o Bl e 3n1 cenvenennine plad] By JU

We are told in the preface that the work treats of the biographies
of men of all classes, except the cornpanions of the Prophet. The
author does not include either the names of the Tdbi‘in (the followers
of the companions of the Prophet), except those worthy of special
notice. The work was commenced in Cairo, 4.H. 654=A.D. 1256, and
was completed on Monday, the 20th of Jumida II, a.H. 672=
A.D. 1274,

For the author’s autograph copy of the two volumes, see Br.
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V. A poem by one Muhammad al-Mahdi, addressed to the
jurists of Constantinople, inviting their opinion on & matter relating
to his wife's claim to certain property, as a note prefixed to the poem
explains, fol. 112°

Bofioning:— |

REEIJIPN AT

Written in Magribi Naskh, with the headings usually in red, and
some in light green. A map of the world ocoupies foll. 3" and 4*.
A sketch of the Ka‘bah is given on fol. 31°.

Foll. 91-100 are wrongly placed after fol. 110. Fol. 3* is blank.

Dated, tho 9th Rabi‘l, .1 1192=A.D. 1778.

Seribe: jale)l v L;’""'}'" e oy SeTe,

No. 817.
foll. 139 ; lines 21 ; size 8 x5} 6x4}).
The Same.

Another copy of the preceding work.

It has the same appendices as the copy noticed above, with the
exception of the two last.

Written in Naskh, with the headings in red.

Not dated. Probably, about the end of the 18th century.

Soribe: (gpai¥! L ml seal.

No. 818.
foll. 110 ; lines 29; size 11§ x8; 9X6.
The Same.

Another copy of the same work.

1t has only one appendix, viz., the first.

Writton in Magribi Naskh, with the headinge in red. Fol. 107'
contains a blank space; but there is no b:2ak in the context.

Dated, A.0. 1244 =a.D. 1828.
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TOPOGRAPHY.

No. 819.
foll. 84 ; lines 21-23; size 8x6; Tx4.

NUZHAT AL ANAM FI MAHASIN
ASH-SHAM.

A work giving a topographical account of Damascus. with a
description of the beauties of the place and copious poetical quotations.

The title as given above is that contained in the preface, fol. 2%.
The anthor does not reveal his proper name; but, in quoting his own
verses on foll. 37" and 52°, he refers to himself by his Nisbah, Al-
Badri (g adlfe JB). In HAj. Khal., vol. vi, p. 323, where the
present work is mentioned, the author’s name is given as Abii’l-Baga’
‘Abdallih bin Muhammad al-Badri al-Misri ad-Dimashqi ash-Shafi‘i
) Bles)l cpaddl (ool seme (o alll s sladl 4. Elsewhere,
however, viz., in vol. iii, pp. 339 and 605 and vol. iv, p. 311, Haj. Khal.,
calls the author Tagiaddin al-Badri ad-Dimashqi ash-Shéfi‘i when
referring to three other works of his, viz., Ul 2 tl,)llT daly
¢4y (composed in Cairo, A1, 869 =A.D. 1464; see Paris, No. 3544);
asdl Jal Gy (3 pae jKe; el tny iy & e §,¢ (composed in
A, 871 =4a.p. 1466; see Br. Mus., No. 1423). In a copy of the
present work, noticed in Cairo. vol. v, p. 165, the author’s name is
given as follows:—Taqiaddin Abi’s-Sidq Aba Bakr Ibn Muhammad,
known as ‘Abdallih al-Badri. In a copy of another work of the
author’s, &pJl e GU 4 s g0 o &yl glall, noticed in Berlin,
No. 8826, his name is given as Abi’t-Tuqi Abii Bakr bin ‘Abdallah
al-Badri. The name of the author in this form is also found on the
title-page of a copy of the present work, noticed in Br. Mus. Suppl.,
No. 705. . With regard to the date of the author’s works, we note
that an original draft of one of his works, &2 JjiJ! o a0 Jdl,
which is noticgd in Bodl, vol. ii, No. 300, is dated ‘A, 880=A.D.
1475 while, in the preserit work the author refers, on fol. 21*%, to
Qa’itbai (a.H. 873-901 = 4.D. 1468-1495) as the reigning Sultén.

The MS. is slightly defective at the beginning. It opens abruptly
thus with the following worls of the preface:—
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Soled ) Syt Y waay Bl 9V AN Y I el 5 sl Balied (e
sl ot 1 G s sm e (5

. E-_ll ELMJI uic rt.i;!l u—i:nd \155 L}ﬂL&” Saw )
Contegts :(— '
1. A collection of traditions on the various excellencies of
PDamascus, fol. 2%,

2. The foundation of the city, and its early historical glories,
fol. 42,

3. Its conquest by the companions of the Prophet, fol. 7°

4. The foundation of the Umawi Mosque of Damascus and a
sketch of its history, fol. 9*.

5. A description of the fort of Damascus, fol. 16"

6. A description of the central part of the city, situated

between two canals, fol. 18°.

7. A description of different pleasant spots, magnificent palaces-
mosques and Madrasahs, fol, 19",

8. « A full description of the various kinds of flowers, fruits,
vegetables and other local agricultural produets, fol. 28",

9. An account of the fine cloth-weaving industry of world-wide
fame, fol. 79", '

10. An account of the tombs of celebrated and holy men buried

in Damascus, fol. 82"

For other copies of the work, see Cairo, vol. v, p. 165; Br. Mus.
Suppl., No. 705 ; Nir ‘Ugméniyah, No. 3448; and Aya Safiyah, No
2501. See also Brock., vol. ii, p, 132.

Written in fair Naskh, with rubrics.

Foll. 1-23 and 71-84 are supplied in a later hand.

Not dated. Probably, 17th century.

The following note, signed “G. C. R.,” is found on a fly-leaf at
the beginning :—

«Nozhetu’l enam fi Mah’asinu’l-meshamm [sic], on the excellen-
cies of Damascus.”

Printed by P. Knight, Baptist Mission Press, Calcutia.
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BIOURAPHIES. 7

No. 651.
foll. 231 ; lines 22; size T4 x 5}: 6x 3}.

whe Yl =l vaise
MUKHTASAR WAFAYAT AL-A‘YAN.

A rare copy of an abridgment of the preceding work, by Muham-
mad bin Naji U .» se=we, with the following title :—

Sead Edll 2l Lol Sl Sl ued) iy, SUS atie
o Same _calind] i sall epll silall el ayia)) gpais) KIS

Haj. Khal., vol. vi, pp. 452-455, enumerates several abridgments
of Ibn Khallikan’s Wafayat al-A‘yan ; but there is no mention of the
present work. Brock., vol. ii, p. 239, mentions one Muhammad bin
Naji, who flourished in the latter part of the Sth century of the
Hijrah ; but the present work is not included in the list of his com-
positions.

Beginning :(—

. gl Jsibel poll solee (e rh.., Al sesd]

In the present abridgment, numerous notices included in the ori-
ginal work are omitted, as are also all quotations from the poetical
writings and letters of the subjects of the biographies.

The notices are arranged in alphabetical order, beginning with

olyes 3l sl euall and ending with aaie 1 Seme o2 -y

_ The colophon runs as follows :—

[F] idadl J6 J bl ppesy 2l 2 ame aidl] J

I A samy el i) il Gaed) el Asen el S

oS 3 BRWE0L YVIF i.i....J_-'Jll‘_‘..Jl._:. o el iy oy

o2 ) Jy) e (JUS ] LS ) B ) Eil] 800 3y e 811
: 0 999 B o iy il ol epedl]

Written in ‘Naskb, mostly without diacritical points. Dated,
Thursday, the 8th Rajab, o.H. 999 =a.p. 1591.
Short lacunae are found on foll. 45°, 190, and 230°.
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Autographs
Cat.No. Page
Abdal Karim b. Mubibbaddin (d. AH, 1014) 647 3
‘Abdarrahman b. Md Aslam al Hanaﬁ 730 68
‘Abdalldh b. Sayyid ‘Aidards b. Ali b. Al:u Bakr
al Alawi al Husaini 659 19
'All b. Tbr ahu'n al l;lalabl (d. AH.1044) 702,704 46,47
bu ‘Abdallah Md. al Makki (d. A:H.1074) 647 3
Abu Bakr ‘Abdallah (1179 AH. 700 43
Abl’l Hasan Md. b. al Mustagm (A.H.1023) 739 78
Abu'l Ma‘3li Md. b. ‘Abdarrabman a! Khatt
al Usmam (d. AH. 739] 648 4
Hasan b. ‘Ali b.‘Ubaid al Mnrdam al Mathsn
K = a.sSahhl (d. AH. 916) 778 114
Ibrahim b. Alf an Nuri al Mi‘mari (d. AH. 749) 648 5
‘Imad al Mulk 808 157
Mahmud b. Yusuf al-Ba' um (d AH. 910) 648 5
Md. b. ‘Abdalldh al-Labidi al- Ahmd.
al- Al‘l.§:l.l'l (AH.1122) 659 18
Md. b. Abdallah b. Hnm:d al- Hanbnll (d.A.H.1295) 647,727 3,64
Md. b. ‘Abdallah b. al-Husain al-Alawi 809 157
Md. b Ibcdhim b. al-Muhandis (d. A.H. 733) 699 a1
Mirzi Md. b. Mu‘tamad Khin (AH. 1137) 806 154
Qulbaddm b. ‘Ala’ addin al-Makkf al H'mah
(d. AH990) 647 3
‘Umar b. Md. al-Muqdisi (A.H. 819) 778 115

Autograph Copies

Subtul al Marj.m I'l A&nr Hmdusun (Azad Bnlgram‘\) 811 158
Thj al Tabaqat (Md. Amin al Kurdi) 665-86 22-31



Date Cat.No.
614 AH. 800
615 ,, 801
631 718
693 ,, 702
718 ,,(before) 699
724 648
733 ,, 700
787 ,, 745
841 , 724
848 ,, 726
894 ,, 804
89 ,, 653
89 ,, 728
%06 ,, 727
913 ,, 749
913 775
924 788
959 , 7
986 ,, 746
995 ,, 815
999 . 651
1014 ,, 657
1023 ,, 658
1023 ,, 739
1034 ,, 709
1039 ,, 806
1044 , 742
1047 ,, 741
1048 ,, 707-8
1076 ,, 763
1081 ,, 794
1100 ,, 790
1102 793
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Transcription Dates

Cat. No.12
Fage No. LCate
145 -~ 1103 A.H.
147 1110 ,,
114 1113,
46 1118 ,,
41 1123 ,,
4 1126 ,,
42 1131,
82 1136 ,,
62 1145 ,,
63 1148 ,,.
151 1151 ,,
11 1180 ,,
65 1180 ,,
64 1192,
84 1197 ,,
111 1204 ,,
121 1220,
3 4735,
82 1242,
162 1244 ,,
7 1265,
16 1267 ,,
17 . 4290,
8 1292,
51 1293,
154 1293 ,,
79 1293,
9 1294
sl 1297 ,,
101 1297 ,,
127 1299,
123 1302,
126 1310

Cat.No.

761
795
659
723
656
740
798/11

752
730
735
757
811
816
796
713
744
755
754
818
807-9
786
715
738

756
792
766-72
732
0603-080
652

803

Page No.

115
22-32

150



Date

1312 AH.
1313,
1313 ,,
1313 ,,
1314 ,,
1314 ,,
1314 ,,
1315 ,,
1316 ,,
1319 ,,
1338 ,,
- 1340 ,,

Cat.No.

654-55

T4
TI512
787
789
689
692-96
785
781-84
776-77

11th Cent.A.D. 743

19

Page No.

109
12

111
112
120
122
34-35

118
117
113

Date

Cat.No.

12th Cent AD. 687

14th

»

15th

"

16th

"

"

646
711
698
722
650
697

706

710
12

729

91
814

Page No.

33

39

52
53
67
124
161
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Cat.No. & HL.No.

Equivalent Hand List (=H.L.) Nos. are being given below to enable
a reader to find his material through either of the approaches.

Cat.No. HLNo. Cat.No. HLNo. CatNo. HL.No.
646 2410 A-B 677 2358 A-B 708 2420
647 2427 678 2359 A-B 709 2428
648 - 2369 A-B 679 2360 A-B 710 2431
649 2387 680 2361 A-B 711 2901
650 2388 681 2362 A-B 712 2399
651 2383 682 2363 A-B 713 2400
652 2385 683 2364 A-B 714 . 2425
653 2381 684 2365 A-B 715 2414
654 2374 685 2366 A-B 716 2424
655 2375 A-B 686 2367 A-B 717 2402
656 2376 687 2422 718 2403
657 2379 688 2411 719 2404
658 2380 . 689 2557 720 2405
659 238 690 2879 721 2406
660 2377 691 2898 722 2407
661 2370 692 2391 123 2408
662 2371 693 2392 724 2412
663 2372 694 2393 725 2413
664 2373 695 2394 726 2482
665 2346 A-B 6% 2395 727 2429
666 2348 AB 697 2896 728 2378
667 2347 AB 698 2426 729 2895
668 2349 A-B 69 2416 730 2401
669 2350 700 2423 731 2430
670 2351 A B 01 2415 132 2409
671 2352 AB 1M 239 733 2556
672 2353 A-B 703 2397 734 2899
673 2354 A-B 704 2398 735 2421
674 2355 A-B 705 2418 %6 2900
675 2356 A-B 706 2927 737 2417

676 2357 AB 07 219 T8 2436



Cat.No.

739
740
741
742
743
744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752

753
754

755
756
757
758
759
760
761
762
763
764
765

HL.No. Cat.No.

2433 766
2434 767
2432 768
2438 769
2439 770
2437 ™m
2902 m
2442 7
2443 A-B T4
2447 775
2440 776
2903 m
2444 778
2445 779
2446 A-B 780
2904 A-B 781
2441 782
2390 783
2389 784
2448 785
2449 786
2454 787
2453 788
2450 789
2451 29
2452 791
2368 792
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HL.No.

2457
2458
2459
2460
2461
2462
2463
2456
2464
2455
2949
2950
2465 A-B
2466 A-B
2467
2969
2970
2971
2972
2468
2469
2471
2470
2476
2472
2451
2473

Cat.No.

793
794
795

283838

802
803
804
805

807

810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
819

HL.No.

2474
2905 A-B
2475
247
2478
2555
2479
2481
2480
2484
2483
2482 A-B
2485
2486
2489
249
2491
2488
2487
2497
2906
2495 A-B
2486
2492
2494
2493
2498
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CORRECTIONS
Cat. No. 12

Page Line Incorrect Correct
111 24 which Which
\Y 25 cspecially especially
4 30 p eseat present
: b 30 ‘Azam ‘Azm
23 14 s as &
23 24 Sa hawi Sakhawi
31 5 ¢ ntaining containing
32 13 raditionists traditionists
47 10 \ e
52 26 tury century
56 10 oS oL
64 20 25bl B
78 2 Huiub Hujub
80 33 M W
& 3% i o
115 2 e Icie
118 23 g P A'D'
135 18 168 685
138 18 Musta i Musta‘li
141 5 Writen Written
141 2 A S
143 27 U% ol ‘J/j;
144 23 [/;,'
149 30 olL ~ ﬁ{ 1.
156 29 ol
157 25 Mi er
159 11 nane name
161 10 Malih Mali_k
161/ 11 Qad Qagdli
162 34 cntains contains
162 35 iportance importance



8 ARABIC MANUSCRIPTS.

The last folio contains a short extract from <yl Jyo) Syledl SUS,
the, well-known work of Abi’l-‘Abbds Ahmad bin ‘Ali al-Magqrizi
(d. A.H. 845=4A.D. 1442).

No. 652.
foll. 110 ; lines 21-25; size 10} x T4 ; T3 X5.

ool G 3 Wee)! e

NUKAT AL-HIMYAN FI NUKAT
AL-UMYAN.

A biographical dictionary of prominent men who were either
born blind or lost their eye-sight and became totally blind, from the
beginning of Islim to the time of the author.

Author: Salihaddin Abi’s-Safi Khalil bin Aibak as-Safadi
i..s'”"“'" Kol o dala ot ot ga8d! 2o . He was born in Safad (a town in
the province of Damascus), A.H. 696=a.p. 1296. According to his
own statement, his father did not care to educate him; but at the age
of twenty he himself applied his mind to study. He studied under
several renowned scholars, such as _swp)! el ot o o~y (d. AH.T29=
AD. 1329), W 3w (ol (d. AL 734=A.D. 1334), aili .o (d. A.H
768=4.D. 1367), iy 2 a0 s pl (d. AH. T45=4.D. 1344) and
! wenloas gy ey (d. AR 742 =a.p. 1341). Our author séon
acquired a considerable knowledge in various branches of learning,
and became an authority in Arabic literature. He was a good
callgra.pher, and copied about five hundred books. He served as a
writer in government offices in Egypt and Damascus, and then as
Secretary to the Government of Halab. He also held the post of the
Head-Treasurer (JW! = JS,) of Syria. He died in A.H. 764=
A.D. 1363. For his life, see Tabaqit al-Kubra by As-Subki, vol. vii,
fol. 136* ; Tabaqat by Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 153*; Dustir al-Ilim,
fol. 80 ; and Ad-Durar al-Kaminah, vol. i, fol. 199®.

Beginning :—

. E-,!l Ladl _.fog,.b 3 el &85035 Y u.-.U!ATJ KVC3))

In his preface, the author tells us that in the course of preparing
Sthe present work he consulted the following three works, in which
separa.ta chapters are devoted to accounts of blind men :—

1. <ibu)t S, by Ibn Qutaibah (d. A.H. 276 = A.D. 889).
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2. p¥dal e (.ah by Ibn al-Jawzi (d. A, 597 =A.p. 1200).

3. rg.sill Jle 1y, by Abi’l-‘Abbis Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Bannh.

The notices are arranged in alphabetical order, beginning with
sird)l gl o eaalyl and ending with (ces 3 §pmso o1 i

For another copy of the work, cf. Berlin, No. 9866, See also
Brock., vol. ii, p. 32.

Written in fair Naskb. Foll. 1-24 and 105-110 were inserted
by el inew! 0 dume in AH. 1302=A.D. 1884 ; while the rest of
the copy seems to be somewhat older. Four fly-leaves at the end
contain. o list of the contents of the work.

No. 653.
foll. 45 ; lines 27 ; size 11 x7; 8x5.

[lge) pda (253l sloll §5]

[DIKR AL-ASMA’ AL-MADKURIN Fi
JAMI‘ AL-UMMAHAT.]

Biographical notices of those persons whose names occur in the
well-known work on the principles of law, according to the Miliki
School, by Ibn Hijib (d. A.H. 646=a.D. 1248), entitled Jdmi al-
Ummahit, also designated Mukhtasar al- Muntahd.

The title of the present work cannot be traced; but in the last
line the work is described as follows :(—

o wlpedl guia g uSoe] stond] S8 o tna i Loy T Jd

The author’s name, Muhammad bin ‘Abdassalir:, appears in the
following imperfect colophon :—

l—’:-bu” f”'" st pAl a2 g Gamenly 042 4olye a.iné)i

o belal] y pllall o am y oo B Sl Jlpd o e sl

The author repeatedly refers to another work of his, entitled
el t-suu o el &e (see foll. 23" and 43Y), which cannot be
traced anywhere. The latest authority quoted is ‘Abdarrahim bin
al-Husain bin al-‘Iriqi, who was born in Egypt, A.H. 725=4D. 1325,
and died at Cairo.in A.H. 806 =4.p. 1404. Al-‘Iriqi was a teacher of
the anthor, and was still alive when the present work was under com-
pilation, as appears from the following quotation (fol. 38".) :—
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hila Gyl ull,.. lal laf t.L:-J] LUl ol J._sl.i JJJI tnll 3

e bl ooy JU _ghall o el o sl sae JB8I) ) ]
¥y eommll  Bla A &) &8 e, Chund y ghibe ySalll L)

Lol el gk e SR G e iie G i)
o & gadl) 4] Lol Ul o0
For Al-‘Iraqi’s life and works, see Al-Qabasal-Hawi, vol. i, fol.
102"; Tabagat by Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 187°; Taj at-Tabagit, vol.
ix, fol. 76"; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 65.
Beginning :—
Ol 30es o, Lo 3oy _s_oK.r 3 hand \.:_sitﬁ REVeN J.'i] RS )|
L‘JJ’/.)"J‘JI ¥ sy J.‘L“).n o hl: Eﬂb}")m{l lovo Cs“:.‘.)f‘.‘t}...d.u
rm;hnl Jf"';u“ —al=l u',-‘] P ! r.L-=1'I (.»LU \J:}ji'll.-ai:h.e st
KI5 Uyl I panclive 5 - ppiilal e e pedpnd 5 (RO
Aoy t-.g:Lif ¥y dinall f;_}-i_,iﬂ o Lb)._\_éj oele ;._,:“L"“ h’:\IM o
- tJl ;_Qé’.*é} géb.i“ hil=] \...,-.U: d..o'..nd 3

It is much to be regretted that the top corner of the last folio
has been torn off, since it would appear to have contained information
regarding the author’s visit to the tomb of Ibn Hajib at Alexandria
as well as the date of compilation of the present work, etc.

The work is arranged under the following main headings :—

The Prophets; Muhammad, Abraham, and Christ, fol. 1.

The four Caliphs, fol. 38,

The companions of the Prophet, fol. 5°

The followers of the companions of the Prophet, fol. 12°.

The contemporaries and pupils of Imam Malik, fol. 202,

The eminent doctors of the Maliki school and other learned
men, fol. 24°,

A Fasl dealing with names of persons and titles of the books,

. referred to in the Jami‘al-Ummahét, with regard to the
authenticity of which there is some doubt, fol. 362.

A biographical account of ‘Usman bin ‘Umar, called Ibn
Hajib. the author of the Jami‘ al-Ummahat, fol. 43°

l.
In & note at the end, the scribe (yea)l oar  Jlede 1 geopo
I aeasli ) says that the present copy was transcribed from the

TS 59 1D b

A

%
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author's autograph copy, and collated with the same in A.m. 899 =
A.D. 1494. Written in clear Arabian Naskb, with the headings, which

are repeated as marginal headings, in red. There are numerous gaps
and lacunae thronghout.

No. 654.
foll. 320; lines 27 ; size 10} xTh: 7x4].
el DL el (S B 50!

AD-DURAR AL-KAMINAH FI A‘YAN
AL-MI'AT AS-SAMINAH.

A comprehensive biographical dictionary of learned and eminent
men, who lived in the 8th century of the Hijrah; complete in two
separate volumes.

Author: Shihabaddin Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Muhammad, known as
Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalini onb Synell Sesve o gl o 2l el S
g%ﬁ-dl o (d. AH. 852=4.D. 1449). See Lib. Cat., vol. v, part i,
No. 159.

Beginning :— .
aa )"(UIJJ'EU] R R D) ‘:’-dJ] A sex!!

Vol. 1.

Bl Bld) g 8 o P A e Suie jalad 134 Sms Lel o
\_éu E.A-u;:.h..' _fll E.J..um: J_\_-J F o sl.}i.ﬂ o EJ_,..LL" 5’;‘?"'” o

Ladl ;])j,” 5 Sl sleedl J,J.“ 5 staladl wledl e kle
o Foleidl
The biographical notices are arranged in strict alphabetical order,
beginning with  alsJ! '.A;-Jl oue o alll das o ra-ﬁlfiT o REN Y rh_z!‘f’
wibie)l b Sypal  aim!l The present volume ends with o» abe
g‘i"nl L) o rJ"‘“" e ks g SeTe oy clagl sas Qomams! o rfel!
$oisad
We are told. at the end of the second volume, that the author
completed this work in its original form in A.H. 830 = A.D. 1426 ; but
that he went on adding to it down to A.H. 837=4.D. 1433. Even
then, however, he had not completely carried out his plan, having
still unutilised material for supplementary notices.
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The sources, on which the work is based, are fully described in
Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 613. For other copies, see Paris, No, 2077;
Cairo, vol. v, p. 53; Waliaddin, No. 2417; Wien, No. 1172 ; Bfihar,
No. 271 ; and Rampir, p. 635. See also Brock., vol. ii, p. 70; and
Haj. Khal., vol. iii, p. 217.

No. _655.
foll. 354 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. 1I.

.

The second volume of the same work, beginning with (» e
= (opaall sl oy ael! and ending with S (i

Both volumes are dated, A.1. 1313=4.p. 1896; and were trans-
cribed by ‘Ali bin Mubammad ar-Rifa‘i in Ha.idarﬁ.ba.d, at the instance
of the founder of the library.

Written in fair Naskh, with numerous gaps and short lacunae,
marked with the words: Le¥! 3 (¢ly, within double red-ruled
borders. The headings are in red.

A list of the contents is prefixed to each volume.

No. 656.
foll. 158 ; lines 29 ; size 6} x43; 5% x 33.
PN Tyre: eVl ygine

DUSTOR AL-I‘LAM BIMA‘RIFAT
AL-A‘LAM,

A most concise biographical dictionary of saints, Safis, tradi-
tionists, jurists, poets, writers, kings, Amirs and other eminent men,
from the first year of the Hijrah down to the beginning of the twelfth
century.

The work was originally compiled by Jamiladdin Muhammad
bin ‘Umar bin Muhammad bin Ahmad at-Tamimi at-Ttdnisi, com-
monly called Thn ‘Azam seal (y: deme gee o Semwo ol Jls
et il el il el but subsequently additions to it were
made by the following scholars : —
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1. Qutbaddin Mubammad bin Ahmad al-Makki an-Nahrawali
(d. A.H. 990=4.D. 1582). For his life and works, see Brock., vol, it,
p. 381 ; and an-Nir as-Safir, fol. 194,

2. Zainaddin bin Muhammad bin Ahmad al-Basrawi (d. a.m.
1102=a.p. 1691). ,For his life and works, see Tij at-Tabaqat,
Mufallad xii, part i, fol. 7"; Silk ad-Durar, vol. ii, p. 120; and the
present work, fol. 19,

3. Ibrahim bin Mubammad bin Kamiladdin Muhammad bin
Hamzah al-Husaini (d. A.1. 1120 = A.p. 1708).  For his life and works,
see Silk ad-Durar, vol. i, p. 22; and Tij at-Tabaqat, Mujallad xii,
part i, fol. 222b,

4. Ibrahim bin Sulaimin al-Jinini (d. a.m. 1108=a.p. 1696).
For his life and works, see Silk ad-Durar, vol. i, p. 6; and Taj at-
Tabagéat, Mujallad xii, part i, fol. 49"

The author of the original work, Tbn ‘Azam, was born in Tunis,
AH. 816=4.D. 1413. He left Tunis for Egypt in A.5. 837 = A.p. 1433,
and attended the lectures of ‘Umar al-Baslaqini (4. a.n. 842=
A.D. 1438) and other eminent ‘ Ulama.” Tn A.H. 840=a.p. 1436, he
made a pilgrimage to Haramain, and for a long time stayed at Medina,
where he studied Hadig under Sirajaddin ‘Umar bin Muhammad al-
Kazarini (d. am. 865=a.p. 1461 ; see Al-Qabas al-Havi, vol. ii,
fol. 167%). In A.n. 847=a.p. 1443, he came back to Egypt and
studied Hadig under the celebrated traditionist, Ibn Hajar al-*‘Asqalini
(d. A.H. 852 =a.D. 1449). He also visited several towns of Svria and
Palestine. In a.H. 849=A.n. 1446, he revisited Mecea and settled
there permanently.

Besides the present work and those mentioned in Brock., vol. ii,
p. 173, the following compilations of the author are enumerated in the
Mu‘jam of Tbn Fahd, fol. 248" :—

13 Bl y &enslidl el @lid e Sl SN
2. Sl wbiy dasll e LY
3. el L wlidyy Eacl2)) LIl o 3

The author’s main business was copying books and selling them,
especially the more popular books of Shaikh Muhiyaddin Ibn al-
‘Arabi (d. A.H. 638=a.p. 1240). The author died at Mecca, a.H.
891 =Aa.p. 1486. For full details of his life, see Mu‘jam of Ibn Fahd,
fol. 248°,

Beginning :— .
&1 Bl 5 Hal gl o) Lo 385 _eol] ) el
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The work is arranged in alphabetical order, the notices under
each letter being classified according to the following five Qism :—

1. smal 5 simll ) LS el 2] e & ¥

2. Ao gl sl (ol 3pwd L AT SR

3. 5 o™ s I o e )l B e I
wulell gl 5 ol

4. SUEI ot 5 ! o oy ST e gl
5. sl ;wt LYl Calas calay A1 s pelsl!
= » & le)!

For another copy of the work, cf. Berlin, No. 9876. See also
Haj. Khal., vol. iii, p. 225, and Brock., vol. ii, p. 173.

Written in fair Naskh, with the headings in red. Dated, A.H.
1123=a.p. 1711. Slightly damp-stained.

Seribe @  Jais)l Cullll sae L0 oame .

There are two notes on the title-page, the first of which contains
a very short biographical sketch of our author, extracted from
Sakhawi’s Ad-Daw’ al-Lami‘, and the second, a biographical notice of
Hamzah bin Ahmad al-Husaini (d. A.H. 874 =A.p. 1469).

The MS. was presented to the library by Dr. ‘Azimaddin Ahmad
of Patna city (in the name of his brother, the late Hakim Fahimaddin
Ahmad).

No. 657.
foll. 160; lines 25 ; size 7x5}; 5x 2}

Lg}[:n-“ %;:J L”g)l:nj' u..:.b'ﬂ

AL-QABAS AL-HAW] LIGURARI DAW’
AS-SAKHAWI,

An abridgment of As-Sakhawi’s Ad-Daw’ al-Lami* Fi A'ydn al-
Qarn at-Tdsit, a work containing biographical notices of eminent
scholars, who flourished in the 9th century of the Hijrah ; complete in
two separate volumes,

Author of the abridgment: Zainaddin Abd Hafs ‘Umar bin
Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Mahmid ash-Shamma‘ al-Agari ash-Shéfi'i al-
Halabi ‘;)3’| El..i‘..'? 0o oo G_JI‘ e Seal Ly e wala ! Lpodl
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Al Wl He was born in A.H. 880=aA.p. 1475, and died in
AH 936=A.D. 1520. See Dustir al-I'lim, fol. 73*; Haj. Khal,
vol. iv, p. 122 ; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 304
Vol. 1.
Beginning :— .
¥ Jail il a1 vl e e lyil iy ool Al sas]

In his preface, the author, after dwelling on the importance of
biographical works, tells us that, in a.m. 927 =4.0. 1521, he received
a copy of Ad-Daw’ al-Lami‘* from Jarallah al-Makki (d. a.n. 954'=
A.D. 1547). Some years previously, viz., in a.H. 916=4a.p. 1510, he
tells us that he had requested Jarallih’s father, ‘Izzaddin ‘Abdal
‘Aziz (d. A.H. 921 =4a.D, 1515), to show him the afore-said book; but
‘Tzzaddin refused to do so, on the ground that some of the notices in
the book contained disparaging remarks, which ought not to be made
public. This statement of ‘[zzaddin drew our author’s attention to
the contents of the work, which he perused carefully, and found to
consist of the following four classes of entries: —

I. Lives of those scholars, who are praised for their vast learn-
ing and excellent character.

II. Lives of those scholars, whose learning is said to be limited.

II1. Shorter notices of scholars, who are referred to disparag-
ingly.

IV. Shorter notices of persons of quite ordinary merits, not
worthy of the attention of the biographer.

He then goes on to say that, in the present abridgment, he has
omitted the unpleasant remarks found in the original, and has added
useful information from other sources, such as the work of biography
of Jaliladdin as-Suyiti (probably, the Bugyat al-Wu‘it), ‘Izzaddin
Ibn Fahd al-Makki’s al-Mu‘jam, and Jarallih bin ‘Izzaddin’s al-
Mu‘jam. The symbols used to distinguish these additions are defined
thus :—

el e Rl e Jod) alo (X6 i 13 I ]

Lilie o gl Kol S lasle ) el Gy iRl
r“w“"‘-%-”' J o) Ly &Mq! &y e m).fé ".i:np.l.i.l cﬁd'dl
il Blall it pmae o) bl o)) i Retlal] iy
dil fo s @omal) lsalo 83, pane o 1065 ] 36
J6 51 Jyiel) _GBIG sl Jiy) ) olW6 Gk 5 Jp3) anm
o feaia I Bl J3) 5 pflanls immyo Lot gy Juid) o tlas eI
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The author of the abridgment states further that he has also
supplied the dates of the death of those persons, who died after the
compilation of the original work.

The work is arranged in alphabetical order, beginning with galpl
¥ o3p¥! deal o The present volume ends with the account

of  s3,d! i_;-;‘.‘-" o Jald o ges
The present MS. was transeribed from the.author’s autograph
copy, as stated in the following note at the end :—

o Sl mam Wl e alpe hiu LBosyle Al lon

Wt LA 8y e o] ] st oyl Ogame

B ) golan o S ail] Jy 5 ad) sliall say Enaspl)
siy, e il e @)

Biographical notices of the following three scholars (who do not
find a place in the work) are added from other sources, in a different
hand, in the margins of foll. 51°, 58", and 155", respectively :—

1. Shihabaddin Ahmad bin Muhammad bin ‘Ugmén al-Khalili
al-Qudsi (d. A.1. 805 = A.D. 1402), extracted from Al-Uns al-Jalil.

2. Shihabaddin Ahmad ar-Ramli (d. A.H. 957 = A.p. 1550), ex-
tracted from the Nuskbat al-Wujad.

3. Si'inaddin ‘Ali al-Isfahdni (4. A.H. 835=A.0. 1432). No

reference is given for this notice.

No. 658.
foll. 130 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. I1.

The second volume of the preceding work, beginning with ¢y yee
S Yy
A note by the scribe in the margin of the last folio runs thus :—
o — - . : T -
b §0gmall oo By Al 0 LS00y Lo Al o2 Gl AL, Jyl
i3 §3gumal] S Rpad) Jos  _JU3 B dony iyl Y Wl
o sy



PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION

So far, 36 volumes including a few additional and supplementary
volumes of the descriptive Catalogue of Arabic and Persian manusripts of
this Library have been brought out covering about half of the manuscripts
wealth of the institution. Rest, are being taken care of in the new volumes
of the Catalogue under print.

As most of the old volumes are, now, out of print, demand from various
quarters necessitated their reprinting. The work has been taken up in
earnest, and these catalogues are being reproduced with necessary
corrections and additions.

The present volume deals with works on Biogridphy. Obvious errors of
commission and ommission, having crept into its 1st edition, have been
noticed and a few pages added, by way of corrections, towards the end of
the volume.

To facilitate a straight approach to the title, author, scribe, scals and
transcription dates, necessary indexes have been added. A table has been
provided containing ‘equivalent’ Hand List (=H.L.) Nos. of the
manuscripts besides the Catalogue Nos., to enable the reader to find
his/her material through either of the approaches. These additions and
corrections, included in this volume, are the result of the joint efforts of
Mr.Syed Shah Md. Ismail, Dr.Ateequr Rahman, Dr.l.A. Madni,
Mr.Jawaid Ashraf & Dr.Salimuddin Ahmad.

A.R.B.
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The present copy is defective after fol. 121*, and the notices
(arranged alphabetically under proper names) are wanting after the
account of Misi bin Ahmad as-Subki, as are also parts of that portion
of the work dealing with the Kunyahs. Four folios, 122* to 125%
apparently meant for the insertion of notices, are left blank.

Both volumes are written in fair Naskh, with lacunae and gaps in
many places. The headings, which are also repeated in the margins,
are in red. Dated, a.1n. 1023 =a.D. 1614.

Seribe: alsl (gpml seal (o @liloee .

Short notices, from other sources, of the following eminent learned
men are written in a different hand in the margins of foll. 22", 55°,
870, 119®, 119", 122* and 125", respectively :—

1. Shamsaddin Muhammad bin Ibrihim ash-Shirwani (d. A.m.
873 = A.D. 1468), from the Tarikh Ibn 'Iyas.

2. Muhammad bin Hasan bin ‘Ali al-Baijiri (d. a.m. 822=
A.D. 1419). No reference is given for this notice.

3. As-Sayyid ash-Sharif al-Jurjani (d. sm. 838 =a.p. 1435),
from the Matla‘as-Sa‘dain.

4. Muhammad Fasihaddin (d. a.n. 837=a.p. 1434), from the
Matla‘as-Sa‘dain.

5. Muhammad Fasihaddin an-Nizami (d. A.5. 919 =A.p. 1513),
from the Habib as-Siyar.

6. Sa‘daddin Mas‘id at-Taftazani (d. A.m. 916 =a.p. 1510), from
the Habib as-Siyar.

-7. Abd Bakr bin ‘Abdallah al-‘Aidaris (d. A.H. 914 = A.D. 1508),
from the Tarikh al-Yaman.

No. 659.
fol.. 245 ; lines 23 ; size 10} x 6} ; T} x 4}.

Pl gl sl (L)l !
AN-NUR AS-SAFIR FI AKHBAR AL.-
QARN AL-‘ASHIR.

A work containing biographical notices of eminent scholars and
Sifis of the 10th century of the Hijrah, arranged chronologically.

Author: Muhiyaddin Abid Bakr ‘Abdalgadir bin Shaikh bin
‘Abdallih bin Shaikh bin ‘Abdallih bin al-‘Aidaris al-‘Alawi
w”qdlw&m‘gh o Cg.:-w all sae o fe.'\'.u.‘uolﬂl W}"'J‘,!uﬂﬂl e
s, The author, who belonged to the well-known Al-‘Aidaris
© voL. xm. c
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family of Yaman, was born at Ahmadabid (Gujarit) on Thursday,
the 20th Rabi‘ I, 1. 978 =A.p. 1570. He gives us his autobiography
in the present work (foll. 170°~175%); and in the list of his works
contained therein we may note the following, besides those men-
tioned in Brock., vol. ii, p. 419 :—

1 dsegyoall Byl 3 Ermgadl) wla L3115 2, 3§ sl GHlos!
Gall ool WMl ade il By 8. e dal 5 Cbll 2 8yu W
Gt 4 Gl e Bt sl B (olsull sy o)W &
8. A Al sae gl I S JUR eyl 7. iLads I i
I 8 eple b Baldl &esd; 0. suldl s g s sakiel) day;
10 Cepysunlt g gt Yowad e o485 11 Qadly Lapdl ey
adil s 12, sl EimD oS slball LA Olel; 13, el 85
i deme o ges | il 3

He died at Abhmadabad in A.H. 1038 =A.D. 1628. See ‘Iqd al-
Jawihir, fol. 124* ; Khulasat al-Agar, vol. ii, p. 440 ; Taj at-Tabaqét,
vol. xi, fol. 71*; Al-Mashra‘ ar-Rawi, vol. ii, part i, fol. 283".

Beginning :—

J.Ul w}i” RV \_‘i eleo W a]ti) f.g)L;J m).!l: o t;?L&i, Q.l L':.’;‘J
* f"ll sl=mlall , sL,L;JIﬁ(... or® h.|._$‘.Jt....;=aJL; r.:.:. Olaans q;éa., a,l

The work was completed at Ahmadibad on the 12th Rabi‘ II,
A.H. 1012 =4.p. 1603, as stated in the following colophon :—

o N e 01 B ) g e
o For other copies see Br. Mus., No. 937; Bihir, No. 273; and
Réampir, p. 650. See also Brock., vol. ii, p. 418; and Haj. Khal.,
vol. vi, p. 392,

Written in fair Naskh, within red and blue ruled borders. Dated,
AH. 1113=a.D. 1702.

Scribe: (oaleb Jhodal Je 9 dumno,

The title-page contains a short biographical notice of the author,
extracted from ‘Iqd al-Jawéhir wa’d-Durar of Ash-Shilli.

The title-page also contains a seal and signature of one Muham-
mad bin ‘Abdalléh al-Labidi al-Ahmadi al-Anséari ash-Shafi‘i, dated
A.H. 1122=4.D. 1710. There is also a note by ‘Abdallih bin Sayyid
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“Aidaris bin‘ Ali bin Abi Bakr al-‘Alawi al-Husaini, who tells us that

he purchased the present MS. at Shahjahanabad (Delhi) on the 20th
Rabi‘ I, a.m. 1150 =4A.D. 1737.

No. 660.
foli. 267 ; lines 21 ; size 9} x 6} ; 74 x 44,
Ji‘-l \__?JLS\.’! L‘)]ljl ;t?&‘q;)‘ﬂ'})b!:;dl Qe
‘IQD AL-JAWAHIR WA'D-DURAR FI!

AKHBAR AL-QARN AL-HADI
‘ASHAR.

A work containing biographical notices of eminent scholars of
the 11th century of the Hijrah, from a.m. 1001 to a.m. 1093, arranged
chronologically.

Author: Jamaladdin Aba Alawi Muhammad bin Abi Bakr bin
Ahmad ash-Shilli-al-Hadrami lilseal o (6 ot (o deme ooke o
s2y2=)l. He was born at Tarim (a townin the province of Hadra-
maut), in the middle of Sha‘bin, a.i. 1030 =a.p. 1621. He studied
under his father and several other distinguished scholars. After
finishing his education, he visited India, and then made a pilgrimage
to Haramain. In aA.m. 1072 =a.p. 1661 he accepted the post of
professor in the Madrasah attached to the holy mosque of Mecea ;
but he served only a few years, and then resigned on account of
ill-health:

Besides the present work, and that mentioned in Brock., vol. ii,

p- 383, the following works of the author are enumerated in the
Khulasat al-Agar (vol. iii, p. 336) :—

L ocamdl ole 8 0y 2. ol ole 3 llay; 3. RGN 8 ULy 5
4. Jh) B Bme S oAy B LaVIA!, P GUGY atae (o ALy
R T Bloy; 7. hpeld pelymd! pon ¢ /50 8. 81 dsil
E.}_u.))l paide t)':' -

He died at Mecea, in A.H. 1093 =4A.p. 1682. See Khulasat al-
Agar, vol. iii, p. 336; and Taj at-Tabaqgat, vol. xi, fol. 240"

Beginning :— :

o 08 wloye,a ladl Lea!) 4D sasml)

For other copies see Br. Mus., No. 938; and Rampir, p. 641.

See also Brock., vol. ii, p. 383.
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Written in ordinary Naskh, with many lacunz and blank spaces.
Dated, A.H. 1313 =a4.D. 1895,
Scribe : 8y (o élo e &l dae,

No. 661.
foll. 279, lines 23; size 13} x93 ; 6} x 5}.
ya (sol=dl @l ple! Ay Y aeda

KHULASAT AL-ASAR Fi A‘YAN AL-
QARN AL-HADi ‘ASHAR.

A well-known biographical dictionary of learned and holy men,
who lived in the 11th century of the Hijrah; complete in four
volumes,

Author: Muhammad Amin bin Fadlallih al-Muhibbi (el seme
=)l it das u. He was born in Damascus, A.H. 1061 =4.p. 1651.
He studied under his father and several other eminent scholars.
After finishing his education, he made a pilgrimage to Haramain,
and also visited several places in Asia Minor and Egypt. Subse.
quently, he came back to Damascus, where he served as a professor
in the Madrasah Al-Aminiyah. Our author wrote several books,
which won general appreciation. Besides the present work, and those
mentioned in Brock., vol. ii, p. 293, the following compositions of the
author are enumerated in the Silkad-Durar, vol iv, p. 86 5=

1 L.Lp_a'..ova.c-.,.JaJl bd@l.g-’ sl a2, ng..al <ls; 3.
] Gl: el

Our author died in Damascus, a.H. 1111 =4.D. 1699. See Silk
ad-Durar, vol. iv, p. 86 ; and Taf at-Tabaqat, vol. xii, part i, fol. 66°.

Vol. L
Beginning :— )
® z-__II loas 33l ukbh..;a;l o b

The present volume ends with the account of v O (ol (9 ==l
S ronnlone ot &l lase oy Wlles.

Copies : Berlin, No. 9893; Ref., No. 369; Paris, No. 2083;

Wien, No. 1192 ; Br. Mus., Nos. 1304 5 and 1648. See also Brock.,
vol. ii, p. 293.

The work was edited and published by Mustafi al-Wahbi in
Egypt, A.H. 1284,
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No. 662.
foll. 276 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. 11

The second volume of the same work, beginning with e (. =
end ending with e,<1 sae M1 ' '

No. 663.

foll. 278 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. IIL

The third volume of the same work, beginning with » wﬂi Sae
ol and ending with £oall ol seme (p piall sue 0 Seme.

No. 664.

foll. 301 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. IV.

The fourth volume of the same work, beginning with .y de=we
4! il sue and ending with ceod! U;)l ey

Written in ordinary Naskh. It is to be observed that the
editor’s note at the end of the printed edition (a.H. 1284 =a.D. 1867)
is copied verbatim at the end of the present volume, indicating that
all these volumes were copied from the printed edition. All are in
the same hand.
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No. 665.
foll. 320 ; lines 26-30; size 14} x 9}; 13 x 8.
wlib) ZU
TAJ AT-TABAQAT.

A reliable and comprehensive work, of which the present is
believed to be a unique copy, comprising biographical notices of the
Prophet Muhammad, companions of the Prophet, saints, Sifis and
eminent scholars, from the beginning of the Hijrah era up to the end
of the 12th century, arranged chronologically. i

Author : Muhammad Amin bin Muhammad as-Salih an-Naqsh-
bandi al-Kurdi al-Ayyibi (o3 (codsiadll f!l.a.II Same (g2 el Seme
¥ . Our author traces his genealogy from Sultin Saldhaddin
Yisuf al-Ayyibi, the celebrated Saladin (a.H. 564-589 = A.D. 1169-
1193). He also mentions that Hasan bin Misé al-Kurdi al-Bani, of
whom he gives a biographical notice (Mujallad xii, part ii, fol. 385),
was one of his ancestors. This Hasan bin Misa, who was the author
of several works, died in A.H. 1148=4.p. 1735. See Brock., vol. ii,
p. 345.

Details of the author’s life and the exact date of his death are
wanting ; but, from the colophon of the last Mujallad (No. 686 below),
it appears that he lived up to the end of the 13th century of the Hij-
rah, as he finished the compilation of the said M ujallad in A.H. 1299 =
A.p. 1882, and was still thinking of compiling another Mujallad, com-
prising biographies of the 13th century A.H.

The full title of the work, as given in the preface, is as fol-
Jows i—yhelall sldally (psylall sU 31 it Y i

Vol. I, part 1.
Beginning :—

sl et Sl il el ey W RV

- . t”
In his preface the author tells us that he had been very fond
of literary pursuits from his early youth, and previous to the present
compilation had written the following works : —
1. A treatise on the science of agriculture, entitled .owl)l sy
e st ol dal s (S
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2. An astrological work, entitled ¥l et AL S il B3

3. An Arabic translation of a Turkish work, entitled tl-:'--_vl
e [FEN ] i.a,i o il

4. An Arabic translation of another Turkish work, entitled & 3
&b 51l a<li zaliw, being an account of ‘Abdarrahmin Afindi’s journey
to Brazil (South America).

5. A daily note-book, or a<U ;).

He tells us further that he was actually engaged in the compila-
tion of a detailed work on Sufism, and had already completed more
than four volumes, when he was one day inspired in a dream to
compile the present work. At first he hesitated to take up such a
difficult task, owing to the want of materials; but fortunately, when
he was staying at Mecca, he found there many useful books suitable
for his purpose. He enumerates the following works ~s his antho-
rities :—

Al-Isti‘ab, by Tbn ‘Abdalbarr (No. 692 below )

Al-Isdbah, by 1bn Hajar al-‘Asqalini (717 helow).

Usd al-Gabah, by ‘Izzaddin Ibn al-Agir (No. 702, below).
Tabagdl al-Kubrd. by As-Suyiti (d. o 1. 911 = A.p. 1503).

.- 8ilk ad-Durar, by Muhammad Khalil al-Muradi (d. A.m.
1206 =a.p. 1791).

6. Khulisat al-Agar, by Al-Muhibbi (No. 661 above).

7. An-Nir as-Sifir, by ‘Abdal Qadir al-‘Alawi (No. 659 above)

8. Add-Daw’ al-Limi‘, by As-Sazhawi (4. A1 902 = A.D. 1497).

9. Ad-Durar al-Kdminah, by Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalani (No. 654
above).

10. Lawdgik al-Anwdr, by Ash-Sha'rini (No. 753 below).

11.  Al-Jawdhir al-Mudiyah, by Muhiyaddin al-Qurashi (No.
758 below).

12. Tabagat an-Nahwiyin, by As-Suyiiti (No. 788 below).

13. Nafahdt al-Uns, by ‘Abdarrahman Jami (d. A.1. 898 = A.D.
1492).

14. Ar-Risilat al-Qushairiyah, by Abi'l-Qisim al-Qushairi (d.
AH. 465 =aA.D. 1074).

15. Sharh ar-Risalat al-Quskairiyah, by Zakariya al-Ansari (d.
A.H. 926 = A.D, 1520).

16. Ash-Shagd’ig an-Nu'mdniyah, by Tishkiprizidah (d. A.m.
968 = A.p. 1560).

17.  Dail ash-Shagiig an-Nu‘mdniyah, by ‘Ashiq Baba (d. A.m.
979 = A.p. 1571).

18. Nafh at-T'ib, by Al-Maqqari (d. A.1.°1041 = A.D. 1632).

19. T'abagdt al-Handbilah, by Ibn Rajab (No. 779 below).

i oo bo =
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20. As-Suhub al-Wabilah, by An-Najdi (No. 785 below).

21. Tabaqdt ash-Shdfi‘iyah.

22, Tabagdt al-Huffdz, by Ad-Dahabi (Ne. 707 below).

23.  At-Tidrikh al-Kdmil, by Ibn al-Agir (d. A.1. 630 = a.p. 1232).

24. Wafayat-al-A*ydn, by Thn Khallikan (No. 649 above).

25. Subhat al-Marjan, by Azad-Bilgirami (No. 810 below).

26. Alhbir ad-Duwal, by Ahmad al-Qaramani (d. a.n. 1019=
A.D. 1611).

27. Tarikh Hamidtl (see Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 127).

28. ‘dja’ib al-Agir, by Al-Jabarti (d. A.H. 1240 = A.D. 1825).

29. Kitab al-Khitat wal-Asir, by Al-Maqrizi (d. A.H. 845=
A.D. 1442).

30. Sharh al-Mawdhib al-Laduniyah, by Az-Zarqani (d. A.H. 1122
=a.D. 1710). ;

31. Kitdb as-Silah, by Ibn Bashkuwal al-Qurtubi (d. A.H. 578=
A.D. 1183).

32. Takmilat as-Silahk, by Ibn al-‘Abbér al-Quda‘i (d. A.H. 658 =
A.D. 1260).

33. Al-Ihdiah fi Tarikh Garndtah, by Ibn al-Khatib al-Qurtubi
(d. A.H. 776 =A.D. 1374).

34. Mal al-*Aibah, by 1bn Rushaid al-Fihri (d. A.u. 721=A.D.
1321).

35. Tubagit al-Qurrd’, by Ad-Dahabi (No. 757 below).

36. Inbd’ al-Gumr bi’Abnd’ al-Umr, by Tbn Hajar al-*Asqalini
(d. A.H. 852 =a.D. 1449).

37. Al-Kawdikib ad-Durriyah, by ‘Abdarra’if al-Mundwi (d.
A.H. 1031 = a.p. 1622).

The entire work is divided into twelve Mujallad, each treating
of a century; and most of these are subdivided into several parts.
The present part of the first Mujallad embraces the period from the:
first to the fourteenth and the earlier months of the fiftcenth year of
the Hijrah.,

Beginning with the account of se=we......... erthongall a5 puadlt et
Akl sse o alll 5as o and ending with that of 3da G2l 5 L5V el
&lall LJJLlJJ.} Lo doll,

The colophon at the end of the last Mujallad suggests that all
the volumes are in the author’s own handwriting.

A table of contents, drawn up by one Mupammad bin ‘Abdalldh
al-Mansiri, is prefixed to each part.
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No. 666.
foll. 340; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. I, part 2.

The second part of the first Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from the later months of the 15th up to the end of the
44th year of the Hijrah.

Beginning with the account of ‘_,3‘,9.” all e o ‘..QAF and ending

with that of Lie of (o &ke.

No. 667.
foll. 340; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. 1, part 3.

The third part of the first Mujallad, embacing the period ex-
tending from A.H. 45 to the earlier months of A.m. 67.

Beginning with the account of sldwe v &Jl-e and ending with
that of b v idal,

No. 668.
foll. 307 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. T, part 4.

The fourth part of the first Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from the later months of A.x. 57 up to the end of A 100.
Beginning with the account of slbll wla 1 (32 and ending

, - .

with that of Uee o eyl 2us.
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No. 669.
foll. 356; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. 1I, part 1.

The first part of the second Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from A.H. 101 up to the end of a.H. 150. .

Beginning with the account of all due (9 yee Uouw daudslt and
ending with that of &uia ! leall L 2ol oy lealll (Bed! JLed.

No. 670.
foll. 2é0; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. II, part 2.

The second part of the second Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from A.m 151 up to the earlier months of A.H. 178.

Beginning with the account of l=mwl .y se=e é"‘."" and ending
with that of L»’-i:-ol all suc oY QJ‘: 5! éa_.:.”.

No. 671.
foll. 257 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. II, part 3.

The third part of the second Mujallad, embracing the period ex-
tending from the later months of A.1. 178 up to the end of A.1. 200.

Beginning with the account of (gyad! lesw 5! 22l and ending
with that of ‘_;-,a-\“ ‘.JL'- e e dodas ol




TRANSLITERATION SCHEME

< is indicated by vowels

LT Lrere i"‘.-i

- I'_&\
Il

[ &3
[

Vowels with short sound

‘a® as in Rahmat

i' as in Nihal

‘v’ as in Numa

Vowels with long sound

s=b

w="P

= : |

o =3

gl

g =

c="h

¢ =1k

s =d

> = d

3 = T

)y =:Z

3 = zh

o= 5

o= sh

=%
-(;‘})=
lgd ) -
’{d“.‘-‘.lﬂ
T = % as

,I_.Jl'-'i‘asi
)= ‘0" as
_:l ‘au’ as
‘;'4= ‘ay’ as

in Salim
n Salim; Bidil
in Mahmid

in Jaur

in Fayd

o w W ngn
N e

[ [ |
LR B e g = 0 ™

Il

-
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No. 672.
foll. 350 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. 111, part 1.

The first part of the third Mujallad, embracing the period ex-
tending from a.u. 201 up to the earlier months of A 1. 245.

Beginning with the account of wusa o 2yl 2 s )l and
ending with that of el ol o Ly el ! t—-—’-ﬂ

No. 673.
foll. 349 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. 111, Part 2.

The second part of the third Mujallad, embracing the period ex-
tending from the later months of a.1. 245 up to the end of A.u. 300.
Beginning with the account of gn-:nx.” e o s ol il ?:.:Jl
and ending with that of _cyss Loil! suns oo Glel (o i) (o deme (._’.JI

No. 674.
foll. 350 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. 1V, part 1.

The first part of the fourth Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from a.H. 301 up to the earlier months of A.1. 345.
Beginning with the account of (cye=)! Gl (el é_,;ll and

ending with that of yyes (1 &l (20 s (0 oeme 'fng-".
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No. 675.
foll. 454 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. 1V, part 2.

The second part of the fourth Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from the later months of A.1. 345 up to the end of A.1. 400.
Beginning with the account of (v deal (p Se=e alll sue 4l fa_:}l
s> and ending with that of (p Mmw (1 deme o Saiagl! F."Jl

No. 676.
foll. 247 : lines and size same as above..
The Same.
Vol. V, part 2.

The second part of the fifth Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from A.H. 470 up to the end of the fifth century.

Beginning with the account of ;3! oyl 5ol &l &8 () Semie e.e.:.Jl
and ending with that of _coal )l all &a oy 9yeme .

It is to be noticed that the first part of this fifth Mujallad,
embracing the period A.1. 401 to 469, is wanting.

No. 677.
foll. 310; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. VI, part 1.

The first part of the sixth Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from A.H. 501 up to the earlier months of A.H. 558.

Beginning with the account of Sl op (leke é—g-f-” and
ending with that of JylJ! Jl&e o ot o ==l é‘f’""
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No. 678.
foll. 332; lines and size same as above
The Same.
Vol. VI, part 2.
The second part of the sixth Mujallad, embracing the period

extending from the later months of a.H. 558 up to the end of the
sixth century.

Beginning with the account of (» wi=sl (0 Syaye o0 Lo 22
@alyl o oo and ending with that of ol oo oas! A f"'ﬁl
Sl deal o Gl oy e S,

No. 679.
foll. 240 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. VII, part 1.

The first part of the seventh Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from a.H. 601 up to the earlier months of a.4. 658.

Beginning with the account of il (o gl sas () Semo é—_h’u“
g.t:a_..‘..‘il and ending abruptly in the middle of the life of . se=e fx_.t."
u';'!'if-]l e o Sea! Jl“;" g!' oM = o &l sae Seal

No. 68o.
foll. 222 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. VII, part 2.

The second part of the seventh Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from the earlier months of A.H. 658 up to the end of
A.H. 700,

Beginning at the point where the previous p.rt ends in the
account of Aoyl mse o AUl oue o Seal p Seme g 12)1 and breaking
off abruptly in the middle of the account of yor (3 wlas)l e 'fg.’Jf

ibe JI.
7 IJ: may be noticed here that the account of Sl Sl sue
remains unfinished.
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No. 681.

foll. 301 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. VIIL

The eighth Mujallad, comprising the biographies of those who
| ived in the Sth century.

Beginning with iles)! sl dae (2 oeal and ending with
P S [T

No. 68z.
foll. 359 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. IX.

The ninth Mujallad of the same work, containing the lives of

those who lived in tlie 9th century.
Beginning with the account of oay ¥ Lkl | couw '_?J.: -f_.:Jl
Uy seme and ending with that of es)Jl sue o ;S (2 o0 wf”'u"

No. 683.
foll. 302 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. X,

The tenth Mujallad of the same work, embracing the period ex-
tending from a.H. 901 to A.H. 985.

It may be noticed that no account of the years a.m. 986 to 1000
is found in the present copy.

Beginning with the account of _wes)ol =l (p Sam0 (43 yor (22 Semie
and ending with that of 35 é_g:JT uJLIJJTa:-” Damo oy dala,
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No. 684.
foll. 275; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. XI1.

The eleventh Majallad, containing biographies of those who
flourished in the 11th century.

Beginning with the account of se=w (v G=! sue (o daslesl ta_:.J!
(ste=)! and ending with that of ¢ seme syl o o deme 't"”'

i ol

No. 685s.
foll. 320 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. XII, part 1.

The first part of the twelfth Mujallad, embracing the perivd ex-
tending from A.H. 1101 up to the earlier months of A.1. 1152.

Beginning with the account of (ssleall (v palpl @l ol oy
and ending with that of &=l js oyl Sypmell Seme (2 w2l ll_..;_n

No. 686.
foll. 377 ; lines ana size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. XI11, part 2.

The second part of the twelfth Mujallad, embracing the period
extending from the later months of a.8. 1152 up to the end-of the
12th century.

* Beginning with the account of el @)l  Am! iy o gos g
and ending with that of (’l‘u’ Semo 3 Seal flld e et rlu
0 ! Al sue o Seme.

The colophon runs thus :—
o S Gl K8 il )t e AU Samy (05
o B U sl e db samll 5 jme SO Gl
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st Raptil] Ry 2] Bl Bl o il 5 ile 5 aned 5 o B

L“.,i; r.‘.l-'f elasladl) \__‘fjf‘. w’.ﬁs\ﬂ! \_'i).n-ﬂ} illall Ja.rl Lrl.sld

o Kaf 5 Sio y Shaky oplhal] dayl) Je phe G A ChallE

All the volumes are written in a hastv Naskh.
Dated. A.H. 1299 =A.p. 1882,

COMPANIONS AND TRADITIONISTS.

No. 687.
foll. 56; lives 24; size Yx6; 7 5.
[ oy sloml 3 S ]
(KITAB FI ASMA®' AR-RIJAL.)

Fragment of a work containing biographical notices of the
companions of the Prophet and of the *raditionists who followed them,
without: title or anthor’s name.

In aa endorsement in the wmargin of fol. 1%, the work is said
to be a fragment of Al-Md’talif wa’l-Mukhtalif, by ‘Abdalgani al-
Azdi (d. A.H. 409 = A.p. 1018); but internal evidence shows that it is
a portion of some work by Imam Al-Bukhari (d. o.1. 256 = A.p. 870).
All the staterzents made in the work have been narrated directly
from those Shaikhs from whom, as we are told by Ad-Dahabi and Al-
‘Ijlawni, Imam Bukhari received traditions, and who flourished long
before the aforc-said ‘Abdalgani al-Azdi; for instance, Aba ‘Asim
(d. Am. 212=a.p. 827), Abi Nu‘aim (4. A.H. 219 = A.D. 834), Adam
bin Abi Iyas (d. v.m. 220=a.p. 835), and Ismé‘il bin Abi Uwais
(d. AH. 226 = A.D. 841). Moreover, in a note by some scholar in the
margin of fol. 44", where biographical accounts of Harim bin Hakim
and Harim bin Mu‘dwiyah are given, the writer says that Bukbari
(most probably, meaning the author of the present work) has wrongly



BIOGRAPHIES, 33

guessed that these men were two different persons while, as a matter
of fact, they were one and the same person. The note runs thus:—

|
s ol oms saly Jau bt &yyne (ol 5 ke 2 ol
. urgi?] gil aslys)
We learn from Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 117, that Imam Bukhari
wrote three biographical books dealing with the traditionists; the
first a large work, entitled At-Tdrikh al-Kabir ; the second, a work
of medium size, entitled At-Tdrikh al-Awsal; and the third, a shorter
work, entitled At-Tdrikh as-Sagir (see No. 688 below). The present
MS. is possibly a fragment either of At-Tdrikh al-Kabir or At-Tdrikh
al-Awsai.
From the original pagination of the MS., it appears that eight

folios are wanting at the beginning. It opens abruptly with the
words :—

ot il 1 2 damae 2 alpl e piiall ol (S
o 5 Mo ile b Joy JU s Ble pmanyd L 0gl ol wnenes
. f” ol e oo L lade
The first complete notice relates to the account of duc (v demwe
b ! o oty The work is arranged in alphabetical order,
except that the names beginning with Muhammad have been placed

first.
The MS. breaks off abruptly in the middle of the account of
s o2 4= o .

Apparently a very'old copy. Written in Naskb, with occasional

notes and emendations in the margins. Not dated. Probably, 12th
century.

No. 688.
foll. 175; lines 13; -ize 124 x9; 8} x 5}.

AT-TARIKH AS-SAGIR.

A well-known work containing notices of the companions, their
followers, and other subsequent traditionists.

Author: Abii ‘Abdallih Muhammad bin Isma‘l al-Bukbéri al-
Ju'fi faz! (ol unamsl (s Sumio Al ue ! (d. a.1. 256 =A.D. 870).
For his life, see Lib. Cat., vol. v, part i, No. 129.

VOL. XIIL. D
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Beginning :—
Jaxe Wina JU6 L quj|wc’l¢u|u3M)ﬁ,Jf LI).}.\.'
(le ‘-l‘l: dnl \—‘J.o ‘_‘.§l” {‘.’)_‘\G uﬂ }a;.ﬂAJl \.-’u‘ LTl J*I‘H-' ur‘
. {” (.Ib Jm..!un} ‘.)Lu:..b r.(J u,.-uLUI a[hlhj;l.aj,l, cﬁ;_a.tp.”}
Ci. Berlin, No. 9914, where-the contents of the work have been
fully described. See also Rampir, p. 623; Bahir No. 221; and
Haj. Kbhal., vol. ii, p. 117.
Distinctly written in bold Naskb, within red and blue ruled

borders. Dated, a.m. 1293 = A.p. 18786.
The work has been lithographed in Allahabad, A.\. 1324.

No. 689.
foll. 325; lines 22; size 13} x 8; 10 x 6}.
(A MS. containing two separate works, bound together.)
foll. 1-102®.
L

The Same.
Another copy of the preceding work.
Begins as above.
Written in fair Naskh. Dated, ao.5. 1315=a.D. 1898,

foll. 105-325.
1L

cpﬂo.ﬂ-ﬂ"ﬁ L_Ita-) low!
ASMA' RIJAL AS-SAHIHAIN.

A biographical dictionary of those traditionists, whose names
ocour in the Sahih Bukhari and the Sahih Muslim.

Author: Abi’l-Fadl Muhammad bin Téhir bin ‘Ali al-Maqdisi
UMW'&:w;ﬁLBL,JWMIyl

The author, who was himself a great traditionist, and well
acquainted with the lives of traditionists, was born in A.H. 448 =A.D.
1056, visited numerous places for the sake of acquiring learning, and
finally settled in Hamadan. He died in Bagdad, a.1. 507 = A.p. 1113,
on his way back from Mecca. See Tadkirat al-Huffaz, vol. iv, p. 39.

Beginning :-
P i) Y ,_‘.-.u.dl}htb o eme Jad)] yil il JU

.C“ ,Jl,«,l.a.l.n.dS L-I,JLL,JI _,lcm.).oa!l-
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The work contains biographical notices of those traditionists
who are mentioned in the Sahih Bukbari and the Sahih Muslim, and
accounts of whom were subsequently given in two separate works, viz.,
! ame Jy slew! by Abd Nasr Ahmad bin Muhammad al-
ﬁalﬁbﬁd?("::a.n. 398 =A.p. 1007) and Jler pmo Jla) slewl, by Abi
Bakr Ahmad bin ‘Ali al-Isfahini (d. AH. 428=a.p. 1036). The
author has incorporated the above two works in the present, after

. making some necessary additions aund alterations. See Haj. Khal,
vol. i, p. 289.

Written in bold Naskb, with the headings in red. Foll. 103*-
104" are blank.

Dated, A.H. 1315= A.D. 1808,

No. 69o0.
foll. 36; lines 19; size 8 x7; 6} x 4.
o)l Slindll DS
KITAB AD-DU‘AFA’ AS-SAGIR.

A biographical dictionary of weak or rather unreliable traditionists.

By Abi ‘Abdallih Muhammad bin al-Bukbéri al-Ju'fi alll sue 5!
sl (ol danew! (2 Seme (d. AH. 956 = A.0.870). See Lib. Cat.,
vol. v, ﬁart i, No. 129.

Beginning :—
asle §5l9 cerisl! olasl] seal o s \_,_L: 5 mel Gasl
pnd gl Wil Do ead ;g Bo ay pll Al g gl U
iyl of Dame baw bilsdl Gl=] uﬂmaluﬂﬁlwuﬁmr
Blany 5 giie 5 o B Azl 3§ ade Dal3 _gpall Gy
wlp B ame (AU Chphill o deal g deme eal ol U]
‘_._‘-)lb..v_s” o] o Sa=e Al sse il UGS &fjlﬁdl s ol e
M gy eladdl la o BT e cf ﬁ.ﬁ-",-ﬂ ol
. i—JI eyl FopL
Besides the present work, Imim Bukhiri wrote another biogra-

phical dictionary of the unreliable traditionists, entitled Kitdb ad-
Duafd’ al-Kabir. See Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 118.



CONTENTS
Cat. Vol. XII
Title Cat.No.
Kitab al-Ansab 646
Lubb_ al-Lubdb fi Tahrir al-Ansib 647
"Ihhd,nb al-Asm?’ wal-Lugt 648
Waflyt al-A'yin wa Anb& Abnd az-Zam@n 649-50
Mukhtasar Wafayﬁi al-A'yan 651
Nukat al-l-llmyan fi Nukat al- ‘Umyan 652

Dikr al-Asm@’ aI-Madkynn fi JAmi* al-Ummahat 653
ad-Durar al-Kaminah fi A'yan al-Mi'at
a.'i-%ammah 654-55

Dustr al-Ildm Bi Ma‘rifat al- Alim L 656
al- Qabas al ‘l;l'"w; nguran Daw’ as- Sakbaw: 657-58
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’I'ahd1b al-Kamal 699
al- Kashtf fi Ma'rifat Asma’ ar-R1j5ﬂ 700
Taqnb alTahdnb 701
Usd al- Gabah fi Ma'rifat ag- -Sabfbah 702-4
ar-Rlzad an-Naglirah fi Fada il al-“Asharah 705
‘Awili Mashﬁchat al-Ja'bart 706/1
al-HibZt al- Hamyat 'l Mu;annafal al-Ja* banyat 706/11
Tabagft al-Huffdz 707-8
al-Mushtabih ﬁ Asma’ ar-Rijal 709
Mizin al- ludal fi Naqd ar-Rijal 710-11
Asma’ Rqal al-Mishkat 712-13
at- Tabym li Asm® al- Mudallisin 714
Tadkirat at Tﬁlb 715

al- Igllb‘ﬁl Biman Rumiya bil-1khtilat 716
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Written in fair Naskh.
Not dated. Apparently, a very modern copy.
The work was printed in A.H. 1323.

No. 691.
foll. 26; lines 18; size 84 x 6; 6x4}.

u)'..\n))") L.:Jb)ifv” s..rt's
KITAB AL-MUNFARIDAT
WﬂL-WUHDAN.

A biographical treatise dealing with those male and female com-
panions of the Prophet, and their followers, who are distinguished by
the fact that each is said to have narrated but one Hadig to one
single person.

Author: Abit’l-Husain Muslim bin al-Hajjij al-Qushairi o=l 2!
il el ¢l (d. AH. 261 =A.D. 875). See Lib. Cat., vol. v,
part i, No. 188

Beginning :—
ayle 41)54 b daal el dame il Updl Ju
JJRJ. gp.h-ﬂj_'\- | cl—'l-‘-\:ﬂd_ | uJ rl.-—ﬂ U"m” L)l [P P Jb wemarnuen )).3 La-.\H”'

4 & . . . o
Al o &l Jyuy oo bt ) Bra el ) sy s oy g0 Biand
w”® saly I r‘*:““ oaly e L Yy Jmi gl Jyb o U-k*t (L-'; ale

. t-_ﬂ &ie i.glj)JI o \_s.i[_‘a\}' u)"—"'!u” Sy
A copy of the work is noticed in Asafiyan, p. 786.

Written in fair Nasta'liq. Not dated. Apparently, a very modern
00py.

No. 692.
foll. 144 ; lines 19; size 13} x 8%; 81 x4}.
SVl Biyo 3. ]
AL-ISTI‘AB FI MA‘RIFAT AL-ASHAB.

The first volume of the well-known biographical dictionary of
the companions of the Prophet, complete in five separate volumes.
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Author: Abii ‘Umar Yisuf bin ‘Abdallah bin Muhammad bin
‘Abdalbarr an-Namari al-Qurtubi .y se=me all sue \.ﬁ-:).g;..::ﬂ
A yei! ! e, The author was a great traditionist and.
historian of his time, and was born at Cordova on Friday, the 24th
Rabi‘ II, a.n. 368=a.p. 978. He held the post of Qadi of Lisbon,
and died at the age of 95 in Shitibah, on the 30th Rabi‘ 11, A.1. 463
—a.p. 1071. For his life, see Tadkirat al-Huffiz, vol. iii, p. 324;
Al-Ansib by As-Sam‘dni, fol. 447%; Tthaf an-Nubald’, p. 442; and
Ibn Khallikian (De Slane’s translation), vol. iv, p. 398.

Vol. L.
Beginning :—

o iy Y el el A sasll e Ju

The present volume ends abruptly in thé middle of the account
of b (o o e o2 -

For other copies see Br. Mus., No. 1623; Br. Mus. Suppl,
No. 623; Brill-Houtsma, No. 195; Cairo, vol. i, p. 225; Hamidiyah,
No. 202; Aya Safiyah, No. 453; Kopr., Nos. 238-241; Bashir Aga,
No. 85; Calcutta Madrasah, p. 42; Bihar, No. 228: and Rampir,
p. 133. See also Haj. Khal., vol. i, p. 276 ; and Brock., vol. i, p. 368.

The work was printed in two volumes at Haidarabad (Deccan),
Am. 1318,

No. 693.
foll. 1562 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. I1.

The second volume of the same work, beginning with what
remains over from the preceding volume of the account of . o=l
A o o Ul.: and ending with that of _gol¥l ola8 (» k.

No. 694.
foll. 205; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. II1.

The third volume of the same work, beginning with the account
of (3:o.all Syl a3lws (s &l Sue and ending with that of aml o
=l
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No. 695.
foll. 171 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. V.

The fourth volume of the same work, beginning with the account
of alll sae . I, The alphabetical series of proper names ends on
fol. 166, with qu:tJT ¢s2y+.  There follows the U.LOI <, containing
the accounts of those who are known by their Kunyah, arranged
also alphabetically. The volume ends abruptly in the middle of the
account of L:,»,-Jg.lr &l gl

No. 696.
foll. 167 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. V.

The fifth volume of the same work, beginning with what remains
over from the preceding volume of the account of syl &iclyl.
The Kunyah end on fol. 87°, with suysp!.  There follows the sliJl LGS,
a chapter containing notices of the female companions of the
Prophet, beginning with ksl sae =l (oy)! and ending with a3, !,

All the above five volumes were transcribed by Mirza Haidar Alf
at Lucknow, A.H. 1316 =A.p. 1898. Written in fair Naskh, with the
headings in red.

No. 697.
foll. 188; lines 17 ; size 8 x53; 5x 3.

JK2! e 5 Joged] 0t
TAQYID AL-MUHMAL WA TAMYIZ
AL-MUSHKIL.

A biographical dictionary, which deals with those names, Nisbah
and Kunyah mentioned in the Al-Jdmi as-Sahik of Imdm Bukhari
and in the Al-Jdmi‘ as-Sakik of Imam Muslim, which, because of
their similarity to each other, are liable to be confounded.
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~ Author: Abi ‘Ali al-Husain bin Mubammad bin Ahmad al-
Gassdui al-Jaiyini Jls! GLa)l seal (o seme o oaeml! e il

The author, Al-Jaivani, a good philologist and traditionist of
Spain, was born in A.m. 427=4a.p. 1035. He began his travels for
the purpose of acquiring learning in A.H. 444 = A.D. 1052, served as a
professor of Hadig in the famous Cordova University. and died on
the 12th of Sha‘bin, a.H. 498 =4A.D. 1105. See Tadkirat al-Huffiz,
vol. iv, p. 31; and Ibn Khallikin (De Slane’s translation), vol. i,
p. 458.

Beginning :—
Bl Samp 3m1 5 o ekl W3]y pallailiy ) S
—alisy  ahd (A D L Sl il Lo S gl ) ATl (Kl
pRORL oy wanld]y Llsall o gl rb.h! s Sl sleal e aks)

L]

L é” W' uy{i.dl \_’.i‘.s-‘.? L'JM ML":\” L'f.

Incomplete at the end. The MS. breaks off abruptly in the
middle of the account of &l 1.

A copy of the work has been deseribed in Berlin, No. 10161.
See also Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 397; and Brock., vol. i, p. 368.

Apparently, an old copy. Written in fair Naskh, with the head-
ings in red. The old folios have been re-mounted on new margins.

Not dated. Probably, 16th century.

No. 698.
foll. 203 ; lines 23; size 9} x6}; 7 x4).

Jay! sewt 3 S
AL-KAMAL Fi ASMA’' AR-RIJAL.

A biographical dictionary of those traditionists whose names
oceur in the famous six canonical books of Hadig.

Author: Tagiaddin ‘Abdalgani bin ‘Abdalwihid bin Surir al-
Jamma‘ili d'Maqdiﬁi ‘_’l{&l‘:’l.” Jay B, ;}:n.')," Oue qi,iﬂ e ug.)Jl l:‘ij
w~o3Jl. He was born at Jemmai‘l (a village in the vicinity of
Nabulus) in A\ 541=a.D, 1146. In his early youth he left his
home for the sake of acquiring learning, and visited Damascus,
Bagdad, Egypt, Hamadéan, Isfahin and other centres of Islamic
culture and learning. In 4.H. 570 = A.D. 1174 he revisited Alexandris,
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and heard traditions from the greatest traditionist of the age, Hafiz
Ahmad bin Muhammad as-Silafi (d. A.®. 576=aA.p. 1180). Our
author specialised in the subject of Hadis, in which he acquired
profound knowledge and surpassed all contemporary traditionists.
He wrote numerous books, and died in Cairo on Monday, the 23rd
Rabi¢ I, sm. 600=a.p. 1203. See Tadkirat al-Huffaz, vol. iv,
p. 165; Ithaf an-Nubald’, p. 302; and Tabaqat al-Hanabilah by Ibn
Rajab, vol. ii, fol. 156°
Beginning :—

sipell gy 3an &S, A 008 kend aren_Je ab sasd)

* ?” M)‘ 3 alas ol

According to the Tadkirat al-Huffdz, the work was originally

divided into ten parts. The present MS. is designated on the title-

page as the first part. It ends with the account of gl (ol Elwl!

E 3

The work was finally arranged by the author’s son, Jamailaddin

Abi Misa ‘Abdallih (d. A.H. 627=A.D. 1229), as stated in the follow-
ing note on the title-page :—

rlnﬂ E}_f-ﬂ ._.n.iJU cesuee Jla)-“ slowsl J JL..UI o J,ﬂ }J?”
RN L NI e
Am logesy Ji‘] OAE [y ‘_5-1 u;-l'-’JILJL‘A hil=ll U.JJ, L_,,.._;_J}S L_?‘”"j‘”

- dsJLfJ

For other copies see Berlin, No. 9924/5; Br. Mus. Suppl., No.
625/6; Cairo, vol. i, p. 244; and Calcutta Madrasah, p. 43. See also
Brock., vol. i, p. 356 ; and Haj. Khal., vol. v, p. 240.

Written in good Naskh, with occasional vowel-points. Several
folios contain marginal notes, which are said to have been copied
from those written by An-Nawawi (d. A.H. 676=A.D. 1278) in the
margins of the original copy. Not dated. Probably, 15th century.
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No. 699.
foll. 226; lines 21 ; size 9] x7}; 74 x5].
Jll iy
TAHDIB AL-KAMAL.,

The present MS. is defective at the beginning as well as at the
end. It contains neither title nor author’s name; but in an endorse-
ment on fol. 1* it is said to be Tahdib al-Kamdl, which is a revised
and enlarged edition of ‘Abdalgani al-Maqdisi’s Al-Kamdl (No. 698
above).

Author: Jamiladdin Aba’l-Hajjaj Yisuf bin ‘Abdarrahmin al-

Mizzi gyl omn ) 1 (o honys clmmllyl ool Jloa (d AT 742 = A.00.
1341).  See Lib. Cat., vol. v, part i, No. 229.

The MS. begins abiuptly with the account of .lis (2 Slas and
breaks off in the account of  Slul)l § e,

We learn from Haj. Khal., vol. v, p. 240, that Al-Mizzi left this
work incomplete; and that it was subsequently continued by “Ali’-
addin Mugalta'i bin Qilij, who divided it into thirteen volumes.
Mugalta'i was born in A.H. 689=4a p. 1290, and died in A.m. 762=
A.D. 1361. For his life, see Ad-Durar Al-Kiaminah, vol. ii, fol. 299"

For other copies see Berlin, No. 9930/1; Paris, Nos. 2089-91;
Br. Mus., No. 1635; Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 627 ; Cairo, vol. i, p. 233;
Hamidiyah, No. 226; Kopr., No. 272; and Asafiyah, vol. i, p. 779.
See also Brock., vol. i, p. 360, where the present work is erroneously
described as an abridgment of the work by Muhammad bin Mahmid
bin al-Hasan bin an-Najjir al-Bagdadi (d. a.m. 643=a.p. 1245),
entitled JlaJl &m0 5 JLII.

Plainly written on thick creamy paper in bold Arabian Naskl,
with the headings always in red.

There are several marginal notes by Muhammad bin Ibrihim
bin al-Muhandis, who tells us that he read this MS. before its author,
and collated it with the autograph copy, at Damascus in a.i. 718=
A.D. 1318. Ibn al-Muhandis, the writer of these notes, was one of
the teachers of the celebrated traditionist, Ad-Dahabi. He was born
in A, 665=A.D. 1267, and died in A.H. 733 =4.D. 1333. For his life,
gee Ad-Durar al-Kéaminah, vol. ii, fol. 93"; and Tadkirat al-Huffaz
vol. iv, p. 294.
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No. 7oc.
foll. 166; lines 20; size 10x7}; 74 x5}
J.x)ll slow! Tiyeo G oK)

AL-KASHIF FI MA‘RIFAT ASMA
AR-RIJAL. :

An old and exceedingly valuable copy of Al-Kdshif, an abridgment
of Al-Mizzi's Tahdib al-Kamdl (No. 699 above), by Shamsaddin Abit
Abdallih Muhammad bin Ahmad bin ‘Usmin bin Qad’'imaz ad-Dahabi
et LIl oleke Ly deal (o sumie dlisge ol (ol e, 2 well-known
traditionist and historian, born in Damascus on the 3rd Rabi‘ II,
AH. 673=4a.D. 1274. At the age of eighteen, our author left his
home and visited several towns of Syria, Egypt, and Hijaz, where he
studied under numerous eminent scholars. The number of his teachers
surpassed twelve hundred. He served as a professor in several
Madrasahs of Damascus, and wrote many useful works. He died on
the 3rd Du’l-Qa‘dah, A H. 748 =A.D. 1348. See Tabaqit al-Kubra by
As-Subki, vol. vii, fol. 4°; Tabaqét by Al-Isnawi fol. 101°; Tabaqit by
Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 145%; Mir’at. Al-Janan, fol. 458°; Ad-Durar
al-Kaminah, vol. ii, fol. 1092 ; Muntakhab as-Suliik, fol. 38"; Dustér
al-Ilam, fol. 50 ; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 46.

Beginning :—

Lol Seal pdeme s everenes Al pdly 4l Sesl]
il 5 rmamall ] ) Sy P g yaide 1dn Al asel

The notices are arranged in alphabetical order, beginning with
Ahmad bin 1brahim al-Mawsili. '

For other copies see Cairo, vol. i, p. 242; Kopr.,, No. 386;
Escur., No. 1779; Asafiyah, p. 786; Bihar, No. 232; and Rampiir,
p- 138. See also Haj. Khal., vol. v, p. 3.

The present valuable copy, dated A.BH 733=a.p. 1333, was
transcribed within the life-time of the author by Abd’l-Fath as-Subki
as stated in the following colophon :—

enlly (B AL e Al and3 o) ell ol 1 8
tﬁtup,ugmjﬁﬂ&d}ﬂ]\.ﬁl
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The seribe, Abi'l-Fath, whose full name was Taqiaddin Muham-
mad bin ‘Abdallatif as-Subki, was born in the month of Rabi* II, A.1.
705 =4A.p. 1305. He was an eminent scholar, held several distinguished
posts in Egypt and Syria, and died at Damascus on Saturday, the
12th Da'l-Qa‘dah, A5, 744=a.p. 1344, For notices of his life, see
Ad-Durar Al-Kaminah, vol. ii, fol. 166"; Tabaqat by Al-Isnawi, fol.
120*; Tabagat by Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 146*; Tabaqit al-Kubri
by As-Subki, vol. vii, fol. 20*; Tabaqat by Ibn al-Mulaqgin, fol. 150" ;
and Mir'at al-Janin, fol. 458

Written on thick creamy paper, in beautiful Naskh, with margi-
nal notes and emendations.

Foll. 40-49, are of paper of a reddish tint. Foll. 94-99 and 150
are seriously water-stained.

The title-page bears the seal and signature of Ab Bakr ‘Abdallah,
a teacher of the Madrasah As-Sadr al-‘Ali (L/W! yeall duys<) at
Qandiyah, dated A.1. 1179 = A.n. 1765. “

No. 7o1.

foll. 249 ; lines 27 ; size 10 x6; 8x4l.

S Skl
TAQRIB AT-TAHDIB.

The well-known biographical dictionary of the traditionists,
compiled by Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Hajar al-*Asqalini o» (b ¢~ seal
liall ma (d. AH. 852=A.D. 1449). See Lib. Cat.. vol. v, part i,
No. 159. )

Tbn Hajar Al-*Asqalani first abridged Al-Mizzi’s Tahdib al-Kamal
(No. 699 above) in a work entitled Tahdib at-Tahdib. He then
abridged this latter work in a more concise form, entitling it Taqrib
at-Tahdib.

Beginning :—

b om bl ol Lan e aila e @ gnll A samll
&b mes  ool] Jodl stewl Skl s gy o iy L
. val sl El;_n_r..dl sl B hils) g Al 0yl

The contents of the present work have been described in Berlin,
Nos. 9954-5. See also Cairo, vol. i, p. 232; Asafiyah, p. 776; Rampur,
p. 136; and Brock., vol. i, p. 360. In Haj. Khal, vol. v, p. 243,
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it is stated that the composition of the work was completed on the
9th Jumada II, A.m. 808=A.p. 1405; but in the colophon of the
present copy, the date of completion is given as a.H. 824 =a.p. 1421.
The colophon runs thus:—

DAY cdlea e gl clagdl o Giad e b L il JU
- # APF i
Written in Naskh, with marginal notes and emendations through-
out. Foll. 151 and 238-249 are supplied in a later hand. Foll. 224
and 225 should be transposed.
The present copy was collated with the original at Mecca by one

Jaldl [bin] Shaikh ‘Abdalmalik, commonly known as Al-Muttaqi, as
stated in the following note at the end :—

3 &J'..}J_L.‘} B wLa:..‘JJ L.}L_lr.‘ W™ WK.AM} &tk et ilgtulq '._—\Jd-
B o losland 5 Gt ) oty Al gy ol Kabinal] Eo 3 aaiiis
& Akc \__,'J.lc kJﬁJL:)‘HA” Sladl ANV t__L_.a':', [L)J] ‘JL \._.—d..}ua.” ,.m:df

Not dated. Probably, 18th century. Slightly worm-eaten.
The work has been repeatedly printed and lithographed in India,
viz., in A.H. 1271, A.H. 1290 and A.1. 1308,

No. 7o0z2.
foll. 256 ; lines 27 ; size 14 x9}; 9} x 7.
Blsall Bymo & Bl ow!
USD AL-GABAH Fi MA‘RIFAT
AS-SAHABAH.

A very old and valuable copy of the Usd al-Gdbah, the well-known
biographical dictionary of the companions of the Prophet, complete
in three separate volumes. The first and the third of these are
written in the same hand, and are dated, A.H. 693 =4A.D. 1294, and
A.H. 694 =A.D. 1295, respectively; while the second, which is not
dated, seems to be written in a different and much later hand.

Author: ‘Izzaddin Ab@’l-Hasan ‘Ali bin Abi’l-Karam Agiraddin
Muhammad bin Muhammad bin ‘Abdal-Karim bin ‘Abdalwahid ash-
Shaibani, generally known as Ibn al-Asir al-Jazari g -slyl (yuollye
sl salydl e (g1 0l dae (2 Sem (1 Seme el il <l ! e e
! Il paddl,
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Vol. 1.
Beginning :—
. :f..'l SL_LSJ: jl.Bi & wrl \.-.!F oF a}i..'l i YTPLTo | [ i-t.:.'._‘l Ju

The author, who was a great traditionist and historian, was born
on the 4th of Jumida I, A.H. 555 = a.p. 1160, at Jaziratu Ibn ‘Umar
(in Mesopotamia), where he was brought up and received his early
education. He went, with his father and his two brothers, Majdaddin
Aba’s-Sa‘adat Mubirak (d. A.H. 606=a.p. 1209) and Diyid'addin
Abi’'l-Fath Nasrallih (d. a.H. 637 =a.p. 1239), to Mawsil, where he
received lessons from AbG’l-Fadl ‘Abdallah bin Ahmad at-Tusi, the
Khatib of the city (see As-Subki, vol. v, fol. 243%). He then proceeded
to Bagdad, where he attended the lectures of Ya'ish bin Sadagah al-
Furiti (d. A.H. 503=a.p. 1197; see Al-Isnawi, fol. 180*), Ibn as-
Sukainah (d. a.m. 607 =a.n. 1211; see ibid., fol. 125"), and other
eminent scholars. Subsequently, he made a journey to Syria and
Jerusalem, where ke completed his education under numerous
distinguished scholars. Afterwards, he returned to Mawsil, where
he settled permanently, and devoted himself to study and to the
composition of the valuable works which he left behind him. The
contemporary biographical writer, Ibn Khallikin, whose father was
an intimate friend of our author, says that the latter’s house was a
centre of union for the learned men of the city and for strangers.
Tbn Khallikin personally met him, in A.1. 626 = A.p. 1229, at Aleppo ;
and found him to be a man of the highest accomplishments and the
most excellent qualities, but extremely modest. Besides the present
work, he wrote the Kitib al-Kdamil ji't-Tdrikh, a well-known universal
history, from the earliest times down to a.H. 628 =a.p. 1231; which
has been edited and published by C. J. Tornberg, in 14 vols., Levden,
A.D. 1851-76, and reprinted in 12 vols., Cairo, a.i. 1290-1303. He
also abridged the Kilib al-Ansib of As-Sam‘ini (No. 646 above),
incidentally pointing out the errors of that author and enriching the
work with valuable new material (see Haj. Khal., vol. i, p. 4586).
He died at Mawsil in the month of Sha‘ban, am. 630=a.p. 1234
See Tbn Khallikin (De Slane’s translation), vol. ii, p. 288; Tabaqat
by Ibn al-Mulaqqin, fol. 128”; Tabaqit by Al-Isnawi, fol. 24%; Taba-
qat by Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 73: Tabagit al-Kubri by As-Subki,
vol. vi, fol. 245"; Tadkirat al-Huffiz, vol. iv, p. 191: Mir'at al-
Janan, fol. 393": and Brock | vol. i, p. 345.

The present volume ends with the account of (o o Lo e
r.:n.&'JL

Written in beautiful Naskh, with occasional vowel-points. A



Title Cat.No.
al- Isabah fi Tamyiz a§-Sa.h3ba.I1 717-23
Tabs:r al-Muntabih b1 Tahrir al-Mushtabih 724-25
al- Mar];mmal al—Gamyah bi't- Thrjamat al- Lamyah 726
al-Mu‘jam 727
al- Ilbﬁqﬁt 728
Asm®’ ar-Rijil 729
Asma’ ar-Rijal 730
al-Mugni fi Asma’ ar-Rijal 731
al-Tkmal ﬁ Asma’ ar-Rjjal 732
Risaldh fi Rijal as- Sa}uham 73311
Tabaqit ar-Ruwat wa Sanadlq al-Hukat 733/
Muntakhab al-Asinid 734
al-Faw®'id ad- Qarar? 735
al-Manzimah fi Asm& Ahli Badr 736
Hlbab al-Abbib 737
Kitdb_ar-Rijil 738
Khu!asal a]-Aqwal fi Ma rifat ar- R:Jal 739-40
Talkhis al-Aqwal fi T‘.hqlq ar-Rijal 741
mmqmmmﬂrﬁqummmma 742
Naqd ar-Rijal 743
Muntaha’l Maqal fi Ahwal ar—Rqal 744
Babiat al-Asrir wa Ma‘din al-Anwar 745-47
Mukhtasar Bahj at at -Anwar 748
Ikbtiyar ar-Rafi llab a[Tanq 749
ad-Durr ag- Samm i Maniqib ash-Shaikh
Muhlyaddm 750
Gibtat an-Nazir 751
Qaldid al-Jawdhir _ 752
Lawidqih al-Anwar fi Tabaqat al-Akhyir 753
Risilah fi Mandqﬂ) ash-Shaikh Muhamr .d 754
Asfal- Mawarid @ 755
Tabaqal al-Mufassirin 756
Tabaqal al-Qurra _ 757
al-Jawahir al- Mudiyah fi Tabaqdl al- Hanaﬁyah 758-59
‘Uqud al- Juman fi Maniqib Abi Hanifat
an-Nu‘man 760
Tabaqat as-Sadat a]-Hanaﬁyah 761
al-Khairat al-Hisan fi Manfqib al-Imim
Abi Hanifat an-Nu‘man 762
al-Asmar al- Jamyah fi Asma’ al- Hanaﬁyah 763
Ka?'ib al- Ml.ljlahldlﬂ 764
Tabyin Kagdib al-Muftari 765
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tastefully ornamented square on fol. 1#, inscribed with the title of the
work and the author’s name, has been partly torn off; but the
contents have been supplied in a later hand. At the bottom of the
same folio there is another piece of illuminated writing, mostly effaced,
but in which the following words can be read : alaJl 5 sla! yyall o
44! 5. These words, as well as the extremely elegant appearance of
the MS,, suggest that this ornamentation contained the name of some
nobleman, for whom this valuable copy was prepared. The title-page
also contains an illegible seal and the signatures of several persons to
whom the MS. belonged at one time or another.

Dated, the 2nd Ramadan, A.1H. 693 = A.p. 1294,

Scribe: (Flalliss o (e o @alpl o elel! dae o (i) lous,

The first and third volumes contain valuable marg’mal notes,
the writer of which does not reveal his identity; butin the following
note on the title-page, by one Amin al-Madani, a teacher in the
Madrasah attached to the holy shrine of the Prophet at Medina, he is
said to be Al-Hafiz Tajaddin as-Subki (d. A.H. 77 =A.D. 1369) :—

laske , ol t—....'s!] Jal e loosyd ] gon ul.: alblad
R dylall ] ol Bilsd] hdy pesS yhad, .::.:l..\.s..\.iﬂ) sl
o s B e il il e S le 136, VY
o 3 phaal] o =l e, tad Ko JJ‘,‘»\JI Aul Jai
o] e Rodall Bd Lo bleall il gy gilanad] Gl
w3 pand) il Blomal| &.ulqu awll Laale | #FF A L.s’l"“"”
M Ligail] 29,00 | pssall J.MJI il a8 uwl_u,»Ul el
e [FeA

An autograph note by ‘Ali bin Tbrahim al-Halabi (d. A.5. 1044
=a.p. 1634) is found at the end of the present volume. It is identi-
cal with that given at the end of vol. iii (see No. 704 below).

No. 7032.’
foll. 338 : lines and size same as above,
: The Same.
Vol. II.

The second volume of the preceding work, beginning with
¥, p2)) CU and ending with acUs .
Written in fair Naskh. Not dated. Apparently, 17th century.
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No. 704.

foll. 239 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. II1.

The third volume of the same work, from «&/¥ , ol OU to the
end.

The following note by ‘Ali bin Ibrihim al-Halabi ash-Shafi‘i
(referred to in No. 702 above) appears at the end :—

Jhel il gin o ) )] 156, AT &) e aile
el sl e il - G0 el e oyl e o) AU

alelPs i.i.._aiza,i'ﬂk_;m:

No. 705.
féll. 212; lines 23; size 12xT7}; 9x5.

bl Jilas (S Byl (201
AR-RIYAD AN-NADIRAH Fi FADA'IL
AL-‘ASHARAH,

Accounts of the lives and deeds of the ten prominent companions,
whose entrance into Paradise was foretold by the Prophet. They
are Abii Bakr, ‘Umar, “Ugman, ‘Ali, Talhah, Zubair, ‘Abdarrahmén
bin ‘Awf, Sa’d bin Abi’l-Waqgas, ‘Ubaidah bin al-Jarrih, and Sa’id
bin Zaid.

Author: Muhibbaddin Abd’l-“Abbis Ahmad bin ‘Abdallah at-
Tabari al-Makki, commonly known as Al-Muhibb at-Tabari
Al Cml st S gﬁur Al sus o deal el gl puall s,
He was one of the teachers of the famous traditionists, Ad-Dimyiti and
Ad-Dahabi. He was the foremost traditionist of Hijiz in his time, and
was born at Mecca on the 27th Jumada II, A.H. 615=a.p. 1218. He
compiled several works, mostly based on traditions. He is generally
blamed for his somewhat uncritical quotations from weak and un-
authentic traditions. For a long time he was the teacher of Al-Malik
‘al-Muzaffar Yisuf, the second of the Rasilid rulers of Yaman (A.H.
647-694 = A.p. 1240-1295). Our author died on the 11th J umada 11,
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AH. 694=a.p. 1295. For his life, see Al-Khazrafi, vol. i, p. 277;
Tabagiit by Ibn Qadi Shuhbah, fol. 96*; Tabaqat by Al-Isnawi, fol.
156%; Tabagat by Ibn al-Mulagqin, fol. 612; Mir’at al-Janan, fol.
436"; and Taj at-Tabagat, vol. vii, part ii, fol. 421°,
Beginning : — 3
t-?” dros ) 5{...J_wamdh.)m.”

The contents of the work have been fully described in Berlin,
No. 9657. See also Cairo, vol. v, p. 65; Waliaddin, No. 573;
Landberg-Brill, No. 232; f\s_safiya.h_. p. 1552; Leyden, No. 1748;
Brock., vol. i, p. 361; and Haj. Khal., vol. iii, p. 520.

Foll. 211*-212* contain an extract from oWl _&, the well-
known commentary on Bukhari’s =uall tnl:a.", by Ibn Hajar al-
‘Asgaléni, which is chiefly concerned with the question of the existence
of the Prophet Khidr, who is supposed by some Muslims to have
discovered and drunk from the fountain of life, and who will live,
they believe, till the end of this world.

On fol. 206", a large lacuna.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq. Not dated. Apparently, a modern
copy.

A seal bearing the inscription &ie tae L)<l 0!, dated a1 1297 =
A.D. 1879, is found on fol. 1",

The work has been printed in Egypt.

No. 706.
foll. 13; lines 15; size 6x4; 4% 3.
(A MS. containing two separate works, bound together.)
foll. 1°—62,
S &
ol Liigia e
‘AWALT MASHIKHAT AL-JA‘BARI.

A tract containing short biographical notices of some of those
Shaikhs under whom the author, Al-Ja‘bari, received his education,
and from whom be obtained certificates.

Beginning :—

‘:5.!’ 4RO Oy §pac Sua y Kedall Jola] rJL.JI rL-:il ﬁ.‘.ﬂl Ju
il e s o] pelpl g e o p2lpl poll B Samie
Sy g ol Byl o) W eial 5 u.Jbu A il wliy
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Lleyl ladw u‘Jl‘,.-dl etgadh slend ¥aB 5 i byl Wl Slalge

é' e Sl ) r"‘L‘ 5 i Lelow ] r'-ll‘ il)" prhe ey ol
The author, Al-Ja‘bari, whose full name is Burhinaddin Aba’'l-
Abbéds Ibrahim bin ‘Umar bin Ibrihim bin Khalil al-Ja‘bari ar-
Raba‘i al-Kbalili Jduls ¢ malp) o gee o @alpl (bl il sl 2y
U.laJsJ! g...}ll =), was born at Ja'bar in AR 640=a.D. 1242,
settled at Hebron (in Palestine), where he spent a saintly life, and
died in Ramadin, A.H. 732=4A.p. 1332. For accounts of his life see
Ad-Durar al-Kéaminah, vol. i, fol 14%; Mir'at al-Janin, fol. 452%;
Tabaqit by Al-Isnawi, fol. 67", Tabaqit by Ibn Qidi Shuhbah, fol.
117°; Tabaqat by Ibn al-Mulaqqin, fol. 141%; Tabaqgit al-Kubri by
As-Su'bkl vol. vii, fol. 126*; Tabaqat al- Qurru. by Ad-Dahabi, fol.
176Y; Al-Uns al-Jalil, fol. 259°; Bugyat al-Wu‘at, fol. 143"; and
Brock., vol. ii, p. 164,

The author tells us, in his short prefatory note, that the number
of his Shaikhs or teachers exceeded two hundred; but the present
tract deals only with a few of the most eminent of them.

The tract begins with a notice of Shamsaddin Muhammad bin
“‘Umar ad-Da‘i al-Wasiti al-‘Abbisi. The date of his birth is given
as A.H. 777 =A.D. 1375 ; but this is an obvious clerical mistake, for he
was born in A.H. 577 =A.p. 1181, and died in A.H. 668 =a.D. 1269,
See Tabaqat al-Qurra’ by Ad-Dahabi, fol. 155

The tract ends with a notice of Jamiladdin Sulaiman bin al-
Hasan, known as Ibn Nagqib al-Hanafi (d. o.1. 698=4a.D. 1299 ; see
Husn al-Muhidarah, fol. 232%).

Another copy of the work is noticed in Cairo, vol. vii, p. 545.

11,
foll. 78-13".

b punsl| oliiadll (3 eligll el
AL-HIBAT AL-HANiYAT FI'LMU-
SANNAFAT AL-JA‘BARIYAT.

Anouner tract by the same Al-Ja‘bari, containing a list of more
than one hundred works, which the author had written on various
subjects in prose and’ verse up to the end of a.m. 725 = A.p. 1325

Beginning :—

Lilaio g:.ﬂ il slaw] a4 DA g waeeneene rbcﬂ f-g-Ul Jie
o ) Ll (el iy U5 ) g 135 LS ol glil e
o

VOL. XII.
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Another copy of this tract is noticed in Cairo, vol. vii, p. 545.
Written in Naskh, with the headings in red.
Not dated. Apparently, 16th century.

No. 707.
foll. 140 lines 35; size 111 X 8; 91 x 53.
blass)! weslinb
TABAQAT AL-HUFFAZ.

A well-known work containing biographies of eminent tradition-
ists, from the beginning of Tslim down to the author’s own time,
arranged in twenty-one Tabagdt ; complete in two separate volumes.

Author : Shamsaddin Abi ‘Abdallih Muhammad bin Ahmad bin
Ugmin bin Q¥'imaz ad-Dahabi ¢ seal ¢y o= Al sue gl ol (el
sl LG Jede (4. AL T48=AD. 1348), for some account of

whom see No. 700 above.
Vol. L.
Beginning :—

s e g 5oy Slao 5 83kl Gl 5 gglla 5 ailmaw AN sexl] |

* £| J;M

The present volume ends with the life of Abd ‘Isi Muhammad
bin ‘Isi at-Tirmidi (d. a3 279=A.D. 892).

Toll. 39-49 are wrongly placed after fol. 28.

According to a note on the title-page, the MS. was presented to
the library by Maulavi ‘Abdalqayyim of Haidarabad (Deccan) in
A.H. 1312

The present work has been printed in Haidaribad, A.H. 1315;
and an abridgment, by As-Suydti (d. a.m. 911=A4.p. 1505), has been
edited and published by F. Wiistenfeld, Gottingen, 4.D. 1834.

No. 708.
foll. 198; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. 11.

The second volume of the preceding work, beginning with Ibn
Maéjah al-Qazwini (d. A.H. 273=A.D. 886), and ending, on fol. 196,
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with Abd’l-Hajjaj Yiasuf al-Mizzi (d. A.m. 742=4a.p. 1341). Ab the

end, there are short notices of those traditionists under whom our
author studied Hadig.

Both the volumes are written in fair Naskb. Dated, A.m. 1048
=A.D. 1638.

Seribe: (ool oo el dus o Al s o (o,

No. 709.
foll. 189 lines 19; size 9x 6}; 6} x 4.
Je sl S PRIN]
AL-MUSHTABIH Fi ASMA’ AR-RIJAL.

A dictionary of such names and Nisbah of traditionists, as are
liable to be confounded with each other.
By the same Ad-Dahabi.
Beginning :— .
-EJI logl oal S g 8,23, loly ..\.nl;rl ._'_,-..Ul A e
We are told, in the preface, that the present compilation is based
on the works of ‘Abdalgani bin Sa‘id al-Azdi (d. A.1. 409 =4.p. 1018),

Tbn Makdla (d. A.H. 487 =a.p. 1094), Ibn Nugtah (d. a.H. 629 =4.D.
1231), and Abd’l-*Alad’ al-Faradi (d. .H. 700 =A.p. 1300).

The present work has been edited and published by De Jong,
Leyden, a.p. 1881.

Written in Naskh, within double red-ruled borders. Dated, a.u
1034 = A.p. 1625.

Seribe: seia)l seal (1 deme o (e

No. 710.
foll. 88 lines 25; size 10} x 7}; 74 x5}.
Jayloi (3 oMl ylie
MIZAN AL-I'TIDAL FI NAQD
AR-RIJAL.

The first volume of the Mizin al-I‘tidil, a work containing
notices of traditionists with a criticism of their reliability as trans-
mitters of traditions, by the author of the preceding work; the
notices arranged in alphabetical order.
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The present copy is imperfect at the beginning as well as at the
end ; and numerous folios are wanting after fol. 78". It opens abruptly
thus: rfll Bl B o &S (S & A0 0. The notices extend from
Gl 1l to b I ses 2 Lk

For other copies see Berlin, No. 9939 ; Cairo, vol. i, p. 254; Br.
Mus. Suppl., No. 630; Asafiyah, p. 790; Kopr., Nos. 1178-80; Aya
Stfiyah, Nos. 3488-92; and Rampir, p. 139. See also Haj. Khal.,
vol, vi, p. 282; and Brock., vol. ii, p 47.

The work has been lithographed in Lucknow, 4.1. 1301.

Written in old Arabian Naskh, with notes and corrections in the
margins throughout the copy. Not dated. Probably, 16th century.

No. 711.
foll. 63 ; lines 25; size 103 x7}; Tix b}
The Same.

A short fragment of the same work, beginning abruptly with
the words :—

8 s oy Ul il Jal) il Upa) Sl o Al sse

« ) Jo i sonl U

The notices extend from (coloadll (gmse (2 Uaren! to u;l‘ o el

The contents, included in the present fragment, differ slightly
from the corresponding contents in the copy noticed above.

The MS. was read before the author and collated with his original
copy, as appears from the following note on the margin of fol. 4°:—

Written in fair Naskh with marginal notes and emendations.
Not dated. Probably, 14th « ntury.
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No. 712.
foll. 104 ; lines 19; size 9} x53; 61 x3}.

ASMA' RIJAL AL-MISHKAT.

Biographical notices of those traditionists and eminent scholars
whose names occur in another well-known work of the aunthor,

entitled tg-_l!.ﬂ..]l i;.(.:a.

Author: Muhammad bin ‘Abdallih al-Khatib at-Tabrizi s se=s
oyt cubks)l alll sae, who flourished in the first half of the 8th
Sy
century of the Hijrah. See Lib. Cat., vol. v, part ii, No. 349

Beginning :—
hand \_fl: S f"l” t_..{i'.zn.\,.- ‘_,U,J«u ~_§-_EL‘ s u}'_“";‘*‘j e r‘vl”

- i” t...d(..)«‘[—‘ﬁﬂ g

The work is divided into two chapters. The first contains notices
of the companions of the Prophet and of their followers, arranged in
alphabetical order and in three sections, the first dealing with the
male companions, the second with the female, and the third with the
followers of the companions of the Prophet. It may be observed
that notices of those who are known by their Kunyah have been
included in the same alphabetical arrangement, according to the
initial letters of their Kunyah. The second chapter contains notices
of scholars and traditionists, who left any original works behind them,
beginning with (! . Kl ! and ending with (3] =e LS 5!
@t S o =

At the end, the author states that he completed the present work
on Friday, the 20th Rajab, .5, 740 = 4.0. 1340 ; and that he presented
it to his Shaikb, Al-Husain bin ‘Abdallih bin Muhammad at -Tibi
(d. A.H. 743 =a.p. 1342), who highly appreciated it, as he had formerly

appreciated the author’s other work, entitled fgLA.J' 'si;;:.a,

For other copies see Berlin, No. 9928; Asafiyah, p. 772; and
Rampir, p. 134. See also Haj. Khal., vol. v, p. 567; and Brock.,
vol. ii, p. 195.

Written in different hands both Naskh and Nasta‘liq. Not dated.
Apparently, 16th century. Slightly water-stained.

The title-page is covered with seals, signatures and ‘Arddidah.
Among the twelve seals on the title-page, only the following five are
legible :—
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A seal bearing the inscription salydnue dlye deme il

A seal bearing the inscription Ty gl seme lissm Jledo orl).
A seal of all & . 2l &eas, dated A.H. 1060 =A.D. 1650.

]
A seal bearing the inscription ce! weay e a—10& (U Sip,
dated a.1. 1066 =4a.p. 1656.
6. A seal of Jiwys deme Ca« ! o= Semw, dated A.H. 1084=
A.D. 1673.

A seal bearing the name of .yita sluillyrye, dated AH. 1241=
A.p. 1825, is found on fol. 2%,

ol

No. 713.
foll. 88 lines 21; size 10x5}; 74 x 3}.
The Same.

Another copy of the preceding work, beginning as above.
Written in Nim-Shikastah, According to the scribe’s statement at the
end, the clerical errors are due to defects in the copy from which the
present MS. was transcribed. Dated, A.H. 1204=4a.D. 1789.

Seribe: Jas! se=e

Four fly-leaves at the beginning contain the two following short
tracts, written in a different hand :—

1. An anonymous tract on the science of tradition, beginning :—
aitalll o ox L) e 1poi alle Jyp o) _gdl Al das]
Lan J._}L., n.:.:/.a.i_-?».lj n...'-h-u) wjlf 33 ot Jal tﬁh.nl ‘_‘s
o5 b sl Wl () Wal L3 e el W el o )y
" ) o J Sl S5

2. iyl L S &yl dalaall A short tract by the celebrated
Jaliladdin as-Suydti (d. A.®. 911=a.p. 1505), proving that the
descendants of Zainab, the daughter of ‘Ali, the fourth Caliph, have
equal claims with the descendants of Hasan and Hussain, the grand-
sons of the Prophet, to be called Sharif.

Beginning :—
u.u.i.ﬂ‘ﬁdt.\: 1:: ﬂ...)h;saf‘,\_fh-.x,h)uadul uqm..ha]l

cEllgila__‘n_’h\_‘hwqabub’lua,uﬁ;u,hi |
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For other copies of this second tract see Berlin, No. batl;
Paris, No, 4261; Goth., No. 91; Cairo, vol. vii, p. 245. See wlso
Haj. Khal., vol. iv, p. 184, and Brock., vol. ii, p. 150.

Written in ordinary Naskh.

No. 714.
foll. 14 ; lines 17 ; size 9} x 64 ; 6} x 4.

d__.]a..” sow c}“‘-‘?:h

AT-TABYIN LIASMA' AL-
WMUDALLISIN.

A work containing biographical notices of those traditionists
who, with intent to deceive, have related traditions which they pre-
tended to have received from well-known and reliable Shaikhs, but
have omitted to mention the names of the inferior Shaikhs, from whom
they actually received those traditions.

Author : Burhanaddin Abi’l-Wafa ITbrahim bin Muhammad bin
Khalil al-Halabi ash-Shafii duda o9 deme (2 paal ! Byl ot sl Ll

d=tl . He is also called  omall opf kass, i.e., the grandson of Ibn
al-‘Ajami, because his mother belonged to the Al-‘Ajami family of
Halab. His forefathers were natives of Tripoli in Syria; but he
was born at his mother’s home, Halab, in a.1. 753 = 4.D. 1352. His
father having died in his infancy, his mother took much pains for his
education, and travelled with him to Damascus, where he learnt
the Quran by heart. Thence they returned to Halab, where our
author continued his education in the Maktab attached to the orphan-
age, founded by Nasiraddin at-Tawishi. After completing here his
early education, he made a prolonged tour for the sake of acquiring
learning, and visited several towns of Syria, Egypt, and Tunis,
where he attended the lectures of numerous eminent scholars. Our
author gained a profound knowledge of Hadig, in which subject
he produced several valuable works, some of which, according to his
biographers, were lost during the horrible invasion of Tamerlane. He
died at Halab on the 26th Shawwil, A 841 —aA.D. 1438. See
Mu‘jam of Ibn Fahd, fol. 7°; and Al-Qabas al-Hawi, vol. i, fol. 19*

Beginning :—

_,:C,J.u e D e L Al das]

M}uw,wgmlibw,igﬁ Bines o3 adf aadoad] slawl



Title Cat.No.
Tabaght ash-Sbafiyat al Kubrf 766-712
Tabaqét al-Fugaha® agh-Shafi‘iyah m

“Iqd al-Mugahhab fi Tabagat Hamalat
£ al-Madhab 774
Tabaqat ash-Shafiiyah . 77501
Kitib ad-Dail wa Takmilatu Tabaqat "
ash-Shafiiyah  775/11-77

Tabaqét al-Han@bilah 78
’!‘abaqﬁl al-l;lagﬁbilah 779-84
as-Suhub al-Wabilah ‘ald Dara'ih al-Handbilah 785
“Uytin al Anbd’ fi Tabagat al-Atibbd 786
Nuzhat al-Alibb¥’_fi Tabagit al-Udaba’ 787
Bugyat al-Wu'dt fi Tabaqat al-Lugawiyin wan-Nuhdt 788
Tabaght ash-Shu‘ard’ 789
Kitfb al-Agin 790
Yatimat ad-Dahr 791
Dumyat al-Qagr wa ‘Usrat ahl al-‘Asr 792
Raibfnat al-Milg‘b':i’ wa Zahrat al-Hayat ad-Dunyd 793-94
Sulffat al-Agr fi Mahdsin A'yan al-Asr 795
Nasamat as-Sahar i man Taghayya® wa Sha‘ar 796-97
Tarif al-Majd wa Taliduh 798/1
Baitu Qasid ag-Sidq 798/11
Mukhtasar Tirikh Bagdad 799
Tirkh Dimashq 800-1
Qaliid al-Iqydn fi Mahdsin al-A'ydn 802
Raf* al-Isr ‘an Qudat Misr 803
Bugyat al-‘Ulamd’ ‘\.Ma’r-Ru\\‘;Tl 804
Tupfat az-Zaman fi ;fzfr'ﬂ.j $adat al-Yaman 805
al-1qd al-Manzm i, Dikr Afiil ar-Rim 806
al-Maghra® ar-Rawi_fi Manfqib Bani ‘Alawi 807-9
Subhat al-Marjin fi Rﬁﬁr Hindustin 810-11

Mardsid al-Iuild ‘ald Asmd’ al-Amkinah
wa'l-Bigat  812-13

Asir al-Bilid wa Akbbdr al-‘1bid 814
Aj¥ib al-Makbligdt wa Gard'ib al-Mawjddat 815
Kharidat al-Ajib wa Faridat al-Gari'ib 816-18
Nuzhat al Anim fi Mahdsin ash-Shim 819

Page

105
108

157

159
161
162
163
166
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Cu'wuhujdﬁh;\_!’fsdﬂ”f;ﬂ'dlﬁ J:J ",.a.l.u_ .‘J.l
. él RN . lox KP4 rr?lij ol r? g}!w_.ll
The notices are arranged in alphabetical order, beginning with

¥ i ) seme o
For other copies see Berlin, No. 9946 ; and Bodl., vol. u, No.
379. See also Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 188; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 67
Written in hasty Naskh. Not dated. Probably, 18th century.

No. 715.
foll. 35; lines 10 ; size 6§ x4}; 3} x 2.
NBINERSE
TADKIRAT AT-TALIB.

A rare work by the same author, containing short biographical
notices of the Mukhadramin, or those traditionists who, though they
lived in the time of the Prophet, did not see him or embraced Islaim
after his death.

Beginning :—

S 1ag o e BI0 JaRi] Alpk eyl A sesl

-dl,’mulﬁjl,ﬁmﬂuﬁd;}dﬁn

Cf. Haj Khal., vol. ii, p. 263, where the work is given its
full and proper title, viz., r.).-é.-h.n & Jl@y yes rJ.;-.J! o 1] i;éi £

In his preface, the author tells us that the present work is the
first of its kind, no other work exclusively devoted to accounts of the
Mukhadramin traditionists being extant in his time. He further
states that, as regards the notices of 42 of the Mukhadramin, he col-
lected the materials from the works of Muslim bin al-Hajjij (d. A.m.
261 = A.p. 875), Abii ‘Amr bin as-Salah (d. A.H. 643 =4.D. 1245) and
‘Abdarrahim bin Husain al-‘Iriqi (d. s\m. 806=4.p. 1404). These
notices are distingnished by the following abbreviations, viz., B for
Muslim, _» for Tbn as-Salah, and (= for Al-<Iriqi. The materials for
the remaining notices have been gathered from other sources.

The alphabetical series of proper names begins with .y <iia )
o+ and ends with yes 2 pe. It is followed by additional
chapters, containing Kunyah, patronymics, and names of female
traditionists, arranged in alphabetical order.
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It is stated, in the colophon, that the work was originally
compiled in A.H. 793=A.p. 1391, but that further additions to it
were made down to the middle of A.n. 818=A.p. 1415, when the
work was completed in it4 present final form.

The present copy was transeribed from one written by the
author’s pupil, ‘Umar bin Muhammad bin ‘Umar bin Khidr (d. A.H.
873 =a.D. 1468), at Halab, in a.H. 838 =A.D. 1434.

Clearly written in Naskbh. Dated, A1, 1200=4.D. 1873.

Scribe: alll &ise deme (0 deal.

Some additional notices of Mukhadramin, mostly extracted from
the Tagrib at-Tahdib of Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalani (No. 701 above), are
written in the margins of several folios, apparently in the same hand
as the text.

The title-page contains a copy of the Sanad, which was granted
by the author to one of his pupils, ‘Umar bin Fahd al-Makki (d. A.H.
885=A.D. 1480), and was written in the author’s own hand on the
copy from which our MS. was transcribed.

No. 716.
foll. 15; lines 19 ; size 9} x 6} ; 6} x4
BAVL ey ot Y

AL-IGTIBAT BIMAN RUMIYA BI'L-
IKHTILAT.

A tract by the same author, containing notices on those tradi-
tionists who are generally regarded as responsible in their old age for
a confused narration of Hadig.

Beginning :—
Binea DS 104 3z Lol 1on el &5La11 e eol ) A sas)

.£| rh)._n_.é)m{ml o Bt \_:,ihl.é_u.oz.i;am J ﬁl.-” -_.f:)-- x__rL:

The notices are arranged in alphabetical order, beginning with
fnea op U and ending with a female traditionist all sae s 8w
Ci. Berlin, No. 9947. See also Haj. Khal, vol. i, p. 368; and
Brock., vol. ii, p. 67.

The author tells us in the concluding lines that he completed the
tract at Halab on the 2nd Jumada I, 1. 818=a.p. 1415.

Written in hasty Naskb. Not dated. Probably, 18th century.
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No. 717.
foll. 233; lines 33; size 11} x 8}; 9} x 5}.
Gl junad o ile I
AL-ISABAH FI TAMYIiZ
AS-SAHABAH.

A well-known biographical dictionary of the companions of the
Prophet, complete in five separate volumes.

Author: Shihibaddin Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Muhammad, called
Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalani jea (b sl s o (e o oeal uall ples
s Reall (d. A.H. 852=A.D. 1449). See Lib. Cat., vol. v, part i, No.
159.

Vol. 1.

Beginning :— A

-al looe sl JS caal cdll 4l saml]

The work has been described in Berlin, No. 9948. For other
copies see Nir ‘Ugminiyah, Nos. 660-670; Hamidiyah, No. 208;
Avi Sifiyah, Nos. 2055-2059 ; Kopr., No. 245; Waliaddin, No. 479.

Tke present volume breaks off abruptly in the middle of the
account of 3yl . saly,

A seal bearing the inscription _soe=we eal Semo y10)l 0l Jad)! 4t
is found on the title-pnge. )

The work has been printed in four volumes, in the Bibl. Ind.
Series, Calcutta, A.p. 1856-1873.

No. 718.
foll. 128; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. II.

The second volume of the same work, beginning with what
reinains over from the first of the account of 3yw¥! (s ,2!; and ending
with that of yee (1 JIE.
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No. 710.
foll. 245; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. II1.

The third volume of the same work, beginning with ¢pal and
breaking off abruptly with the account of (gl¥! By o dand,
Foll. 8, 10 and 196 are seriously damaged.

No. 72o0.
foll. 224 ; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. IV.

The fourth volume of the same work, beginning with daud

DS ek and breaking off abruptly in the middle of the account of

No. 72r1.
foll. 201; lines and size same as above.
The Same.
Vol. V.

The fifth volume of the same work, beginning with what remains
over from the fourth of the account of _o)laidl iy, The alphabeti-
cal series of proper names ends on fol. 1%, and is followed by a
chapter containing Kunyah, beginning with _g)ly@)! &l »! and ending
with g ‘J : ”

All these five volumes are written by one and the same sgribe, in
ordinary Naskb, within red-ruled borders. The headings are written
in red. Tlluminated frontispieces and title-pages of an ordinggy kind
have been supplied to the first and the second volumes. Not dated.
Probably, 17th century.

Water-stained throughout. In several places the ink has cor
roded the paper.
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No. 722.
foll. 294 ; lines 31 ; size 11 x 6}; 8 x 4}.
The Same.
Vol. 1.

The first volume of an old copy of the same work, beginning as
usual and ending with ¢/JI G, .

Written in good Naskh, with a tastefully illuminated title-page.
Not dated. Probably, the latter part of the 15th century.

There is a valuable note in the margin of the title-page, a portion
of which has unfortunately been cut off by the binder, in which the
writer says that the present copy was presented by Al-Malik al-Ashraf
Saifaddin Aba’n-Nasr Qayitbd'i al-Mahmidi, as a religious endow-
ment, to the Madrasah of Bdbassaldm, a well-known gate of the holy
mosque of Mecca. QAyitba'i al-Mahmidi (ao.H. 873-901=A.D. 1468-
1495) was a most accomplished Mamlik King of Egypt. He erected
numerous religious and other public buildings throughout his kingdom,
especially in Hijaz, where he constructed an iron pavilion on -the
sacred tomb of the Prophet; and he rebuilt the great Mosque of
Medina, adding to it a separate building for a Madrasah. He also
founded the above-mentioned Madrasah of Mecca, to which the
present MS. was presented. See Tarikh Ibn Iyis, foll. 75°-232°;
Risilah by ‘Abdalbisit, foll. 12"-13*; and Husn al-Muhadarah,
fol. 345=.

No. 723.

foll. 293 ; lines 31 ; size 113 x7}; 9} x51.
The Same.
Vol. IV.

The fourth and last volume of the same work, from !yl S.a to
the end.

In the colophon, the scribe states that the present copy of the
work was made from a transcription of the anthor’s autograph copy ;
and further that the original work contained an additional chapter,
designated wlgss)! , but that this chapter could not be traced by the
copyist of the transcription referred to. The colophon, copied from
the above-mentioned transeription, runs thus :—
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oA JAI gl panl] Bila ] il by Gos, L g N
il 30085 UL ikae sl G rhagell el | Nin)) e
ald 5 wlogll ale 05, i) i 8ik] 5 Gyl Raally
S bl 2 ) AB ) g s ] ) R RBL Bl 6 e
o &)go b el B oo 9 s L:.:GI:(J] el 0
Written on thick creamy paper in fair Naskb, with a tastefully

illuminated frontispiece, within red-ruled borders. The headings are
in red. Dated, the 4th Rabi‘ 11, a.n. 1118 =4.p. 1706.

No. 724.
foll. 256 : lines 27 ; size 94 x 64; 7 x4}.
aizall pymiy il e

TABSIR AL-MUNTABIH BITAHRIR
AL-MUSHTABIH.

A dictionary of such names and Nishah of traditionists, as are
written in a similar way and liable to be confounded.

By the same Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalani.

Several folios are wanting at the beginning. The MS. opens with
the account of &l clagll sus - 55 Celall (o s &l .

The work is an improved and enlarged edition of Al-Mushtabil of
Ad-Dahabi (No. 709 above). According to the following colophon,
the work was completed on the 17th Jumada I, a.n. 816 =a.p. 1413 :—

dmdwuﬂ\#‘gﬂ“',@'“%,mﬁl&mé}j
N s e gl BAT Hoe (g ma ] SN

- - \ -a
sduwhijs’,.ﬁ.awu_

For a detailed account of the work, as well as its sources, see Br.
Mus. Suppl., No. 632. See also Asafiyah, p. 774; Haj. Khal., vol ii,
p- 182; and Brock., vol. ii, p. 68.

The present copy was transcribed by the author’s diseiple,
Ahmad bin ‘Abdarrahméin bin Sulaimin al-Juhani, who was born in
Cairo, A.H. 792 = A.p. 1390, and died in A.H. 875=A.p. 1470. For his
life tee Al-Qabasal-Hawi, vol. i, fol. 39°.
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Written in Naskb, with marginal notes and emendations. Dated
the 1st Rabi‘ II, A.H. 841 =A.p. 1437. Slightly worm-eaten.

No. 725.
foll. 50; lines 24 ; size 9} x 6} ; 6% x4}.
The Same.

Another incomplete copy of the same work, ending with a
portion of the chapter: aluell slall Gpa .
Beginning :—

tz;”&-gin_,ﬁg)l‘{.rglungL}Aﬁmﬂ

Written in Arabian Naskh. Foll. 47-50 are supplied in a later
hand. Not dated. Apparently, 19th century.

No. 726.

foll. 13; lines 25: size T} x5%; 5% 33.
FR A zm.):ib ada)! z.ajm
AL-MARHAMAT AL- GAISiYAH BI'T-
TARJAMAT AL-LAISIYAH.
Life of Imam Abi’l-Héris Laig bin Sa‘d al-Fahmi al-Farisi, with
a collection of traditions narrated by him and called =wo=ll Jlye.

By the same Ibn Hajar al-‘Asqalini.
Beginning :—

..... T u‘JLa-)d g Y] ‘_51.:: &b Lam Jad Lr.,-s.Ul Al de=d]
x._xrd 'a}ﬁ.b Ssoa Jb.c o L\.u. 3O o sl n_v-L-_nJI LJ’: Jj.ad]

o« S o Jo il g ol Had,

Laig bin Sa‘d al-Fahmi, the great jurist and traditionist of Egypt,
who derived his origin from an Isfahin family, was born in Egypt, A.H.
94=ap. 712. In am. 113=A.p. 731, being then twenty years of
age, he made a pilgrimage to Mecca, and heard traditions delivered
by Nafi‘ (d. as. 117 =4.p. 735), Zuhri (d. A.H. 124=A.D. T42), ‘Ata
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bin Abi Rabih (d. A.1. 114 = A.p. 732) and other eminent traditionists
of Hijiz. He also travelled to ‘Iriq, and heard traditions narrated
by Hishdm bin ‘Urwah (d. A.m. 146=A.p. 763). Laig bin Sa‘d studied
Hadig under not less than fifty Tabi‘in (followers of the companions
of the Prophet). His credibility as a traditionist and jurist is fully
recognised. Imam Shifi‘i said of him: * Laig bin Sa‘d was a more
learned jurist than Imam Milik; but his disciples and friends could
not exalt him sufficiently.”” He was also noted for his generosity
and liberality. He enjoyed a yearly income of five thousand dindr ;
and this sum he spent in gifts and other charitable ways. He died
in Egypt on Friday, the 15th of Sha‘bin, a1, 176=a.p. 791. For
accounts of his life see Husn al-Muhidarah, fol. 138"; Tadkirat al-
Huffaz, vol. i, p. 202; Al-Ansib by As-Sam‘ini, fol. 434°; Al-Tkmal,
fol. 180°; Al-Mugni, fol. 84"; Al-Kashif, fol. 113*; and Ibn Khallikin
(De Slane’s translation), vol. ii, p. 543.

A copy of the work is noticed in Berlin, No. 10121. See also
Brock., vol. ii, p. 70; and Haj. Khal., vol. v, p. 401

Written in Naskh, with occasional rubrics.

Dated, a.H. 848 = a.D. 1445.

The present copy was collated with the original, at the shrine of
Imam Laig, as stated in the following note in the margin of the last
folio :—

] r{n” {'Ja ade aiblie il.g

No. 727.
foll. 309; lines 27; size 10} x6}; 74 x 44.

-

AL-MU‘JAM.

A biographical dictionary of the male and female traditionists,
under whom the author received his education, and from whom he
obtained Sanad.

Author: Najmaddin ‘Umar bin Muhammad bin Muhammad bin
Fahdal—lhkkial&gari ash-Shafii wwdwdrﬂwﬁf i
el ] ! 8. He was born at Mecca in Am. 812=A.p.
1409. After learning the Qurin by heart, and being initiated in the
various branches of Muhammadan literature by his father, Taqiaddin
Muhammad (d. A.H. 871 =A.p. 1466), he travelled to Egypt, Syria
and Palestine, where he attended the lectures of numerous tradition-
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ists and obtained their Sanad, which he subsequently arranged in
book-form. The number of his teachers or Shaikhs, whose biographies
are contained in the present work, surpassed eleven hundred. Besides
the present work, our author compiled a supplement to the historical
work by Tagiaddin Muhammad bin Ahmad al-Fasi (d. a.H. 832=
A.D. 1429), entitled ypedl ol f,!)'—" * wiedll sanll.  He died on Friday,
the 7th Ramadén, A.H. 885=A.p. 1480. For his life see Al-Qabasal-
Hawi, vol. ii, fol. 9°.

Seme folios are wanting at the beginning. The present copy opens
abruptly with the words: all& e dal , Jydmall dyemo youlb 4345
! e, which are immediately followed by the life of o sl
sl sumie Ly (s, It ends with the life of glc @ S o eyl
! S e dema o
- The work was completed at Mecca, in A.H. 861 =A.D. 1457 ; and
the present copy was transcribed by the author’s son, ‘Abdal‘aziz bin
‘Umar bin Muhammad bin Muhammad bin Fahd al-Makki (d. A.=.
921 =a.p. 1515), in A.H. 906=4a.D. 1500, as stated in the following
lines at the end :—

prive nan dl] e o draan o)) e (3R o Bl 05

(7 A8 23 058 e BLAIN G 5 s pde Bl o el
iy i Blo a3 5 a5 eoa] B Jlyd jiie _golan  jpedt]
i \all Esadd] ¥3n 0 R K5 e, dalanod] Kaadl] ¥lps &ipita)
Wiy Blomad 5 e B GO ) gpie qull rtodil] 2 5
s sl pl Wge Al LAl J) ) aRIge ) S, Esydall ey
it Dame ot gor gl Seme (2 pllone peoall Seme Ll il

¢ P ol oo Blell 0t Samie ] gl et

For another copy of the work see Berlin, No. 10131. See also
Brock., vol. ii, p. 175.

Foll. 306*-309" contain a list of the Sanad, which were granted
to our author by his Shaikhs.

Written in fair Naskh, with numerous lacunae throughout. The
headings are in red

In a note in the margin of fol. 305°, Muhammad bin ‘Abdallah
bin Humaid al-Hanbali (d. A.H. 1295=4.p. 1878) tells us that, in A.®.
1285=a4.D. 1868, he extracted considerable material from this book for
his work, entitled &Ll=J! f’.l 6 e &Ll ] (No. 785 below).
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No. 728.
foll. 8 ; lines 23 ; size 7 x5} ; 5x2}.
il
AL-ILHAQAT.

A tract containing eleven Sanad, granted to ‘Umar bin Muham-
mad bin Fahd al-Makki (d. o.H. 885=A4.D. 1480) by different Shaikbs.
Each Sanad is followed by a list of the names of those scholars, from
whom the Shaikh himself had received Sanad. All the Sanad are
dated A.m. 839=A.D. 1435.

The present copy is defective at the beginning. It opens abruptly
with the latter portion of the list of the names attached to the sixth
Sanad, beginning with iskmall 2ué o0 35 .

We learn from Al-Qabas al-Hawi, vol. ii, fol. 11%, that ‘Umar bin
Fahd had collected his Sanad in book-form ; and itis probable that the
present tract is a supplement to that collection, as the word wll=ld!
suggests.

" The present copy was transcribed at Mecca by Ahmad bin....

bin ‘Abdallah al-Agari, in A.H. 899=A.D. 1493, as stated in the follow-
ing colophon :—

Bl fany D) i) sanl) ellald) sin I s, W E

U f"‘” &3pdiall Asar ..:s‘;j" ¥ R Y e et

o Lalia ) ual A9 Bl I @y

Written in bad Naskb.
In a note written in a different hand in the margin of fol. 1*, the
tract is wrongly described as a table of contents of the biographical

work, entitled gl 2 ,_,’ oWl spall

No. 729.
foll. 45 ; lines 17 ; size 7x6; 6 x4.

[ Jy! stowt ]
[ASMA’ AR-RIJAL.]

A list of the names, arranged in alphabetical order, of ‘the
Shaikhs from whom the following treditionists got permission to
narrate Hadig:—

VOL. XIL ¥



Catalogue

OF THE

Arabic and Persian Manuscripts

IN THE

ORIENTAL PUBLIC LIBRARY

AT

BANKIPORE

Vorume XII
(AraBIC MSS.)

BIOGRAPHY

Prepared by
MAULAVI MUINUDDIN NADWI

PRINTED FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR AND ORISSA
BY THE BapTIST MIssioNn Press, CALCUTTA

AND
PUBLISHED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERNMENT PRINTING,
BIsAR AND ORISSA, PATNA

1927



66 ARABIC MANUSORIPTS.

1. Radiaddin Ibrahim bin Muhammad at-Tabari (d. A.\. 722=
A.D. 1322, See Ad-Durar al-Kaminah, vol. i, fol. 15°).

2. Salihaddin Muhammad bin Abi ‘Umar al-Maqdisi (d. A.H.
780=4.p. 1378. See Ad-Durar al-Kaminah, vol. ii, fol. 98).

3. ‘A’ishah bint Muhamraad bin ‘Abdalhadi (d. a.m. 816=A.D.
1413. See Al-Mu‘jam, by Ibn Fahd, fol. 97%).

4. Ruqaiyah bint Yahyd bin ‘Abdassalim (d. s.H. 815=4.D.
1412. See Al-Mu‘jam, by Ibn Fahd, fol. 85%).

5. Abd’t-Tahir Muhammad bin Muhammad, called Ibn al-
Kuwaik (d. a.n. 821 =A.p. 1418. See Al-Qabas al-Hawi, vol. ii, fol.
104Y).

6. Al-Jamail ‘Abdallih bin ‘Ali al-Qalinisi (d. A.H. 817T=A.D,
1414. See As-Suhub al-Wabilah, fol. 80®).

7. ‘Abdarrahman bin Muhammad bin Talabga bin ‘Abdallah
as-Saifi (d. .. 825=4A.p. 1422, See Al-Mu‘jam, by Ibn Fahd, fol.
| 5 5 by

8. Muhammad bin Abi Bakr, called Ibn Jami‘ah (d. A.H. 819=
A.D. 1416. See Al-Qabas al-Hawi, vol. ii, fol. 49%).

9. Abua Bakr bin al-Husain al-Maragi (d. a.5. 816=a.D. 1413.
See Al-Mu‘jam, by Ibn Fahd, fol. 61%).

In the following note at the beginning, the authorship of the
present work is ascribed to Shamsaddin Abd’l Khair Muhammad bin
‘Abdarrahmén as-Sakbiwi (d. A.\. 902=4.D. 1497) :—

o Lo _yldrad] pol] eadh o] by @i 8B on Ll

tlLaJl 3 gﬁhﬂ \_:a}Ub)L:.I Leloa  slowd a._x‘,n..ﬂﬁ))a. logs oa
Padl das o e &) &5y 5 eoledl oae Al Rigle 5 yor \?5;_3 o
bae sl ) e Jusl) Syl o) allll ol sl
o Semie adl i.oellaJl)Lu’J,bu: Sesie |2 ooyl .3.52}'25.....'!}13”
JPESF N Y IR S (Y. [ 5 R - PE Nt R SR

o i e o ) print o ) 5 il e

The names of the Shaikbs, contained in this alphabetical list,
begin with Tbrihim bin Ahmad, called Ibn Aminaddawlah, and end
with Yisuf bin Mu‘ammar, called Ibn al-Fakhir.

Fol. 45* contains another short list, compiled by Muhammad bin
Ahmad bin ‘Ali al-Fasi (4. A.H. 832=4.D. 1429), of the names of the
Shaikhs, who granted permission for transmitting Hadis to most of the
traditionists of Egypt.
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Written in rough Naskb. Water-stained throughout. Foll. 29~
39 have been rendered illegible. Not dated. . Probably, 16th century,

No. 730.
foll. 156 ; lines 21 ; size X7}, Tx4.

oy ol
ASMA' AR-RIJAL.

A work containing biographical notices of those traditionists
whose names occur in the same author’s work, entitled ! el
also known as HLua ¥ catlla) 5 Joddl J31ps &l e geme, a well-
known dictionary of the rare words used in the Quran and traditions.

Neither the title of the work nor the author’s name are mentioned
in the text. In the following anonymous note on the title-page, it is
suggested that the work is by Muhammad bin Tahir as-Siddiqi al-
Fattani (d. A.H. 986=A.D. 1518), and entitled tI.:»«::JI eels Jlay sle! i—

Lilge JE Jtl"“"” e W Jsy sawl G Asudll son
.Jlsuﬂ e‘L“ ol I—’-J':-"‘ \;*l"jjjbtb [w}] Do t_L....'l

Though the biographers of Muhammad bin Téhir al-Fattani do
not enumerate the present work in the liat of his compilations, there
is every reason to believe that he is the author. He is certainly the
author of the well-known dictionary mentioned above ( jl=ul! gozs ).
to which he refers on fol. 195" in the following terms :—

Sl gosme aadla QJJJ.SU)S&JF;

Besides this, in the preface, he praises his teacher, Shaikh *Ali biy
Husimaddin al-Muttaqi (d. A.5. 975=a.D. 1567); and we know fron
the Akhbér al-Akbyar (p. 322) that no work of Al-Fattani is withou
a eulogy of this teacher. For the life of Al-Fattani see Lib. Cat.

vol. v, part ii, No. 315.
Beginning :—
Jalys e guimdl o)) Jan el ey o ) o
o J LAl Bl &)
In the preface, the author tells us that it was while he was study-
ing Hadis under Shaikh ‘Ali al-Muttaqi that he formed the project of

compiling the present work, and began to collect materials. He
further proceeds to tell us that when he had completed it, he was
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anxious to find out some proper person to whom he might suitably
dedicate the work. Meanwhile, he was summoned to court by the
reigning emperor, who received him with marked respect; and thus
our author got an opportunity to present his work personally to that
emperor. The latter’s name is not mentioned in the dedication; but
evidently he is Akbar the Great (a.m. 963-1014=4.p. 1556-1605),
who, at the time of his conquest of Gujarit, received our author in
audience with much respect and kindness. See Akhbar al-Akhyir, p.
322; Subhat al-Marfan, p. 43; Ithaf an-Nubald, p. 397; Ma’asir al-
Kiram, fol. 85”; Hada’iq at-Hanafiyah, p. 385; and An-Nir as-Safir,
fol. 183",

The work is arranged in three Fasl, the first of which, consisting
of several Anwd, is chiefly occupied with a short biography of the
Prophet. The second, extending only to two folios, contains some
account, of certain other prophets. The third Fasl is divided into
two Naw', the first of which deals mainly with the ten most eminent
companions of the Prophet, called ¥ 4! §.2a)1; the second, which
forms the bulk of the work, comprises notices of other male and female
companions of the Prophet; their followers ( .U ), and other tradi-
tionists, arranged in alphabetical order.

Written in fair Naskh, but with numerous clerical errors. The
headings are in red.

A note on the title-page, by ‘Abdarrahméin bin Muhammuad
Aslam al-Hanafi, a former owner of the MS., tells us that it came into
his possession at Aurangibiad in am 1147=a.p. 1734. Hence we
cannot accept the statement contained in a note, written in another
hand, at the end, to the effect that the present copy was transcribed
inA.x. 1148=A.p. 1735. The general appearance of the MS. suggests,
however, that it was written towards the end of the 17th century.

The present copy contains a table of contents at the beginning.

The title-page contains a short biography of the author, extrac-
ted from the Akhbér al-Akhyar.

No. 731.
foll. 120; lines 19; size 83 x6; 5x 31.

Jaf owl (3 il
AL-MUGNI FI ASMA’ AR-RIJAL.

An orthographical dictionary, by the author of the preceding
work, of those proper names and Nisbah, especially those of tradition-
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ists, which are written in a similar way and are therefore liable to be
confounded, accompanied by occasional short biographical notices

Beginning :—

o Q) stand) plaiy (1 b 5 ol b sasl

The work is arranged alphabetically; and under each letter,
following the proper names, there is.a separate section for Nisbah.
The last two folios contain brief notices of the Prophet, his four Caliphs,
the well-known four Sunnite Imims, and the authors of the six
canonical books of Hadig.

For other copies of the work see Asafiyah, p. 788 ; and Bihar,
No. 242.

Written in fair Naskh, within double red-ruled borders. Not
dated. Probably, the latter part of the 17th century.

A seal bearing the inscription ais i oG 2!, dated a.m. 1197
=4.D. 1783, is found on the title-page.

The work has been twice lithographed at Delhi,‘viz, in a.0. 1873
and 1891.

No. 732.
foll. 243 ; lines 25; size 9} x 6}; 61 x31.

o I slowl (3 IS
AL IKMAL Fi ASMA’' AR-RIJAL.

A biographical dictionary of those traditionists and eminent
,scholars whose names are mentioned by At-Tibrizi (who flourished in
the first half of the 8th century of the Hijrah) in his Mishkdl al-
Masdbih.

Author: ‘Abdalhaqq bin Saifaddin ad-Dihlawi e o o
o2l (ol (d. AW 1052=4.D. 1642). TFor his life see Lib. Cat.,
vol. vi, No. 490.

Beginning :—

o J A EE I e A e 1ame wmm 5] & sas]

Tt is stated in the preface that the author compiled the present
work after completing his well-known Persian commentary on the
Mishkat al-Masébil, entitled onlad) $:C5e ¢ 5 S R el

The preface contains no account of the plan followed; but the
main body of the work is arranged alphabetically, and this is preceded
by short biographical accounts of the four early Caliphs and the
wives and descendants of the Prophet. The alphabetical series begins
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on fol. 30" with s=l! ,! and ends on fol. 220* with ¥pw. It is
followed by a supplement, designated il wl=wl ,_,-' Jadd, con-
taining notices of some eminent scholars, beginning with (» o el
o~i! and ending with gylsb)l &l (9 demio (g2 Seal Jlna ol

The work is not mentioned in any catalogue ; but it is commonly
met with in India.

The present copy was transcribed at the request of the founder
of the library, in a.H, 1297=4.D. 1879.

Written in neat Naskb, but with numerous clerical errors and
short lacunae. The headings are in red.

Seribe : e o LT (o (oole semo LT,

No. 733.
foll. 28 ; lines 21; size 9x6; 6x4.
(A MS. containing two separate works, bound together.)

foll. 1P—15".

L
[ opmamadl oy (S 3y ]
[RISALAH Fi RIJAL AS-SAHIHAIN.]
An anonymous tract, containing an alphabetical list of the names
of those companions of the Prophet whose narratives are found in

the Sahih Bukhari and the Sahih Muslim.
Beginning :—
Bl slawl e el D8], aallal] oy dl) el
.giugm.}.m.all‘éini:c)é.l ey
The author, who does not reveal his name, completed the work

in Jumada I, A.H. 1048=4.D. 1638, according to the following state-
ment at the end :—

o 1oFA R J) pdea SN G W3] &,
Written in fair Naskh, with occasional rubrics.
foll. 16°-28". : 11.
Wl olis 5 81 linh
'I,'ABAQ}AT AR-RUWAT WA
SANADIQ AL-HUKAT.

Another tract, containing names of those companions of the
Prophet by whom traditions were narrated.
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’ :lut,hor: Mustafi bin Hamzah bin Ibrihim i» Syes o gkbas
e
Beginning : —

J,«) lb" i\e”o” MJL}. y] AL I-—i.! senann wk&J{A” I,,’l Aﬁ RPE-3)
JBl o Eelan o) i Gan Kol e oum phay tale bl Lo 4
o el Lo lypaa y Lasls i 1yally (Ll

The work consists of several Bdh, each of which contains the
names, arranged alphabetically, of those companions who narrate a
given number of Hadig. Only those companions are omitted (380, in
all) who narrated but a single Hadig, as the author tells us in the
following concluding lines :—

ULQ 3 '-‘J‘M 3 Ble &I Ll 3 ‘JL'.\.}” e .}:u},” ol
o JU) 5 WY e Gyl LSS 0 Lot

In the colophon, we are told that the present work is an extract
from the Talgik of Ibn al-Jawzi (d. A.H. 597=A.D. 1200) :—

o)) Jla iesdal] ) (b aall ) S e Wi 350

.t,fj)'s-:d] ef Se=e 2 uln cﬁw;.}”.}é.: E)j'” qu

Both the above tracts are written in the same hand

No. 734.
foll. 30; lines 25; size 8} x6; 6x4.

ol i
MUNTAKHAB AL-ASANID.

In this work the author, ‘Isi al-ja‘fari, gives a list of the
numerous books which his Shaikh, Shamsaddin Abi ‘Abdalldh
Muhammad bin ‘Ald’addin al-Babili al-Qahiri ash-Shafi‘i (d. a.n.
1077=A.D. 1666; see Khulisat al-Asar, vol. iv, p. 39), read under
his various teachers, together with their Isndd and occasional
references to their lives.

The full title of the work, as stated at the end, is: ouled! Canile
Ssildl 5 shadl 5 clidadl oy (.
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Beginning :—
oami - oy same 5 AT same Usge e A"J.J|g1.o}
PR B RIEE ‘_15&3,13 ¥yl goda Joails al] chil o Joy o b rA‘JJI
. éil CLI Gylye Lailye _“;1 cshiey Aol ¥om L_f’ i) B Jy3

The author, whose full name is Abi Maktim Isi bin Muhammad
bin Muhammad bin Ahmad bin ‘Amir al-Magribi al-Ja‘fari ,iCe 5!
L._S‘}E"“*J' I_J.,;A..Jl yole o Saal g1 ST 1y Dm0 () Jemie, WAS born at
Zawawah (in Morocco). He travelled to Algeria, where he studied
under Abd’s-Salih ‘Ali bin ‘Abdalwahid al-Ansari (d. A.H. 1057=
A.D. 1647); and having married his daughter, he remained with him
more than ten years. On the death of his wife and father-in-law,
he left Algeria for Tunis, where he read under several distinguished
scholars. In a.g. 1062=4.p. 1652, he made a pilgrimage to Mecca,
where he stayed in the Da’adiyah monastery until the end of
A 1063=a.p. 1653. Afterwards, he made a journey to Egypt,
where he attended the lectures of Ahmad al-Khafaji (d. o.1H. 1069=
A.D. 1659), Muhammad ash-Shawbari (d. A.n. 1069=4.p. 1659), Ash-
Shabramallisi (4. .1, 1087=4.D. 1676) and others. He then revisited
Mecca, where he settled permanently, and served as a teacher in- the
Madrasah attached to the Masjid al-Hardm. Besides the present
work, he wrote auilwdl allie, a treatise containing biographical notices
of his Maliki Shaikhs. He died at Mecca in a.H. 1080=a.D. 1669.
See Khulasat al-Agar, vol. iii, p. 240.

The author tells us in the preface that, in A.H. 1070=A.D. 1659,
with a number of other students, he read several books under the
above-mentioned Shamsaddin al-Babili, who granted them all a general
permission to transmit his teaching and writings to others. . At the
request of his fellow-students, he wrote this work, in which are col-
lected the best Isndd of the afore-said Shaikh.

Written in fair Naskh.

Not dated. Probably, 18th century.
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No. 735.
foll. 47; lines 21; size 83 x 6} ; 6§ x4}.

g__s‘)bd-j'l ‘}J'IJHJ'I
AL-FAWA'ID AD-DARARI.

Life of Abii ‘Abdallah Muhammad bin Isma‘il al-Ju‘fi al-Bukhari
(d. a.H. 256=4.D. 870), with a bibliographical account of his works.

Author: Isma‘il bin Muhammad bin ‘Abdalhidi bin ‘Abdalgani
al-Jarrahi adh-Shifii al-Tjlawni o (ool&loas (0 Seme (v haes!
il L Al salloxe. He was born at ‘Tjlawn, a village
in Syria, A.H. 1087=a.p. 1676. In A 1100=A.p. 1688, he made a
journey to Damascus, where he studied under several scholars, such
as Shaikh ‘Abdalgani an-Nabulusi (d. a.H. 1143=a.p.1731), Abi’l-
Mawihib al-Hanbali (d. A.1. 1126=1.D. 1714), Ahmad al-Gazzi (d. A
1143=a.p. 1731), ‘Abdallih al-Ijlawni (d. am. 1112=a.p. 1700),
Yiinus al-Misri (d. a®. 1120=4.p. 1708) and ‘Abdarrahim al-Kabuli
(d. A.H.1135=A.D. 1722). He soon acquired a considerable knowledge
of various branches of Muhammadan literature, especially of Hadig,
on which subject he compiled several useful works. For a long time
he served as a professor in the Madrasah attached to the Umawi
Mosque at Damascus, and died in the month of Muharram, a.1. 1162
—a.p. 1748. See Silk ad-Durar, vol. i, pp. 259-272; and Taj at-
Tabagét, vol. xii, part ii, fol. 373"

Beginning :—

st-Jl Yt ; foa sudY] gres (Sl PrRVES]

The work is divided into four chapters, as follows : —
Fol. 10, 5 &3l 5 8yl 20y 5 oyl pledl slymfis (& ¥ b

. i ¥ dad a0
Fol. 9%, i¥l o olall 383 dawly)l allsy oo & S b

L 3-:’&”:0 L'JLH 4 mlﬁd?
Fol. 170, gyl {,fi.o, cwasll Jal S 0y Lo l_,, aJ ol
Fol. 23+, oun ! aduilad @ PR
Whritten in ordinary Naskh, with marginal notes and emendations.
Dated, o.1. 1161=4.D. 1739.

The present copy was read beforc the author three times, as
appears from the following note on fol. 238 :—

o BIG , Wil 3y (JaS bl alaba skl e Fil5 , AlAe
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No. 736.
foll. 10; lines 13-15; size 9x5; 6x4.

308 Bl slow!l (3 doghitl]l

AL-MANZOMAH FI ASMA’
AHLI BADR,

A versified tract, containing the names of those companions of
the Prophet who tock part in the battle of Badr.

Author: Ahmad bin ‘Ali al-Usmani al-Manini Jtial e o seal
sie)l. He was born at Manin on the 12th Muharram, 4.H. 1089=
A.D 1678. At the age of thirteen years, he went to Damascus, where
he studied under several scholars; and he was then appointed profes-
sor in the Madrasahs, ‘Adiliyah, Sulaimaniyah and As-Samisatiyah.
Subsequently, he held the post of Qadi at Qard, and then the post of
Khatib in the Umawi Mosque of Damascus. He composed about
twelve hundred verses, and produced several valuable books. Besides
the three works mentioned in Brock., vol. ii, p. 282, the following
compositions of his are enumerated in the Silk ad-Durar, vol. i,
p. 1356:—

sl ailad 9.1 el Eé_,..}l; ! ‘b“"l 3 .__.\.-b.ﬁJl ty,
lJLth:J o r.ab &JL.«) t).&"a; &JJ.JI S tM U’ den._,! uL...JJ" u).c'JJ’ djﬁ”'
hiledl il ,ub...!l f.” il s (8 gl S35 L] Slie (8 Ll Bl
wipdl dhe; & =il o5l u" L e S u’ uJIJ.sJI ¥sLal
! f:u (left incomplete).

He died on the 19th Jumada II, A.H. 1172=4.D. 1759. See Silk
ad-Durar, vol. i, p. 133; and Taj at-Tabaqat, vol. xii, part ii,
fol. 114b.

Beginning :—

P rels dalaly e bl gl Sea) Jp—R

The tract concludes thus :—

j—sil) ke ¥ pass SO I P RVESN | S

Written in fair Naskh. Not dated. Probably, 19th century.




BIOGRAPHIES, 76

No. 737.
foll. 15; lines 17; size 9x5}; 6} x3}.

Sl s
HIBAB AL-AHBAB.

A short tract, containing a mere alphabetical list of the names
of those companions of the Prophet whose fathers also enjoyed the
sompanionship of the Prophet, taken chiefly from &ae o Sladad!
—A=¥! (No. 692 above), beginning with &= il allsss % 5! and
ending with I.l.n o AUl sue o iy,

Author: Muhammad Abii Bakr bin ‘Abdarrahmin ;& p! seme
u"":"-*“ o The exact years in which our author flourished cannot
be traced.

Beginning :—

Sy 5 oW Flow praad ; il Syt ol D saml

. (-J] Wheadl
Written in ordinary Naskh. Not dated ; 19th century.

SHi‘AH TRADITIONISTS.
No. 738.
foll. 210; lines 15; size 10} x7; 8x 4.

Je ) ol
KITAB AR-RIJAL.

A most reliable biographical dictionary of the Shi‘ah traditionists,
edited and re-arranged in strict alphabetical order by Muhammad
Taqi'al-Khidim al-Ansiri.

Author: Abii'l-‘Abbias Ahmad bin ‘Ali bin Ahmad bin al-‘Abbas-
an-Najashi N' bl oseal g gl.n o seal Rl gl the
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great Shi‘ah traditionist, who was born in' A.H. 372=a.p. 983, and
died at Matribid in A.;. 450=A.D. 1058. See Khulisat al-Aqwal.
fol. 13°; Naqd ar-Rijal, fol. 19*; Manhaj al-Maqal, fol. 25°; Mun-
taha’l-Magil, fol. 25; Nadd al-Idah, p. 32.

The editor’s preface begins:—

Soma _lasll ol o Sl Ul e oy Lo e b sas)

el s el b ekl plie i oo (stad) el B

Al o pua] plall Jpasmdl ealfte A kel g ey
o I Wyan G gl slaall Sy il e K55

The work begins :—
K Jal , o] semie Bosw \_;lr&.':_l,l,o} o] I-_J)JJ'UM”

® éJl w;}.m{th

The author, in a short preface, tells us that when he came to know

that some opponents of the Shi‘ah sect were ignorantly reproaching

them with having no authoritative evidence as to the origin of their

faith and beliefs, he determined to compile the present biographical

dictionary, dealing with Shi‘ah traditionists and authors, with an
enumeration of their works as far as he could trace them.

The work is arranged alphabetically, except that the names of a

few companions of the Prophet and of ‘Ali have been placed first.

The alphabetical series of proper names begins on fol. 5* with 9 I'"T

‘_‘§=:=wF and ends on fol. 207* with ,,-al! ut:": and it is followed by
Kunyah beginning with (oIl oyt 2l and ending with ;J,ﬁ.(.!l de= sl

For another copy of the work see Asafiyah, p. 780. See also
Kashf al-Hujub, fol. 116"

Whritten in Naskh, with a few marginal notes and emendations.
The headings are in red. Fol. 98" is blank.

Dated, a.1. 1292=Aa.D. 1875.

Scribe: gy e s

The title-page contains a short biography of the author.

Nineteén fly-leaves at the end contain miscellaneous notes and
exuracts from various books.
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No. 739.
foll. 96; lines 23 ; size 10§ x 6} ; 7 4].

Jayl Byre (S LN LeMa
KHULASAT AL-AQWAL FI MA'RIFAT
AR-RIJAL.

A short biographical dictionary of the Shi‘ah traditionists.

Author: Jamiladdin Hasan bin Yisuf bin ‘Ali bin al-Mutabhar
al-Hilli ,t,l-‘n”ﬁ,l\.“ e ke o Gyt o3 o= el Jlea

The author, Al-Hilli, a great Shi‘ah jurist, was born on the 19th
Ramadén, 4.0, 648=A.D. 1250. 1In the present work, on foll. 15167,
he gives us a short autobiography, accompanied by a list of the works.
about sixty in number, which he had compiled prior to the composi-
tion of the present work. According to the Majalis al-Mi'minin,
p- 276, he ably and successfully represented the Shiali sect in a
religious debate which took place before Sultan Muhammad Khuda
Bandah Uljd’iti, the King of Persia (a.H. 603-706=xa.D. 1204-13507)
who, as a result of his arguments, proclaimed himsell a Shirah.
Our author died on the 2lst Muharram, A.H. 726=a.0. 1325. S
Muntaha'l-Maqal, fol. 73"; Naqd ar-Rijal, fol. 61%; Manhaj al-Magal,
fol, 92*; Habib as-Siyar, vol. iii, p. 112; and Majalis al-Ma minin,
p. 276.

Beginning :—
il b J o Alowd] Juaw gl s0be ode Al Sasl]

- {” Alast! :.u:,!.n” s

The author tells us in the preface that numerous biographical
works had been written, dealing with the Shi‘ah traditionists, but
that they were either over-concise, or more diffuse in treatment than
the present work. He further proceeds to say that he has dealt in a
concise but efficient fashion with only those traditionists who are
unanimously recognised either as wholly reliable or wholly unreliable,
For that class of traditionists whose reliability is doubtful, he refers
to another more comprehensive work of his, entitled & Ju.)l ais
Jla ! & pne. ’

The work is divided into two Qism and a Khdtimahk. The first
Qism (foll. 1°-63%) deals with reliable, and the second (foll. 64"-894)
with unreliable traditionists. The Khdtimah is subdivided into cight
sections, termed 33U,
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For other copies of the work see Berlin, No. 9926; Bihar, No.
277; and Paris, No. 1108. See also Kashf al-Huinb, fol. 56*; and
Brock., vol. ii, p. 164,

Written in fair Naskh. Our copy contains marginal notes said
to heve been transcribed at Lahore, in A.H. 1023=A.D. 1614, from a
copy of the work belonging to a certain Haji Nasra, as stated in the
following note at the end :— .

J] \_J.:.}” L..—J-.MJ] -.uan ‘J(:u)ufl U.:).h\_‘!.c J..p..wl,.-s ) \._...L‘
KJ.LIJLn.‘Ac \—‘V*MIU" RVEEP um:dl JJ| Jlnﬂu)ha.
PR ol T J)HI
Seribe: (il ol Sume,
Not dated ; but the above-mentioned marginal notes were tran-

serited in A.1. 1023=4.D. 1614.
Slightly worm-eaten.

No. 740.
foll. 174 ; lines 19; size 8} x5; 6x4.
The Same.

Another copy of the same work, agreeing in all respects with the
praceding.

Foll. 36 and 37 have been misplaced after foll. 32 and_ 40,
respectively.

Written in Nimn-Skikastah, with a few marginal notes. Dated,
A.H. 1126=1714.

Scribe: semwo o)l Jia,

No. 741.
foll. 257 ; lines 12; size T} x6; 5x 3.

eyl Geisd (3 Ul ol
TALKHIS AL-AQWAL Fi TAHQIQ
AR-RIJAL.

A biographical dictionary of eminent Shi‘ah traditionists.
Author: Mirzd Muhammad bin ‘Ali bin Ibrahim al-Astrabadi
@bl pal gl oy (e op Seme e, He died at Mecca in A.H.
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1028=A.p. 1819. For his life see Naqd ar-Rijil, fol. 202%; and
Khulasat al-Agar, vol. iv, p. 46.

Beginning :—
s S 1ag 0w Lol (gibol pdl) ok Je b sasm)

Syl 5o stewd] i il 05 Jla)) Jlyal gaisS g 1Y)

. EI lose 4 SWI r.?J,!J lael e ﬁ.-.JI

The work has been fully described in Br. Mus. Suppl., No. 634.
See also India Office, No. 716; Asafiyah, p. 776; Brock., vol. ii,
p. 385; and Kashf al-Hujub, fol. 39°.

Written in elegant Naskb, with a few marginal notes. The
headings are in red. Dated, A.1. 1047=A.D. 1637.

The first and the last two folios are supplied in a later hand.
Foll. 251-253 have been placed upside down.

Two seals bearing the inscription (gpepe (~be Semo duw, dated
A.H. 1262=4.D. 1847, are found on a fly-leaf at the beginning.

No. 742.
foll. 392 ; lines 25; size 11} x7; 8x 4.

Joy Jlsa! Geisd (G o e
MANHAJ AL-MAQAL FI TAHQIQ
AHWAL AR-RIJAL.

Another biographical dictionary of the Shi‘ah traditionists,
compiled on a more comprehensive scale by the same author.
Beginning :—

. tal;mul 5 BadY) o Wla e ¢L.Ju} A dasd]

The work is also called Jla,)! Jlya! 3aimd & Jlp3¥! pewe.  See
Kashf al-Hujub, fol. 130®, The work has been fully deseribed in Br.
Mus. Suppl., No. 635. See also Rampir, p. 139; and Brock., vol. ii,
p. 386.

The present copy was transeribed at Najaf in A.BH. 1044=A.D.
1634. Written in good minute Naskh, with a tastefully illuminated
but faded frontispiece, within gold and blue ruled borders. Fol. 262*
is blank.

Seribe : Lﬂ,ﬁ#ﬂl ‘Jl- oy Uaneml,
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No. 743.
foll. 260 ; lines 21; size 10X 6}; 7} x 33.

o o
NAQD AR-RIJAL.

A biographical dictionary of the Shi‘ah traditionists.
Author: Mustafa bin al-Husain at-Tafrishi al-Husaini .y gfbae
ammdl o i sl

The author, At-Tafrishi, who lived in the earlier pact of the 11th
century of the Hijrah, was a pupil of Shaikh ‘Abdalléh bin al-Husain
at-Tustari (d. a.H. 1021=A4.D. 1612), a short biographical account of
whom is given on fol 123°.

Beginning :—

C” )}w:ﬂ )):Lo..all wliaty IJLNJI Lr"” Jal) UJL:: A.U KVE1)

Full particulars of the work are given in Br. Mus. Suppl., No.
636. See also Kashf al-Hujub, fol. 1564*; and Brock., vcl. ii, p. 411.

Written by more than one scribe, in different hands, Naskh and
Nastaliq. In a note at the end, the last Juz is said to be written by
a certain Hasan ‘Ali. Occasional notes, additions, and emendations
are written in the margins throughout the copy. Not dated. Pro-
bably, about the end of the 11th century of the Hijrah.

Slightly water-stained. Foll. 2-5 have been misplaced, and
should follow after fol. 231.

Four seals bearing the name of a certain Muhammad bin Husain,
dated a.H. 1216=A.D. 1801, are found on the first and the last folios.

No. 744.
foll. 240 ; lines 32; size 11} x8; 94 x 6.

Jay! D=t (G sl pise
MUNTAHA'L-MAQAL Fi ‘AHWAL
AR-RIJAL.

A work containing biographies of Shi‘ah scholars and traditionists,
arranged in alphabetical order.

Author: Abi ‘Ali Muhammad bin Isma‘il bin ‘Abdaljabbér bin
Sa‘daddin al-Karbald’l saw o )usdl sae (o haesl (o Sume (o 5!
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iy 2a)l. He was born in the month of Di’l-Hijjah, A.x. 1159=
A.D, 1746, and died at Najaf, in Rabi‘ I, A.m. 1216=A.D. 1801. See
Kaghf al-Hujub, fol. 147",
Beginning :— 7 .
(” 8|‘UJ|' ‘J}LL"Q')Q*L!(!U’ e

In the preface, the author states that the work is a condensed
version of the Manhaj al-MaqgAil {No. 742 above), and the gloss upon
the same by Muhammad Bigqir bin Muhammad Akmal Bahbahini
(d. am. 1205=4.p. 1790), together with important additions from
other sources, a list of which is given. These additions are generally
made at the end of each notice, and are distinguished by the word
Jy¥! or =i,

The blogra.phlcal notices are preceded by five Mugaddimah.
The first notice is that of 9 ! aemdlysl oo and the last that
of u.oul Slall ol s o oyl o iy, Then follow additional
chapters, containing Kunyah, names beginning with sl or ,al,
Laqab, Nisbah, and lastly notices of female traditionists. The work
concludes with a Khdtimah, subdivided into 12 Fawd'id.
*  Written in hasty Naskb, with the headings in red. Dated, a.1.
1220=a.p. 1805.

Scribe: & e cpomll ala wyage cdy sl pa.

The work was lithographed in Tenheran, a.u. 1302.

SAINTS AND SUFIS.

No. 745.
foll. 198 ; lines 17; size 7TxX5; 6x4.
)1,5'§I c).}a-n))i)-u\f! isg
BAHJAT AL-ASRAR WA MA'DIN
AL-ANWAR.
The life, virtues, miracles and sayings of Shaikh ‘Abdalqadir al-

Jilani (d. A.H. 561=A.D. 1166), with short biographical notices of his
eminent followers.

VOL. XIL G
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Author: Niiraddin Abid’l-Hasan ‘Ali bin Yasuf bin Jarir ash-
Shattanawfi o Jbill s (0 Gy (o e o=l sl odl 55, He was
born in Cairo, A.H. 647=A.p. 1249, read under several eminent
scholars, and served as a professor in the Madrasah attached to the
mosque of Talin. He died in A.H. 713=A.D. 1314. See Ad-Durar
al-Kaminah, vol. ii, fol, 42°,

Beginning :—

o ) a5 dll Seloe ol el Sl S

Copies: Berlin, Nos. 10072-6; Paris, No. 2016; Ref. No. 11;
Rampir, p. 330; and Cairo, vol. ii, p. 71. See also Brock., vol. ii,
p. 118; and Haj. Khal., vol. ii, p. 71.

The work has been printed in Cairo, A.1. 1304,

Written in fair Naskh. Dated, o.n. 787=a.D. 1385. Fol. 31,
which has been misplaced, should follow fol. 37.

Seribe : ‘;lgl:i:J' o U‘L“J‘” UL (3 SeT0 (1) u,...n.JJl sac,

No. 746.
foll. 307 ; lines 19; size 83 x 6}; 5} x 4.
The Same.

Another copy of the same work, beginning as above.
Written in fair Naskh, with occasional vowel-points, within double
red-ruled borders. Dated, a.H. 986=A.D. 1578,

No. 747.
foll. 430; lines 17; size 11 x 6} ; 74 x 4.

The Same.

Another copy of the same work, fully agreeing with the above.
Foll. 25 and 32, which have been misplaced, should follow foll. 31
and 24, respectively.

Written in Naskh, with numerous short lacunae. Not dated.
Probably, 19th century.

Foll. 1-1567 are slightly water-stained.
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No. 748.
foll. 215 lines 15; size 5} x5; 63 x 3.

DIpN! Ingy yaine
MUKHTASAR BAHJAT AL-ANWAR.

An abridgment of the preceding work, designated at the begin-
ningll,ﬂ.s...dl ,.n._..ol.mgv J..!Imua‘...du.s..]l S,

The name of the author of this abridgment cannot be traced.
Haj. Kbal., vol. ii, p. 71, simply mentions an abridgment of the
Bahjat al-Asrdr, without giving the name of its author.

Beginning : — i
on Lalugve U]yl o dll 3yn 5 dyaland 5 Boamd Ll o]

P aae U Jelall ] 3l EQ_.UI ilie o Jaa ¥ow
il Pl pledl axiel) 8.1411 S e L il .dlﬁﬂ?
S g e im0
W,)}m“&np tloww \;«.\” ).LhuJLv ._-)nu.nUIJ:L.JI

o g

The work ends with the following verses :—
G J—0 Wl &l G S Ja) G L gl
H)Jﬂ hadl ol JI. ld}g[,]l,l.s;l.lirn.b,_}.hw!}

The present copy was transcribed at the tomb of Ibrihim <Adil
S8héh, the King of Bijipir (a.H. 941-965=4.D. 1535-1557).

Written in good Naskh, with an illuminated frontispiece, within

gold and coloured ruled borders. Not dated. Probably, 17th century.
Scribe: ‘r.'h G¥yo (9 o U,
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No. 749.
foll. 118; lines 19; size 83 x9; 5x3}.

Gpbll 3B 5y el
IKHTIYAR AR-RAFIQ LI-TULLAB
AT-TARIQ.

A work, believed to be unique, containing biographical notices of
eminent saints and Sufis, from the earliest times down to the author’s
own age, arranged alphabetically.

Author: Shihabaddin Abd’l-‘Abbas Ahmad bin Salamah al-
Maqdisi i)l dodes (3 deal (elan)! ot (podl 4. He was a preacher
in a certain mosque of Egypt, where he lived a saintly life in the'
Khangah ; but on account of the envy aroused among his fellow-
Shaikbs by his impressive sermons, he was compelled to remove to
the Khingah of Sarniqis, where he died in A.B. 769=A.D. 1367.
See Ad-Durar al-Kaminah, vol. i, fol. 42°.

Beginning :— '

o & ol ol &g i) o o)) bl sl

We are told in the preface that the author, who compiled the
work at the request of some of his intimate friends, based it on the
following authorities, viz., Hilyat al-Awliyd’ of Abi Nu‘aim al-
Isfahani (4. A.1. 430=A.D. 1038), the Sifat as-Safwah of Thn al-Jawzi
(d. Am. 597=a.p. 1200), the Mandqib al-Abrdr of Tbn Khamis al-
Mawsili (d. A.1. 552=A.D. 1157), the T'abagdt as-Sifiuin of Muhammad
as-Sulami (d. A.H. 412=4.D. 1021), and the Risdlat al-Qushairiyah of
Abir’l-Qasim al-Qushairi (d. A.H. 465=4.D. 1074).

The notices begin with ee0! o @!pl and end with sl o sy
@l
K JjThe work was completed on the lst Sha‘bdn, A.H. 740=A.D.
1340, as stated in the following colophon :—

Written in fair Naskh, with occasional vowel-points. The headings
are in red. Dated, a.1. 913=4a.D. 1507.

The pages of this copy have been remounted, the old folios having
been supplied with new margins. Several folios seem to be wanting

after fol. 78. TFoll. 109-118 are slightly damaged.
Scribe : ‘sJe)-LII el Gkl sae oy Seme.
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No. 750.
foll. 10; lines 31; size 11x8; 8x5.

wrdll e gl e (el o)

AD-DURR A$-$AMIN FI MANAQIB
ASH-SHAIKH MUHIYADDIN.
A life of the popular saint, Shaikh Muhiyaddin Ibn al-‘Arabi
(d. 4. 638=4.D. 1240).
The author does not reveal his name in the text. In the follow-

ing note at the end, he is said to be Abd’'l-Hasan ‘Ali bin Ibrihim
bin ‘Abdallih bin Ibrahim bin Yiusuf al-Qari al-Bagdidi :—

G ais &l 8y ) oo (-.gill gl J u)‘ﬁ"m Wl
o gl Al e o palal e e e A
. &an,.;! ;.a-)“ o° u”: 3 Al 19 ~=_‘--..'tL:.c'l.g“ E_f}ﬂl By

¢Ali bin Ibrahim was a contemporary of Qadi Ahmad bin Abi
Bakr, called Ibn ar-Ridad al-Yamani (d. A1, 821 =a.p. 1418 ; see Al-
Qabas al-Hawi, vol. i, fol. 34*), to whom he formally presented the
work, according to the following statement in the preface:—

0)'2"” N rr.g-‘-‘Jl 3l ~_€' d-"‘:\” W Laew iJLuJ [RVLRCTIN
Seal a2l o=l e F:le_}sdl j,s_dl 3 ol el o Gl
® §15hue alai wls] h.»”J J ‘.L..d uJ) \_si’a” 0|J)J] o
Beginning :—
adll o gl ) ptmll i) pall PRV
. t—Ji Bl
The work is divided into two chapters, the first of which contains
a short biographical account of Ibn al-‘Arabi, while in the second
are enumerated the works containing his sayings and his composi-
tions.
A fine copy. Written in good Naskh. The correct order of the

folios should be thus: 1,7,2,4,3,6,5,8,9 and 10.
Not dated. Probably, 18th century.



